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Afficher les informations DAB
Démarrage

» Enlevez I'appareil du carton d’emballage.
» Enlevez tous les matériaux d’emballage du produit.
» Placez les matériaux d’emballage dans le carton puis rangez-le ou jetez-le dans un endroit approprié.

Avertissements et précautions de sécurité

Lisez et comprenez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser ce produit. Si un dommage est causé par un
non-respect des instructions, la garantie ne couvrira pas un tel dommage.

Sécurité
Avertissement
* Ne retirez jamais le boitier de cet appareil.
* Ne lubrifiez jamais aucun composant de cet appareil.
* Ne placez jamais cet appareil sur un autre équipement électrique.
» Veillez a ce que I'appareil ne soit pas exposé a la lumiére directe du soleil, a une
flamme nue ni a une source de chaleur.
» Ne regardez jamais directement le faisceau laser a l'intérieur de cet appareil.
» Veillez a toujours pouvoir accéder facilement au cable d’alimentation, a la fiche ou
a I'adaptateur pour débrancher I'appareil de I'alimentation.
* Veillez a ce qu'il n’y ait aucun objet a moins de 10 cm tout autour de I'appareil afin
de permettre une ventilation suffisante.
* Veillez a ce que les ouvertures de ventilation ne soient jamais obstruées par des
objets, par exemple un journal, une nappe, des rideaux, etc.
* Aucune source de flamme nue, par exemple une bougie allumée, ne doit étre
placée sur I'appareil.
» Veillez au respect de I'environnement lors de la mise au rebut des piles.
« Utilisez I'appareil dans les climats tempérés.
1. Lisez ces instructions.
2. Conservez ces instructions.
3. Prenez en compte tous les avertissements.
4. Respectez toutes les instructions.
5. N'utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité d’'un point d’eau.
6. Nettoyez I'appareil exclusivement avec un chiffon sec.
7. Nobstruez aucun des orifices de ventilation du produit. Installez I'appareil en respectant les

instructions du fabricant.

8. Ne placez pas I'appareil prés d’'une source de chaleur, par exemple un radiateur, une grille de
distribution d’air chaud, un réchaud/cuisiniére et tout autre appareil (y compris les amplificateurs)
produisant de la chaleur.
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10.
1.

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

Disposez le cable de maniére a ce qu’il ne puisse pas étre piétiné ou écrasé, notamment au niveau
de la fiche, de la prise de courant et du connecteur de branchement sur I'appareil.

Utilisez uniquement les piéces de rechange/accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

Utilisez uniquement un chariot, un socle, un trépied, un support ou une table spécifié par le
fabricant ou vendu avec 'appareil. Lorsque vous utilisez un chariot, soyez prudent(e) lorsque vous
déplacez le chariot avec I'appareil pour éviter toute blessure due a un basculement.

Débranchez I'appareil durant les orages et avant toute période d’inutilisation prolongée.

Toute réparation doit étre confiée a un réparateur qualifie. Faites systématiquement réviser
le produit s’il a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit, par exemple si son cable
d’alimentation ou sa fiche est endommagé, si un liquide s’est déversé sur I'appareil, si des objets
sont tombés dessus, si 'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, s’il ne fonctionne plus
correctement ou s’il est tombé.

L'appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des égouttements ou des éclaboussures.

Ne placez aucune source de danger sur I'appareil (par exemple, un objet rempli de liquide ou une
bougie allumée).

Si la fiche électrique (ou I'adaptateur secteur) ou un connecteur d’appareil sert de systeme de
déconnexion, le systéeme de déconnexion doit rester directement manipulable.

Assurez-vous qu'il y a assez d’espace libre autour de I'appareil pour la ventilation.

Les piles (ou bloc de piles ou batterie) ne doivent pas étre exposées a une chaleur excessive,
comme la lumiere du soleil, le feu, etc.

La plaque signalétique se trouve sous I'appareil.

Entretien de votre produit

1.
2.

3.
4.

Débranchez toujours I'appareil avant de le nettoyer et quand vous ne l'utilisez pas.

N’écoutez pas la musique a un niveau sonore excessif, car cela pourrait provoquer une perte
d’acuité auditive ou endommager I'appareil.

N’utilisez pas cet appareil dans un environnement humide ou mouillé.

Débranchez toujours 'appareil de la prise secteur avant de le nettoyer. Nettoyez le produit avec un
chiffon doux, humide et sans ouate. N'utilisez pas de produit nettoyant agressif ou abrasif.

Respect de I’environnement

134 34

&3

Votre produit est congu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et composants de haute
qualité qui peuvent étre recyclés et réutilisés.

e

Votre appareil contient des piles dont la directive européenne 2006/66/CE prescrit
qu'elles ne doivent pas étre jetées avec les ordures ménageres classiques.

Veuillez vous informer sur les réglementations locales concernant la collecte séparée
des piles car une mise au rebut correcte permet d’empécher les conséquences
négatives sur I'environnement et sur la santé humaine.

Lorsque le symbole d’'une poubelle barrée sur roues se trouve sur un produit, cela
signifie que le produit est couvert par la Directive Européenne 2002/96/CE. Veuillez
vous informer du systéme local de collecte séparée pour les produits électriques
et électroniques. Veuillez agir selon les régles locales et ne jetez pas vos anciens
produits avec les ordures ménageres. En assurant I'élimination de ce produit, vous
aidez également a prévenir les conséquences potentiellement négatives pour
I'environnement et la santé humaine.
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CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
‘CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DO NOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

«Le symbole de I'éclair a pointe de fleche inscrit au sein d’un triangle équilatéral constitue une mise en
garde destinée a alerter I'utilisateur quant a la présence de tensions électriques secteur a I'intérieur du
produit, qui peuvent engendrer un risque d’électrocution.»

Contenu du coffret

Vérifiez et identifiez le contenu de 'emballage :
* Unité principale

» Cordon d'alimentation

* Manuel d'utilisation

Alimentation électrique

ATTENTION
* Risque de détérioration du produit ! Vérifiez que la tension
du secteur correspond a la tension indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique de I'appareil.
» Risque de choc électrique ! Pour débrancher le cable CA, tirez
toujours sur la fiche de I'adaptateur. Ne tirez jamais sur le cable.
» Avant de brancher le cable d’alimentation CA, vérifiez que tous
les autres branchements ont été effectués.
Positionnez I'appareil a I'endroit désiré et déroulez le cable d’alimentation. Branchez le cable dans la
prise d’alimentation et mettez I'appareil en marche.
Source d’alimentation

Cet appareil est congu pour fonctionner avec une alimentation secteur domestique classique CA
100~240 V 50/60 Hz. N'essayez pas de I'utiliser avec d'autres alimentations électriques. Cela pourrait
endommager 'appareil et annuler votre garantie.

Mode de veille automatique

Lorsque aucune musique n'est en lecture a partir d'un appareil connecté, le produit passe
automatiquement en mode de veille si:

* Aucun bouton n’est pressé pendant 30 minutes,

* Aucune lecture audio n’est activée a partir d’'un appareil connecté pendant 30 minutes.

Alimentation par piles

» Assurez-vous que les piles sont correctement insérées pour éviter tout dommage sur I'appareil.
Enlevez toujours les piles de I'appareil si celui-ci ne sera pas utilisé durant une longue période, car
cela pourrait causer une fuite des piles et par conséquent, des dommages sur l'appareil.

» Les piles utilisées doivent impérativement étre de méme type. N'utilisez jamais différents types de
piles ensemble.

* Ne jetez pas les piles dans un feu, et ne les exposez pas au soleil ou a une source de chaleur.

» Si le liquide contenu dans les piles entre en contact avec les yeux ou la peau, lavez la zone
immédiatement et soigneusement a I'eau fraiche et consultez un médecin.

Veuillez tenir compte des informations suivantes :

Spécifications de I'adaptateur : CA 100-240 V, 50/60Hz
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Piéces / Boutons
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Entrée Aux 11. Bouton INFO/ DOSSIER SUP
Port USB 12. Bouton Renforcement des Basses
Couvercle du plateau CD 13. Bouton MODE/ REGLER L’'HORLOGE
Bouton du volume 14. Bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection
() Bouton marche/arrét 15. Ecran

=] Fonction CD/USB/Radio FM/DAB/AUX/ 16. Haut-parleur

Bluetooth 17. Antenne

| <€« Bouton BAISSER/PRECEDENT (CD/ 18. Prise d’alimentation

USB/DAB)

PP| Bouton MONTER/SUIVANT (CD/USB/

DAB)

Pl Bouton LECTURE/PAUSE /Recherche
FM/ Couplage Bluetooth/ DAB

10. Il Bouton STOP/MENU

Utiliser votre radio DAB

HwnN=

Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét U] pour allumer I'appareil.
Appuyez sur =81 pour sélectionner DAB/FM.
Déployez entierement I'antenne a l'arriere de I'appareil pour maximiser la réception.

Avantla premiére utilisation, la liste de stations de radio est vide. L'appareil recherche automatiquement
les stations de radio DAB. L'écran LCD affiche I'avancement de la recherche et le nombre de stations
trouvées. Cela prend 2 a 3 minutes. Apres la recherche, les stations sont listées.
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Si le signal DAB ou la station désirée n’est pas trouvé, cela peut étre di a la faiblesse du signal.
Modifiez la position de I'antenne ou déplacez la radio et recommencez la recherche.

5. Lafonction RECHERCHE AUTOMATIQUE s’effectuera automatiquement pendant 3 minutes pour
rechercher les stations de radio. L'écran affiche les fréquences et numéros des stations. Une fois
la recherche terminée, I'appareil mémorise jusqu'a 20 stations de radio.

6. Tournez le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection (14) vers la gauche et la droite pour sélectionner la
station de votre choix.

Appuyez sur le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection (14) pour confirmer le choix de la station.

Prérégler une station DAB

Votre appareil peut mémoriser des stations de radio DAB comme stations favorites.

1. Dans le mode DAB, appuyez sur Pl pour rechercher les stations.

2. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton MODE (fonction de préréglage) pour choisir la station.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection (14) pour confirmer le préréglage de la station.

Remarque : Si une station DAB est déja préréglée et affectée a un numéro de mémoire, elle est
remplacée par la nouvelle station préréglée.

4. Laradio peut prérégler jusqu'a 20 stations DAB.

Si aucune station DAB n’a été préréglée, la radio retourne a la station de radio précédemment
sélectionnée.

Menu

Appuyez sur le bouton Menu (10) pendant 3 s pour afficher le menu :

A. Full scan (Recherche compléte), B. Manual tune (Syntonisation manuelle), C. Prune (Elaguer), D.
System (Systéme) : Language (Langue), Factory reset (Restauration d’usine). Tournez le bouton de
Syntonisation/Sélection (14) vers la gauche ou la droite pour sélectionner les fonctions du menu.

B. Appuyez sur le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection (14) pour entrer dans la fonction.

» Recherche compléte : L'appareil recherche automatiquement toutes les stations de radio DAB. Allez
dans MODE, appuyez sur le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection (14) pour confirmer le choix de la station.

» Syntonisation manuelle : Appuyez pour effectuer la recherche, puis vous pouvez régler manuellement
la fréquence.

« Elaguer : Elaguer les stations DAB, cette fonction vous permet de supprimer les stations sans réception de
la liste des stations DAE3. Appuyez sur le bouton MENU, puis utilisez le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection
pour choisir la fonction Elaguer. Sélectionnez la station a supprimer. L'écran affiche « Yes » (Oui) ou « No
» (Non). Appuyez sur le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection pour confirmer la suppression de la station. La
station inactive ou sans réception sera supprimée de la liste et remplacée par une nouvelle station.

» Systéeme
Choisissez les fonctions suivantes avec le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection et appuyez dessus
pour confirmer.

- Langue : English, Deutsch, Italiano et Francais.
- Restauration d’'usine : Tous les réglages sont supprimés.

* Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton MENU pour quitter.

Afficher les informations DAB

Pendant I'écoute d’'une station DAB, vous pouvez modifier les informations qui s’affichent sur I'écran.
Plusieurs types d’'informations sont envoyés par les diffuseurs.

» Radiotexte (DLS)

Il s’agit d’informations textuelles défilantes fournies par le diffuseur. Les informations peuvent étre le
nom d’un artiste ou le titre d’'un morceau, le nom d’'un DJ, les coordonnées de la station de radio, etc.

» Nom multiplexe : Affiche la zone de diffusion et les stations radio sur cette fréquence, par exemple :
BBC National DAB, Station1.

» Canal et Fréquence : par exemple : 13F 225.648 MHz

» Erreur de signal : Si le signal est faible ou s'il y a une erreur de signal, essayez de régler I'antenne
et de repositionner I'appareil pour améliorer la réception.
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Contréle de gamme dynamique (DRC)

Dans le mode DAB :

Vous pouvez utiliser ce signal de contréle de gamme dynamique pour étendre ou compresser la gamme
dynamique du signal audio (la différence entre les sons les plus forts et les plus faibles).

Le son conviendra mieux a vos conditions d’écoute et a vos exigences d’écoute personnelles, par
exemple dans un environnement bruyant les sons faibles sont noyés, régler la compression au maximum
permet de renforcer les sons faibles tout en maintenant les sons les plus forts a leur niveau d’origine.
Il'y a 3 niveaux de compression :

» DRC OFF (Désactivé) : Pas de compression. C'est le réglage par défaut.

DRC low (Bas) : Compression moyenne.

DRC High (Haut) : Compression maximale.

1. Maintenez le bouton MENU appuyé pour entrer dans le DRC.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection pour confirmer la fonction. Le réglage actuel du
DRC comporte un « * » a coté de lui.

3. Tournez le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection (14) pour naviguer dans les options et appuyez
dessus pour confirmer.

4. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton MENU pour quitter le menu.

Utiliser la radio

A) Recherche automatique
1. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét U] (5) pour allumer I'appareil.
2. Positionnez le bouton Fonction (6) sur la position « FM TUNER ».

3. Appuyez sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE (9) pendant 2 s pour démarrer la RECHERCHE
AUTOMATIQUE et rechercher automatiquement les stations de radio pendant 3 minutes. L'écran
affiche les fréquences et numéros des stations. Une fois la recherche terminée, I'appareil mémorise
jusqu'a 20 stations de radio.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE/REGLER L’HORLOGE pour sélectionner les stations préréglées et
écouter la station désirée.

B) Syntonisation/Sélection

1. Positionnez le bouton Fonction (6) sur la position « FM TUNER ».

2. Tournez le bouton de Syntonisation (14) pour régler automatiquement la fréquence de la station
de radio suivante.

3. Réglez le volume désiré avec le bouton du Volume (4).
4. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét U} (5) pour éteindre la radio.

C) Mémoriser les stations avec les numéros de mémoire P01 a P20

1. Positionnez le bouton Fonction (6) sur la position « FM TUNER ».

2. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton MODE/REGLER L’HORLOGE (13).

3. Tournez le bouton vers la gauche et la droite pour régler la station désirée. Le numéro de position
actuel clignote sur I'écran, par exemple « P01, P02... P20 ».

4. Appuyez sur le bouton de Syntonisation/Sélection (14) pour mémoriser le numéro de station.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE/REGLER L'HORLOGE pour sélectionner les stations préréglées et
écouter la station désirée.

Antenne

Déployez I'antenne pour optimiser la réception. Il peut étre nécessaire de tourner I'appareil ou de le
changer d'emplacement pour améliorer la réception.

Régler I'horloge et la date

1. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét U] (5) pour mettre I'appareil en veille.
2. Maintenez le bouton MODE/REGLER 'HORLOGE (13) appuyé 2 s : I'affichage clignote. Tournez le
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bouton de Syntonisation vers la gauche et la dro[te pour sélectionner le format d’affichage de I'heure
(12 h ou 24 h). Appuyez sur le bouton MODE/REGLER L'HORLOGE pour confirmer le réglage.

3. Tournez le bouton de Syntonisation vers la gauche et la droite pour régler les heures. L'affichage
clignote. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE/REGLER L'HORLOGE pour confirmer le réglage.

4. Tournez le bouton de Syntonisation vers la gauche et la droite pour régler les minutes. L'affichage
clignote. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE/REGLER L’HORLOGE pour confirmer le réglage.

5. Lappareil passe au réglage de la date.

Tournez le bouton de Syntonisation vers la gauche et la droite pour régler 'année. Appuyez sur le
bouton MODE/REGLER L’'HORLOGE pour confirmer le réglage.

Tournez le bouton de Syntonisation vers la gauche et la droite pour régler le mois. Appuyez sur le
bouton MODE/REGLER L'HORLOGE pour confirmer le réglage.

Tournez le bouton de Syntonisation vers la gauche et la droite pour régler le jour. Appuyez sur le
bouton MODE/REGLER L'HORLOGE pour confirmer le réglage.

Utiliser CD/MP3/USB

1. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét (U] (5) pour allumer I'appareil.
2. Positionnez le bouton Fonction (6) sur la position « CD » ou « USB ».
3. Insérez un disque compact ou une clé USB, « CD » ou « USB » s’affiche.

Pl Bouton LECTURE/PAUSE (9)

» Quand la lecture audio est arrétée, appuyez sur ce bouton pour lire la musique.
» Pendant la lecture audio, appuyez sur ce bouton pour la mettre en pause.

» Quand la lecture audio est en pause, appuyez sur ce bouton pour la reprendre.

H Bouton STOP (10)
» Pendant la lecture audio, appuyez sur ce bouton pour la stopper.
» Pendant la programmation des pistes, appuyez sur ce bouton pour quitter le mode.

PP»| Bouton MONTER/SUIVANT (8)

» Quand la lecture audio est arrétée, appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner la piste désirée (et aller
a la premiére piste si la piste actuelle est la derniére piste).

» Pendant la lecture audio, appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner la piste suivante (et aller a la
premiére piste si la piste actuelle est la derniéere piste).

» Maintenez ce bouton appuyé 2 s pour faire une avance rapide.

» Pendant la lecture des pistes d’'un programme, appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner la piste
suivante du programme (et aller a la premiére piste si la piste actuelle est la derniére piste).

|44 Bouton BAISSER/PRECEDENT (7)

* Quand la lecture audio est arrétée, appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner la piste désirée (et aller
a la derniere piste si la piste actuelle est la premiere piste).

» Pendant la lecture audio, appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner la piste précédente (et aller a la
derniére piste si la piste actuelle est la premiére piste).

» Maintenez ce bouton appuyé 2 s pour faire un retour rapide.

» Pendant la lecture de pistes programmeées, appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner la piste
précédente du programme (et aller a la derniére piste si la piste actuelle est la premiére piste).

DOSSIER SUP pour CD/MP3/USB

* Dans les modes CD/MP3/USB, appuyez sur le bouton DOSSIER SUP (11).

» Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton DOSSIER SUP jusqu’a atteindre le dossier désiré, puis appuyez
sur le bouton Lecture Pl pour démarrer la lecture.

Mode de lecture (REPEAT 1 (Répéter 1), REPEAT ALL (Répéter Tout), RANDOM (Aléatoire))

» Dans les modes CD/MP3/USB, 3 modes sont disponibles : « Repeat 1 » (Répéter 1), « Repeat All
» (Répéter tout) et « Random play » (Lecture aléatoire).

« Dans le mode Répéter, I'appareil répeéte la lecture de la piste du CD actuelle.
» Dans le mode Répéter tout, I'appareil répéte la lecture de toutes les pistes du CD. Quand il atteint
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la fin de la derniére piste, il retourne a la premiére piste.
» Dans le mode Aléatoire, I'appareil lit les pistes dans un ordre aléatoire.

Programme de lecture CD/USB

Vous ne pouvez paramétrer des programmes que dans le mode STOP. Appuyez sur le bouton STOP
M (10), puis effectuez la procédure suivante :

1. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE/REGLER L’HORLOGE (13) pour entrer dans le mode mémoire.

2. Appuyez sur les boutons BAISSER/PRECEDENT |<€« / MONTER/SUIVANT PP| (7, 8) pour
choisir le numéro de piste désiré.

3. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton MODE/REGLER L’HORLOGE pour confirmer. L'appareil
mémorise le numéro de piste et il passe a la piste suivante que vous voulez programmer.

4. L'appareil permet de paramétrer des programmes comportant jusqu’a 20 pistes pour les CD et 99
fichiers pour 'USB. Une fois ces limites atteintes, aucune autre entrée n'est possible.

5. Sivous appuyez sur le bouton STOP H (10) pendant le paramétrage d'un programme, I'appareil
efface le contenu du programme et retourne dans le mode STOP.

6. Sivous appuyez sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE Wl (9) pendant le paramétrage d'un programme,
« Memory » s'affiche et I'appareil démarre la lecture des pistes programmées.

7. Sivous appuyez sur le bouton BAISSER/PRECEDENT |4« ou MONTER/SUIVANT PP pendant
la lecture des pistes programmées, |'appareil saute a la piste précédente ou suivante.

8. Si vous appuyez sur le bouton STOP Bl pendant la lecture d'un programme, I'appareil arréte la
lecture, mais le programme est conserveé.
Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton STOP Il pour supprimer le contenu du programme et retourner
dans le mode STOP.

Remarque : L'appareil ne peut lire que les disques USB au format FAT32 de moins de 32 Go.

Bluetooth (optionnel)

Couplage Bluetooth
1. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton Fonction =] jusqu’a atteindre « BT ».
2. Sélectionnez RCD305UDABBT dans la liste de votre appareil (téléphone, tablette, ordinateur...).

3. Pour coupler un nouvel appareil : Appuyez sur le bouton COUPLAGE BLUETOOTH pour
redémarrer la procédure de couplage.

Entrée Aux

Branchez la fiche 3,5 mm d’'un cable audio (fourni) dans I'entrée AUX (1) sur le dessus de I'appareil et branchez
son autre fiche dans la sortie de ligne ou la prise casque d’une source audio externe pour pouvoir 'écouter via
les haut-parleurs de I'appareil. Pendant I'utilisation de la fonction AUX, le lecteur CD est désactivé.

Renforcement des basses

Appuyez une fois sur le bouton de renforcement des basses (12) pour le mettre dans la position
marche (« DBBS » s’affiche) pour profiter de basses plus puissantes.

Spécifications

Alimentation : CA 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Puissance absorbée : 13 W

Puissance de sortie : : 2x 1,5W

Plage de fréquences radio : FM 88,8—-108 MHz
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Remarques:
» Ne pas éliminer les appareils électriques et électroniques dans les déchets ménagers.
» Les apporter a un point de collecte.
» Certaines piéces contenues dans ces appareils peuvent étre dangereuses pour la
santé et pour I'environnement. r—

» Afin d’économiser I'énergie, lorsque I'appareil n’émet aucune sortie sonore pendant un certain
temps, il se mettra automatiquement en mode de veille. Il peut alors étre remis en marche en
utilisant a nouveau le bouton d’alimentation

» S’il y a un appel entrant quand le « RCD305UDABBT » est connecté a votre téléphone portable
pour la lecture audio, la lecture audio est immédiatement mise en pause quand vous répondez a
I'appel et elle reprend une fois I'appel terminé. (Sur certains téléphones portables, elle peut rester
en pause apres la fin de I'appel.)

* Le mot Bluetooth®, la marque et le logo sont des marques déposées appartenant a Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par Bigben Interactive est sous licence. Les autres marques
et noms commerciaux appartiennent a leurs propriétaires respectifs.

» Par la présente, Bigben interactive SA déclare que I'appareil RCD305UDABBT est conforme aux
exigences essentielles de la directive 1995/5/CE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 9 mars
1999 portant sur les équipements radio et les terminaux de télécommunication et la reconnaissance
mutuelle de leur conformité.

+ Lamarque NFC™ est une marque déposée de NFC Forum, Inc. aux Etats-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

* THOMSON est une marque déposée de TECHNICOLOR SA ou de ses filiales utilisée sous licence
par Bigben Interactive.

* Vous pouvez trouver les informations sur la plaque située a l'arriere de I'unité.

Par la présente Bigben Interactive déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type RCD305UDABBT

est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est

disponible a I'adresse internet suivante: www.bigben.fr/support

Pour télécharger la déclaration compléte, allez sur notre site Web :

EN : https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR : https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE : https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES : https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT : https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

AUTRES LANGUES : https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/
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MODEL RCD305UDABBT

STEREO/CD/MP3/USB/BLUETOOTH PLAYER WITH
DAB & FM RADIO
- INSTRUCTION MANUAL -

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE
OPERATING THIS UNIT AND RETAIN FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE
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DAB Display Information (Info) ] -
Getting Started

* Remove the appliance from the box.
» Remove any packaging from the product.
» Place the packaging inside the box and either or dispose of safely.

Safety and Notice

Read and understand all instructions before you use this product. If damage is caused by failure to
follow the instructions, the warranty does not apply.

Safety
Warning
« Never remove the casing of this apparatus.
* Never lubricate any part of this apparatus.
« Never place this apparatus on other electrical equipment.
» Keep this apparatus away from direct sunlight, naked Fames or heat.
* Never look into the laser beam inside this apparatus.
» Ensure that you always have easy access to the power cord, plug or adaptor to
disconnect this apparatus from the power.
* Minimum distances 10 cm around the apparatus for sufficient ventilations.
* The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with
items, such as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc.
* No naked flame sources such as lighted candles should be placed on the apparatus.
< Attention should be drawn to environmental aspects of battery disposal.
« The use of apparatus in moderate climates.
1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus

(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the Point where they exit from the apparatus.

10. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

-EN1-



11. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer or sold with
the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to
avoid injury from tip-over.

12. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

13. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has
been damaged in anyway, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled
or objects have fallen into the apparatus, apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does
not operate normally, or has been dropped.

14. Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.
15. Do not place any sources of danger on the apparatus (e.g. liquid filled objects, lighted candles).

16. Where the MAINS plug (or AC/DC adaptor) or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect
device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

17. Make sure there is enough free space around the product for ventilation.

18. Batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as
sunshine, fire or the like.
19. The rating label is placed on the bottom side of apparatus.

Care For Your Product

1. Always unplug the appliance when not in use and before cleaning.

2. Do not play music at excessive volume levels as damage to hearing and or the equipment may
occeur.

3. Do not use this unit in wet or damp conditions.

4. Always disconnect the unit from the mains power supply before cleaning. Clean the appliance with
a soft, damp, lint free cloth. Do not use abrasives or harsh cleaners.

Care Of The Environment

@ Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and

Q & components, which can be recycled and reused.

Your product contains batteries covered by the European Directive 2006/66/EC, which
cannot be disposed with normal household waste. Please inform yourself about
the local rules on separate collection of batteries because correct disposal helps to
prevent negative consequences for the environmental and human health.

When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means that the

product is covered by the European Directive 2002/96/EC. Please inform yourself

about the local separate collection system for electrical and electronic products.

Please act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old products with

your normal household waste. Correct disposal of your old product helps to prevent
I otential negative consequences for the environment and human health.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DONOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED,
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

The lightning symbol inside an equilateral triangle warns the user of the presence inside the product of
uninsulated hazardous electric voltages powerful enough to represent an electrocution risk.
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What’s In The Box

Check and identify the contents of your package:
* Main unit

» AC cord

* User manual

Power

CAUTION

* Risk of product damager! Make sure that the power voltage
corresponds to the voltage printed on the back label.

» Risk of electric shock! When you unplug the AC power cord
always pull the plug from the socket. Never pull the cord.

» Before connecting the AC power cord, ensure you have completed
all other connections.

Place the unit in the desired position and unravel the mains cable. Insert the cable into the supply
socket and switch on if applicable.

Power Source

This unit is designed to operate on a normal AC 100~ 240V, 50/60Hz household power supply. Do not
attempt to operate the system using other power sources. This may result in damage to the unit and
void your warranty.

Auto standby

When no music play from a connected device, the product automatically switches to standby if:

» No button is pressed for 30 minutes,

* No audio from a connected device for 30 minutes.

Battery power

» Be sure that the batteries are inserted correctly to avoid damage to the appliance. Always remove
the batteries when appliance will not be used for a long period of time, as this will cause leakage to
the batteries and subsequently damage to your set.

» Use batteries of the same type. Never use different types of batteries together.
* Do not throw the battery into the fire, or exposed to sunshine or the like.

« If the liquid contained in the batteries comes in contact with eyes or skin, wash the area immediately
and carefully with clear water and consult a doctor.

Note the following information:

Adaptor specifications: AC 100~ 240V, 50/60Hz
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Parts / Buttons
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1. Aux-in jack 11. INFO/FOLDER UP button
2. USB port 12. Bass Boost button
3. CD door 13. MODE/CLOCK SET button
4. VOLUME control 14. Tuning control knob/Select
5. th Power ON/OFF button 15. Display
6. —B1 CD/USB/FM RADIO/DAB/AUX/BT 16. Speaker
Function 17. Antenna
7. |44 SKIP DOWN/BACK button (CD/USB/ 18. AC socket
DAB)

8. PP SKIP UP/NEXT button (CD/ USB/DAB)
9. Pl PLAY/PAUSE button/FM scan/BT Pair /DAB
10. Il STOP button/MENU

Using Your DAB Radio

Press () Power button to turn on.

Press function =81 to DAB/FM.

Fully extend the antenna on the back of unit for maximum signal reception.

Prior to first use, the station list is empty. The unit will automatically scan for DAB radio stations.
The LCD screen will show the scanning progress and the number of stations found. This takes 2-3
minutes. After scan, stations will be listed.

If DAB signal or desired station is not found, reception signal may be poor. Adjust the antenna
position or relocate your radio & re-start scan.

HwN=
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5. AUTO SCAN function will run automatically for 3 minutes to search for radio stations. The screen
displays the frequencies and station numbers. Once completed, the unit will store a maximum of
20 preset stations.

6. Turn Tuning/Select (14) left & right to select the station of your choice.
Press Tuning/Select (14) to confirm station choice.

Storing A DAB Station Preset

Your unit can store DAB radio stations for your favourite stations.
1. In DAB mode, press Pl to scan the stations.

2. Long press MODE (Pre-set function) to choose the station.
3. Press Tuning/Select (14) to confirm the stored station.

Note: If a DAB station is already stored under a preset, it will be over-written when a new station
is stored.

4. The radio will store up to 20 DAB stations.
If no DAB stations have been stored, the radio will revert to the previously selected radio station.

Menu

Long press Menu (10) for 3 seconds to enter menu:
A. Full scan, B. Manual tune, C. Prune, D. System: Language, factory reset by turning Tuning/Select
(14) left or right to select menu functions.

B. Press Tuning/Select (14) to enter the function.

» Full scan: The unit will automatically scan for all DAB radio stations. Go to MODE, Press Tuning/
Select (14) to confirm your station choice.

* Manual Tune: Press to scan, then user can manually tune the frequency.

» Prune: To trim DAB stations, you can remove any stations without reception on the DAB station
list. Press the Menu, use Tuning/Select to choose the Prune function. Select to delete station. The
display will show Yes or No. Press Tuning/Select to confirm the station’s deletion. The inactive or
unreceived station will be removed from the list and replaced by a new station.

» System
Choose the below functions by using Tuning/Select and press Select to confirm.

- Language: English, Deutsch, Italiano & Francais
- Factory reset: All presets will be erased.
» Press MENU again to exit the function.

DAB Display Information (Info)

When listening to a DAB station, you can change the information that appears on the display. There

are several different types of information sent by the broadcaster.

» Dynamic Label Segment (DLS)
This is scrolling text information supplied by the broadcaster. Information may be the name of an
artist or music title, DJ’s name, contact details for the radio station, etc.

» Multiplex Name: Displays the broadcasting area and collection of radio stations on this frequency
e.g.
BBC National DAB, Station1.

* Channel and Frequency: e.g.: 13F 225.648 MHz

« Signal error: If signal is weak or error signal occurs, try adjusting the antenna and relocating the unit
to improve reception.
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Dynamic Range Control (DRC)

In DAB mode:
You can use this dynamic range control signal to expand or compress the audio signal’s dynamic range
(the difference between the loudest and quietest sounds).
The sound will be more suited to your listening conditions and your own personal listening requirements,
e.g. in a noisy environment, where quiet sounds might be drowned out, setting the compression to
maximum will ‘boost’ the quiet sounds, whilst keeping the loudest sounds at their original level.
There are 3 levels of compression:
» DRC off: No compression. This is the default setting.
DRC low: Medium compression.
DRC high: Maximum compression.
Press and hold the MENU to enter the DRC.
Press “Select” to confirm the function. The current DRC setting will have an “*” next to it.
Turn Tuning /Select (14) to move through the options and press Select to confirm.
Press Menu again to exit from the Menu.

HwN =

Operating The Radio

A) Auto Scan
1. Press the Power button (b (5) to turn the unit on.
2. Set the Function button (6) to the FM TUNER position.

3. Pressthe PLAY/PAUSE button (9) for 2 seconds to start the AUTO SCAN function and automatically
search for radio stations for 3 minutes. The screen displays the digits and station numbers. Once
complete, the unit will store a maximum of 20 preset stations.

4. Press MODE/CLOCK SET to track back the saved stations & listen to your desired stations.

B) Tuning/Select

1. Set the Function button (6) to the FM TUNER position.

2. Turn the Tuning control knob (14) to automatically tune in to the next station.
3. Adjust the Volume (4) to the desired level.

4. Press the Power button (b (5) to turn the radio off.

C) Storing Stations in Memory Positions P01 to P20
1. Set the Function button (6) to the FM TUNER position.
2. Long press the MODE/CLOCK SET button (13).

3. Tune in left & right to the desired station. The current position number will flash in the display, e.g.
‘P01, PO2... P20'.

4. Press Tuning /Select (14) to save the station number.
5. Press MODE/CLOCK SET to track back the saved stations & listen to your desired stations.

Antenna

Extend the antenna to obtain the best reception. You may need to turn or change the unit’s position to
improve reception.

Setting The Clock & Date

1. Press the Power button () (5) to activate the unit in standby mode.

2. Press the MODE/CLOCK SET button (13) and hold for 2 seconds: the display will flash. Turn
Tuning left and right to select the time format (12 hrs or 24 hrs). Press MODE/CLOCK SET to
confirm the format.

3. Turn Tuning left and right to select the hour. Display will blink. Press MODE/CLOCK SET to set
the hour.

4. Turn Tuning left and right to select the minute. Display will blink. Press MODE/CLOCK SET to set
the minute.
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5. Unit will go the Date setting.
Turn Tuning left and right to select the year. Press MODE/CLOCK SET button to confirm the year.
Turn Tuning left and right to select the month. Press MODE/CLOCK SET to confirm the month.
Turn Tuning left and right to select the date. Press MODE/CLOCK SET to confirm the date.

Operating the CD/MP3, USB Player

1. Press the Power button (b (5) to activate the unit.
2. Set the Function button (6) to the CD or USB position.
3. Insert a compact disc or USB flash drive; “CD” or “USB” will be displayed.

Pl PLAY/PAUSE button (9)

» When music is stopped, press this button to play the music.
» While music is playing, press this button to pause.

* When music is paused, press this button to resume play.

Il STOP button (10)
» While music is playing or paused, press this button to stop.
* When programming tracks, press this button to exit the mode.

PP SKIP UP/NEXT button (8)

« When music is stopped, press this button to select the desired track (and go to the first track if
currently on the last track).

» While music is playing, press this button to skip to the next track (and go to the first track if currently
playing the last track).

 Press this button and hold for 2 seconds to fast-forward.

» When playing programmed tracks, press this button to skip to the next programmed track (and go to
the first track if currently playing the last track).

|44 SKIP DOWN/BACK button (7)

* When music is stopped, press the button to select the desired track (and go to the last track if
currently on the first track).

» While music is playing, press this button to skip to the previous track (and go to the last track if
currently playing the first track).

» Press the button and hold for 2 seconds to rewind.

* When playing programmed tracks, press this button to skip to the previous programmed track (and
go to the last track if currently playing the first track).

FOLDER UP for CD/MP3 Disc & USB

* In CD/MP3 or USB mode, press FOLDER UP (11)

» Press FOLDER UP again until the desired folder is reached and press Play Pl to start playback

Play MODE (REPEAT 1, REPEAT ALL, RANDOM)
» In CD/MP3 or USB mode, 3 modes to select: Repeat 1, Repeat All and Random play).
» During Repeat mode, the system repeats current track on CD.

» During Repeat All mode, the system repeats all tracks on CD; when it reaches end of final track, it
will return to the first track.

» During Random mode, play order is randomized.

Programming CD & USB Play

You can only enter programs in STOP mode. Press the ll STOP button (10) and then follow the

instructions below:

1. Press the MODE/CLOCK SET button (13) to enter Memory mode.

2. Press the SKIP DOWN/BACK [/ SKIP UP/NEXT PP buttons (7, 8) to choose the desired track
number.

3. Press the MODE/CLOCK SET button again to confirm. The unit saves the track number and goes
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to the next track you wish to program.

4. The unit can store 20 CD programs and 99 USB programs. After it has stored the maximum
number of programs, no further entry is possible.

5. If you press the ll STOP button (10) while programming the unit, the unit clears the programmed
content and returns to STOP mode.

6. If you press the Pl PLAY/PAUSE button (9) when the unit has been programmed, “Memory” is
displayed and the unit starts playing the programmed tracks.

7. Ifyou press the SKIP DOWN/BACK [/ SKIP UP/NEXT PP buttons when playing programmed
tracks, the unit skips to the previous or next programmed track.

8. If you press the Il STOP button when playing programmed tracks, the unit stops playing but
programmed track selection is saved.

Press the ll STOP button twice to clear the programmed content and return to STOP mode.
Remark: Please note that the unit can only read FAT32 format USB drives with less than 32 GB.

Bluetooth (Optional)

Bluetooth Pairing

1. Press the Function button =B several times until you reach “BT".

2. Select RCD305UDABBT in your device list (phone, tablet, computer...).

3. If you want to pair a new device: Press BT PAIR to restart the pairing process.

Aux-In

Plug one end of the 3.5 mm audio cable (included) into the Aux-in jack (1) on the top of the unit and the
other end into the line-out jack or headphone jack of an external audio source to be able to listen to it
through the system’s speakers. While using the Aux-in function, the CD player will not work.

Bass Boost

Press the Bass Boost button (12) once to set it to the ON position (DBBS will be displayed) to enjoy a
sound with stronger bass.

Specifications

Power supply: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Power consumption: 13 W

Power Output: : 2 x 1.5 Watts

Radio frequency coverage: FM 88.8—108 MHz

-EN8 -



Remarks:

» Don’t discard the electrical and electronic appliances in the regular waste disposal.
* Take them to a collection point.
» Some components in these appliances may be hazardous to health and the environment.

 In order to save energy when the unit has no sound output for a while, the unit will be switched to
stand-by automatically. It can be switched ON by using the POWER selector again.

« Ifthere is anincoming call while RCD305UDABBT is connected to your cell phone for music playback,
it will pause at once when you answer the call and resume after the call ended. (Sometimes it will
pause after end the call, it depend on your cell phone.)

» The Bluetooth® word, mark and logo are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and
any use of such marks by Bigben Interactive is under license. Other trademarks and trade names
are those of their respective owners.

» Hereby, Bigben Interactive SA, declares that the RCD305UDABBT device complies with the
essential requirements of the directive 1995/5/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 9 March 1999 on radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equipment and the mutual
recognition of their conformity.

* The NFC™ Mark is a trademark of NFC Forum, Inc. in the United States and in other countries.

+ THOMSON is a trademark of TECHNICOLOR SA or its affiliates used under license to Bigben
Interactive.

* You can find the information on the plate located at the back of the unit.

The undersigned, Bigben Interactive declares that the radio equipment of the RCD305UDABBT type
complies with the 2014/53/EU directive. The complete text is available at www.bigben.fr/support

To download the full statement, please visit our website:
EN : https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR : https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE : https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES : https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT : https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/
OTHER LANGUAGES : https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/
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Informacion de DAB en la pantalla ) _
Primeros pasos

» Saque el aparato del embalaje.
» Retire todo el material de embalaje del producto.
» Coloque el material de embalaje dentro de la caja y deséchelo todo de forma segura.

Medidas de seguridad y advertencias

Lea y entienda las instrucciones antes de usar este producto. Si el producto resultara dafiado por
incumplimiento de las instrucciones, la garantia quedaria anulada.

Seguridad
Advertencia
* No abra nunca la carcasa de este aparato.
« No lubrique nunca ninguna de las piezas de este aparato.
* No cologque nunca este aparato sobre otros equipos eléctricos.
» Mantenga este aparato alejado de la luz directa del sol o de fuentes de calor.
* No mire nunca directamente al rayo laser ubicado dentro del aparato.
» Compruebe que el cable, el enchufe o el adaptador para desconectar este aparato
de la toma de corriente son facilmente accesibles.
» Deje una distancia minima de 10 cm alrededor del aparato para que haya suficiente
ventilacion.
* La ventilacién no debe obstaculizarse cubriendo los orificios de ventilacion con
objetos como periédicos, manteles, cortinas, etc.
* No deben colocarse sobre el aparato llamas abiertas, como velas encendidas.
» Deberan tenerse en cuenta los aspectos medioambientales al eliminar las pilas.
» Uso del aparato en climas moderados.
1. Lea estas instrucciones.
2. Conserve estas instrucciones.
3. Preste atencién a todas las advertencias.
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No use este aparato cerca del agua.
6. Limpie el aparato solo con un pafio seco.
7. Nobloguee las ranuras de ventilacion. Instale el aparato de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.
8. No instale el aparato cerca de fuentes de calor, tales como radiadores, calentadores, cocinas o

cualquier otro aparato (incluso amplificadores) que produzca calor.

9. Coloque el cable de alimentacion de forma que no se pueda pisar o pinzar, especialmente a la
altura de los enchufes, tomas de corriente y otros puntos de salida del aparato.

10. Use solo complementos/accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.

11. Use solamente el carrito, pie, tripode, soporte o0 mesa especificados por el fabricante o vendidos
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con el aparato. Cuando se usa un carrito, tenga cuidado al moverlo junto con el aparato para evitar
lesiones personales llegara a volcarse.

12. Desenchufe el aparato cuando haya tormentas eléctricas o si no va a utilizarse durante largos

periodos de tiempo.

13. El aparato debe ser reparado siempre por personal autorizado. Lleve el aparato a reparar si

alguno de los siguientes elementos han sufrido dafios: cuando el cable de alimentacion o el
enchufe estan deteriorados, si le ha caido liquido o algun objeto se ha introducido en su interior,
si ha quedado expuesto a la lluvia o a la humedad, si no funciona con normalidad o se ha caido
al suelo.

14. No exponga el aparato a goteos o salpicaduras de liquidos.
15. No cologue ningun tipo de objeto que pueda presentar un peligro sobre el aparato (por ejemplo:

recipientes con liquidos o velas encendidas).

16. Cuando se use el enchufe de la TOMA DE CORRIENTE (adaptador de CA/CC) o el acoplador

del aparato como sistema de desconexion, el dispositivo de desconexion debe estar siempre
facilmente accesible.

17. Compruebe que haya siempre suficiente espacio libre alrededor del aparato para su ventilacion.
18. Las pilas (pack de pilas o pilas instaladas) no deben estar expuestas al calor excesivo, a la luz del

sol, al fuego o similares

19. La placa identificativa esta situada en la parte de abajo del aparato.

Mantenimiento del producto

ropN=

Desenchufe siempre el aparato cuando no esté usandolo y antes de limpiarlo.
No reproduzca musica a un nivel de volumen excesivo ya que puede dafarse el oido o el aparato.
No use este aparato en lugares mojados o humedos.

Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la toma de corriente antes de limpiarlo. Limpie el aparato con
un pafo suave, humedo y sin fibras. No use productos de limpieza abrasivos o asperos.

Cuidado del medio ambiente

@ Este producto esta disefiado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta

Q & calidad que pueden reciclarse o reutilizarse.

El producto contiene pilas sujetas a la directiva europea 2006/66/CE,

que no se pueden eliminar tirandolas a la basura doméstica normal. Inférmese
sobre la normativa local relacionada con la recoleccion separada de pilas usadas
ya que al eliminarse de forma correcta se evitan consecuencias negativas sobre el
medioambiente y la salud humana.

Cuando el producto posee el simbolo de un contenedor con ruedas tachado significa

que se encuentra conforme con la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE. Inférmese sobre el

sistema local de recoleccion separado de productos eléctricos y electrénicos. Siga la

normativa local y no deseche los productos usados junto con los residuos domésticos.

Una eliminacion correcta de este producto ayuda a evitar las consecuencias negativas
I para el medioambiente y la salud humana.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DONOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

"El simbolo del reldmpago con punta de flecha dentro de un tridngulo equilatero constituye una
advertencia destinada a avisar al usuario de la presencia de tensiones eléctricas dentro del producto,
que pueden provocar un riesgo de electrocucién.”
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Contenido del embalaje

Compruebe e identifique el contenido del embalaje:
» Aparato principal

» Cable de alimentacién de CA

* Manual del usuario

Alimentacion eléctrica

PRECAUCION

» jRiesgo de que se dafie el producto! Compruebe que el voltaje de
la toma de corriente se corresponde con el voltaje indicado en la
etiqueta ubicada en la parte posterior del aparato.

» jRiesgo de descargas eléctricas! Al desenchufar el cable de
alimentacién de la toma de corriente tire siempre del enchufe. No
tire nunca del cable.

» Antes de conectar el cable de alimentacion a la toma de corriente,
compruebe que ha completado todas las demas conexiones.

Coloque el aparato en la ubicacion deseada y extienda el cable de alimentacién. Inserte el cable en la
toma de corriente y encienda el aparato si fuera aplicable.
Alimentacion
Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para funcionar en una alimentacién eléctrica doméstica normal de CA
100-240V, 50/60Hz. No intente usar el sistema con otras fuentes de alimentacién. De lo contrario,
podrian producirse dafios en la unidad y anularse la garantia.

Standby automatico

Cuando no se reproduzca musica desde un dispositivo conectado, el producto pasara automaticamente

al modo en espera si:

» No se presiona ningun boton durante 30 minutos.

» No se reproduce ningun archivo de audio durante 30 minutos desde un dispositivo conectado.

Alimentacion por pilas

» Asegurese de instalar las pilas observando la polaridad correcta para asi evitar que se produzcan
dafos en el aparato. Retire siempre las pilas del aparato si no va a utilizarlo durante periodos
prolongados, ya que, de lo contrario, podrian producirse fugas de acido que acabarian dafiandolo.

« Utilice siempre pilas de un mismo tipo. Nunca mezcle entre si pilas de diferentes tipos.

» No deseche las pilas arrojandolas al fuego ni las deje expuestas a la luz solar directa o fuentes de
calor por el estilo.

» Si el acido que contienen las pilas llegara a entrar en contacto con los ojos o la piel, enjuague
minuciosa e inmediatamente la zona afectada con agua limpia y consulte a un médico.

Tenga en cuenta la siguiente informacion:

Especificaciones del adaptador: CA 100~ 240V, 50/60Hz
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Partes / botones

_ O B
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1. Conexién de entrada aux. 11. Botén INFORMACION/CARPETA SUPERIOR
2. Puerto USB 12. Botdn de acentuacion de graves
3. Bandeja de CD 13. Botén MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ
4. Control del VOLUMEN 14. Mando de control de sintonizacién/Seleccionar
5. () Boton de Encendido/Apagado 15. Pantalla
6. =B Funcién CD/USB/FM RADIO/DAB/AUX/ 16. Altavoz
BT 17. Antena
7. |44 Botén ANTERIOR/RETROCEDER (CD/ 18. Conexién de CA
USB/DAB)
8. PPl Boton SIGUIENTE/AVANZAR (CD/
USB/DAB)
9. Pl Boton REPRODUCIR/PAUSA/Buscar
FM/Emparejar BT /DAB

10. Il Boton PARAR/MENU

Como usar la radio DAB

1. Pulse el botén de encendido (b para encender el aparato.
2. Pulse el botdn de funcion =81 para seleccionar DAB/FM.

3. Extienda completamente la antena situada en la parte trasera del aparato para obtener una
recepcion optima de la sefal.

4. Antes del primer uso, la lista de emisoras esta vacia. El aparato buscara automaticamente
emisoras de radio de DAB. En la pantalla LCD se mostrara el proceso de busqueda y el nimero
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de emisoras encontradas. Este proceso requiere de 2 a 3 minutos. Después de la busqueda se
muestra una lista de las emisoras.

Si no se encuentra la sefial de DAB o la emisora deseada, puede que la recepcion de la sefal
sea débil. Ajuste la posicion de la antena o cambie la radio de sitio y vuelva a iniciar la busqueda.
5. La funcion de "AUTO SCAN" (busqueda automatica) se ejecutara automaticamente durante 3
minutos para buscar emisoras de radio. La pantalla mostrara la banda de frecuencia de la emisora
y el numero asignado. Una vez completada la busqueda, el aparato guardara en la memoria de
presintonizacion hasta un maximo de 20 emisoras de radio.
6. Gire el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar (14) a la izquierda y a la derecha para seleccionar la emisora
que desee.
Pulse el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar (14) para confirmar la emisora seleccionada.

Guardar una emisora DAB presintonizada

El aparato puede guardar sus emisoras de radio DAB favoritas.

1. En el modo DAB, pulse Pl para buscar las emisoras.

2. Mantenga pulsado "MODE" (funcién de presintonizacién) para seleccionar la emisora.

3. Pulse el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar (14) para confirmar la emisora guardada.
Nota: si una emisora DAB ya esta guardada en una presintonizacion, se sobrescribira cuando se
guarde una emisora nueva.

4. Laradio guardara hasta 20 emisoras de DAB.
Sino se ha guardado ninguna emisora de DAB, la radio cambiara a la emisora seleccionada previamente.

Menu

Mantenga pulsado el botén de Ment (10) durante 3 segundos para entrar al menu:

A. Busqueda completa, B. Sintonizacién manual, C. Prune, D. Sistema: Idioma, restablecer ajuste de
fabrica girando el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar (14) a la izquierda o a la derecha para seleccionar
las funciones del mend.

B. Pulse el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar (14) para acceder a la funcién.

» Busqueda completa: el aparato buscara automaticamente todas las emisoras de radio de DAB. Vaya
a "MODE" y pulse el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar (14) para confirmar la emisora seleccionada.

+ Sintonizacién manual: pulse para buscar y después puede sintonizar manualmente la frecuencia.

* Prune: para eliminar emisoras de DAB, puede quitar de la lista las emisoras de DAB con mala
recepcion. Pulse el boton de Menu y utilice el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar para escoger la funcion
"Prune". Seleccione la emisora que desea borrar. En la pantalla se indica "Yes" (si) o "No". Pulse el
mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar para confirmar el borrado de la emisora. La emisora inactiva o que
no se recibe se borrara de la lista y se sustituira por otra.

+ Sistema
Seleccione las funciones siguientes con el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar y pulselo para confirmar.
- ldioma: "English", "Deutsch", "ltaliano" y "Francais"
- Restablecer el ajuste de fabrica: se borraran todos los ajustes.
+ Pulse de nuevo el botén MENU para salir de la funcién.

Informacién de DAB en la pantalla

Cuando esté escuchando una emisora de DAB, puede cambiar la informacién que aparece en la

pantalla. La emisora envia varios tipos de informacion diferentes.

» Dynamic Label Segment (DLS)
Se trata de texto informativo que avanza por la pantalla, enviado por la emisora. La informacién
puede ser el nombre de un artista o el titulo de una cancién, el nombre del DJ, datos de contacto
de la emisora de radio, etc.

» Nombre de multiplexado: muestra el area de transmision y el conjunto de emisoras de radio en esta
frecuencia, por ejemplo:
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BBC National DAB, emisora.

+ canal y frecuencia: por ejemplo, 13F 225.648 MHz

» Error de sefal: si la sefial es débil o si se produce un error de sefal, pruebe a ajustar la antena y
cambiar de sitio el aparato para mejorar la recepcion.

Dynamic Range Control (DRC)

En el modo DAB:

Puede usar la sefal del Dynamic Range Control (control de rango dinamico) para expandir o comprimir
el rango dinamico de la sefal de audio (la diferencia entre los sonidos mas fuertes y los mas débiles).

El sonido sera mas adecuado a las condiciones en las que esta oyendo la radio y a sus necesidades
personales. Por ejemplo, en un entorno ruidoso en el que puede que no se escuchen los sonidos
débiles, ajustando la compresién al maximo se "potencian" los sonidos débiles, manteniendo los
sonidos mas fuertes al volumen original.

Hay 3 niveles de compresion:

» DRC apagado: sin compresion. Este es el ajuste predeterminado.

DRC bajo: compresion media.

DRC alto: compresion maxima.

1. Mantenga pulsado el botén MENU para acceder al DRC.

2. Pulse el mando Seleccionar para confirmar la funcion. El DRC seleccionado actualmente se indica

"k

con un "*",
3. Gire el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar (14) para desplazarse por las opciones, y pulselo para confirmar.
4. Pulse de nuevo el botén Menu para salir del menu.

Como utilizar la radio

A) Sintonizacién automatica de emisoras

1. Pulse el boton de encendido ) (5) para encender el aparato.

2. Con el botén de Funcion (6), seleccione "FM TUNER".

3. Pulse el boton REPRODUCIR/PAUSA (9) durante 2 segundos para iniciar la funcién "AUTO
SCAN" y buscar automaticamente emisoras de radio durante 3 minutos. La pantalla mostrara la
banda de frecuencia de la emisora y el nimero asignado. Una vez completada la busqueda, el
aparato guardara en la memoria de presintonizacion hasta un maximo de 20 emisoras de radio.

4. Pulse el botén MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ para ver las emisoras guardadas y escuchar las que desee.

B) Sintonizar/Seleccionar

1. Con el botén de Funcion (6), seleccione "FM TUNER".

2. Gire el mando de control Sintonizar (14) para sintonizar automaticamente la siguiente emisora.
3. Ajuste el mando de volumen (4) al nivel deseado.

4. Pulse el boton de encendido ) (5) para apagar la radio.

C) Cémo guardar en la memoria las emisoras presintonizadas (ubicaciones P01 a P20)

1. Con el botdn de Funcion (6), seleccione "FM TUNER".

2. Mantenga pulsado el botén MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ (13).

3. Gire el mando de sintonizacion a la izquierda y a la derecha hasta la emisora que desee. El
numero correspondiente a la ubicaciéon actual en la memoria parpadeara en la pantalla: por
ejemplo, "P01, P02... P20".

4. Pulse el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar (14) para guardar el nimero de emisora.

5. Pulse el boton MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ para ver las emisoras guardadas y escuchar las que desee.

Antena

Extienda la antena para obtener la mejor sefial de recepcion. Es posible que tenga que girar o cambiar
de posicion el aparato para mejorar la calidad de recepcion.
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Ajuste del reloj y la fecha

Pulse el boton de encendido (b (5) para activar el aparato en el modo de espera.

Mantenga pulsado el boton MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ (13) durante 2 segundos: la indicacién
de pantalla parpadeara. Gire el mando Sintonizar a la izquierda y a la derecha para seleccionar
el formato de la hora (12 h o0 24 h). Pulse el botén MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ para confirmar
el formato.

Gire el mando Sintonizar a la izquierda y a la derecha para seleccionar las horas. La indicacién
en la pantalla parpadeara. Pulse el botén MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ para ajustar las horas.
Gire el mando Sintonizar a la izquierda y a la derecha para seleccionar los minutos. La indicacién
en la pantalla parpadeara. Pulse el botén MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ para ajustar los minutos.
El aparato cambiara al ajuste de la fecha.

Gire el mando Sintonizar a la izquierda y a la derecha para seleccionar el afio. Pulse el botén
MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ para confirmar el afio.

Gire el mando Sintonizar a la izquierda y a la derecha para seleccionar el mes. Pulse el botén
MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ para confirmar el mes.

Gire el mando Sintonizar a la izquierda y a la derecha para seleccionar el dia. Pulse el botén
MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ para confirmar el dia.

Funcionamiento del reproductor de CD/MP3, USB

1.
2.
3.

Pulse el boton de encendido (b (5) para activar el aparato.
Con el boton de Funcién (6), seleccione "CD" o "USB".
Introduzca un disco compacto o una memoria USB; en la pantalla se indicara "CD" o "USB".

»il Boton REPRODUCIR/PAUSA (9)

Cuando la musica esté parada, pulse este botdn para reproducir musica.
Cuando la musica se esté reproduciendo, pulse este botén para ponerla en pausa.
Cuando la musica se esté en pausa, pulse este boton para reanudar la reproduccion.

B Botén PARAR (10)

Cuando la musica se esté reproduciendo o esté en pausa, pulse este boton para pararla.
Cuando esté programando pistas, pulse este boton para salir del modo.

PP»| Boton SIGUIENTE/AVANZAR (8)

Cuando la musica esté parada, pulse este botén para seleccionar la pista que desee (y para pasar
a la primera pista si esta actualmente en la ultima).

Cuando la musica se esté reproduciendo, pulse este botén para saltar a la pista siguiente (y para
pasar a la primera pista si esta reproduciendo actualmente la ultima).

Mantenga pulsado este botdn durante 2 segundos para avanzar deprisa.

Cuando esté reproduciendo pistas programadas, pulse este botdn para saltar a la siguiente pista
programada (y para pasar a la primera pista si esta reproduciendo actualmente la ultima).

| €€ Botén ANTERIOR/RETROCEDER (7)

Cuando la musica esté parada, pulse este botdn para seleccionar la pista que desee (y para pasar
a la ultima pista si esta actualmente en la primera).

Cuando la musica se esté reproduciendo, pulse este boton para saltar a la pista anterior (y para
pasar a la ultima pista si esta reproduciendo actualmente la primera).

Mantenga pulsado este botén durante 2 segundos para rebobinar.

Cuando esté reproduciendo pistas programadas, pulse este boton para saltar a la pista programada
anterior (y para pasar a la ultima pista si esta reproduciendo actualmente la primera).

CARPETA SUPERIOR para disco CD/MP3 y USB

En el modo CD/MP3 o USB, pulse "FOLDER UP" (carpeta superior) (11)

Pulse de nuevo "FOLDER UP" hasta llegar a la carpeta que desee, y pulse el boton Reproducir |
para iniciar la reproduccion.
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MODO de reproduccion (REPETIR 1, REPETIR TODAS, ALEATORIA)
» Enelmodo CD/MP3 o USB, puede seleccionar 3 modos: repetir 1, repetir todas, reproduccion aleatoria.
» Durante el modo "Repeat" (Repetir), el sistema repite la pista actual del CD.

» Durante el modo "Repeat all" (Repetir todas), el sistema repite todas las pistas del CD; cuando llega
al final de la ultima pista, regresa a la primera pista.

* Durante el modo "Random" (Aleatoria), las pistas se reproducen aleatoriamente.

Programacion de la reproduccién de CD y USB

Solo puede introducir programas en el modo de PARADA. Pulse el boton de PARADA M (10) y
después siga las instrucciones que se indican a continuacion:

1. Pulse el boton MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ (13) para acceder al modo de memoria.

2. Pulse los botones ANTERIOR/RETROCEDER |<d / SIGUIENTE/AVANZAR PP (7, 8) para
seleccionar el numero de pista que desee.

3. Pulse otra vez el boton MODO/AJUSTE DEL RELOJ para confirmar. El aparato guarda el niumero
de pista y pasa a la pista siguiente que desee programar.

4. El aparato puede almacenar 20 programas de CD y 99 programas de USB. Una vez almacenado
el maximo numero de programas, ya no se pueden introducir mas.

5. Sipulsa el boton de PARADA M (10) mientras esta programando el aparato, se borra el contenido
programado y el aparato regresa al modo de PARADA.

6. Sipulsa el boton Pl REPRODUCIR/PAUSA (9) cuando el aparato ha sido programado, se indica
"Memory" y el aparato empieza a reproducir las pistas programadas.

7. Sipulsalos botones | €« ANTERIOR/RETROCEDER o PP SIGUIENTE/AVANZAR cuando se estan
reproduciendo las pistas programadas, el aparato salta a la anterior o a la siguiente pista programada.

8. Sipulsa el botén de PARADA ll mientras se estan reproduciendo pistas programadas, el aparato
deja de reproducir pero se guarda la seleccion de la pista programada.
Pulse dos veces el botén de PARADA M para borrar el contenido programado y regresar al modo
de PARADA.

Nota: el aparato solo puede leer unidades USB programadas en el formato FAT32 con menos de 32 GB.

Bluetooth (opcional)

Emparejamiento de Bluetooth

1. Pulse el boton de Funcion =81 varias veces hasta llegar a "BT".

2. Seleccione RCD305UDABBT en la lista del dispositivo (teléfono, tableta, ordenador...).

3. Si desea emparejar un nuevo dispositivo: pulse "BT PAIR" para reiniciar el proceso de
emparejamiento.

Entrada para dispositivos externos (Aux)

Enchufe un extremo del cable de audio de 3,5 mm (incluido) en la conexion "Aux-in" (1) situada en el
panel trasero, y el otro extremo en la conexién de salida "line-out" o en la conexion para auriculares
de una fuente de audio externa para poder escucharla a través de los altavoces del sistema. Cuando
utilice la funcién "Aux-in", no funcionara el reproductor de CD.

Acentuacion de graves

Pulse una vez el botdn de acentuacion de graves (12) para ajustar la posicion "ON" (en la pantalla se
indicara "DBBS") para disfrutar del sonido con los graves mas fuertes.

Especificaciones

Alimentacion eléctrica: CA 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Consumo de potencia: 13 W

Salida de potencia: : 2 x 1,5 vatios

Gama de frecuencias de radio: FM 88.8—-108 MHz
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Nota:
» No tire los aparatos eléctricos o electrénicos a la basura normal.
» Lleve este material al punto de reciclado.
» Algunas piezas de estos aparatos pueden ser dafinas para la salud o el medio ambiente.

» Para ahorrar energia, si el aparato cesa su actividad durante rato, se apagara y entrara en modo
standby automaticamente. Se puede volver a encender mediante el botén de ENCENDIDO.

+ Si hubiera una llamada entrante mientras el teléfono moévil estd conectado al RCD305UDABBT
para reproducir musica, la reproduccion se pondra en pausa inmediatamente cuando responda a la
llamada y se reanudara una vez finalizada la misma. (En algunos casos se pondra en pausa cuando
finalice la llamada, depende del teléfono).

+ La palabra Bluetooth®, la marca y el logotipo son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de tales marcas por Bigben Interactive se hace bajo licencia.
Otras marcas y nombres comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.

+ Por la presente, Bigben Interactive SA declara que el aparato RCD305UDABBT cumple los requisitos
esenciales de la Directiva 1995/5/CE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo del 9 de marzo de 1999
sobre equipos de radio y terminales de comunicaciones, y el reconocimiento mutuo de su conformidad.

» Lamarca NFC™ es una marca comercial de NFC Forum, Inc. en los Estados Unidos y en otros paises.

*+ THOMSON es una marca comercial de TECHNICOLOR SA o sus afiliados usada por Bigben
Interactive bajo licencia.

» Encontrara esta informacion en la placa de especificaciones técnicas situadas en la parte posterior
del aparato.

Yo, el abajo firmante, Bigben Interactive declaro que el equipo radioeléctrico del tipo RCD305UDABBT

cumple con la directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la Declaracion UE de conformidad esta

disponible en la direccién Internet siguiente: www.bigben.fr/support
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EN: https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR: https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE: https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES: https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT: https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/
OTROS IDIOMAS: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/
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THOMSON i

MODELLO RCD305UDABBT

LETTORE STEREO/CD/MP3/USB/BLUETOOTH CON
RADIO DAB & FM
- MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI -

ISTRUZIONI D‘'USO

PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE L'APPARECCHIO, LEGGERE PER
INTERO IL PRESENTE MANUALE E CONSERVARLO PER
CONSULTAZIONI FUTURE.




Indice

Operazioni preliminari

Avvertenze di sicurezza ed altre informazioni
Manutenzione del prodotto

Protezione ambientale

Contenuto della confezione

Alimentazione elettrica

Componenti e pulsanti

Utilizzo della radio DAB

Memorizzazione di una stazione DAB

Menu

Compressione della gamma dinamica (DRC)
Ascolto della radio

Impostazione dell'orologio e della data
Utilizzo del lettore CD/MP3 e USB
Riproduzione programmata di CD e USB
Modalita Bluetooth (opzionale)

Modalita Aux-in

Pulsante Bass Boost

Specifiche tecniche

Nota:

Informazioni DAB (Info) - -
Operazioni preliminari

+ Estrarre I'apparecchiatura dalla confezione.
» Rimuovere tutti i materiali di imballaggio dal prodotto.
* Rimettere i materiali di imballaggio nella confezione o smaltirli in modo adeguato.

Avvertenze di sicurezza ed altre informazioni

Leggere con attenzione tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare questo prodotto. La garanzia decade in
caso di danni causati dalla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni.

Sicurezza

Avvertenze

« Non rimuovere I'alloggiamento dell’apparecchiatura.

« Non lubrificare nessun componente dell’apparecchiatura.

« Non posizionare I'apparecchiatura sopra altri dispositivi elettrici.

» Tenere l'apparecchiatura lontana dalla luce solare diretta, da fiamme libere e da
sorgenti di calore.

» Non guardare direttamente il raggio laser all'interno di questo apparecchio.

» Assicurarsi di poter sempre raggiungere facilmente il cavo di alimentazione, la
spina o I'adattatore per scollegare I'apparecchio dall’alimentazione elettrica.
» Lasciare intorno all'apparecchio uno spazio libero di almeno 10 cm per garantire
una corretta ventilazione.
« Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione con oggetti come giornali, tovaglie, tende, ecc.
» Non posizionare sull'apparecchio fonti di fiamme libere, ad esempio candele accese.
 Assicurarsi di smaltire le batterie nel rispetto dell'ambiente.
» Usare I'apparecchio esclusivamente in climi moderati.
Leggere queste istruzioni.
Conservare queste istruzioni.
Rispettare tutte le avvertenze.
Seguire tutte le istruzioni.
Non utilizzare I'apparecchiatura vicino all’acqua.
Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.
Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione. Installare in conformita con le istruzioni del produttore.
Non installare vicino a fonti di calore come radiatori, termosifoni, stufe o altri apparecchi (inclusi gli
amplificatori) che producono calore.
9. Proteggere il cavo di alimentazione dall’essere calpestato o schiacciato, particolarmente in
corrispondenza di spine, prese di corrente e del punto in cui esce dall’apparecchiatura.
10. Utilizzare solo accessori specificati dal produttore.
11. Utilizzare solo con il carrello, il supporto, il treppiede, la staffa od il tavolo specificati dal produttore

©NOOORAON=
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o venduti con I'apparecchio. Se si usa un carrello, prestare attenzione quando si sposta l'insieme
carrello/apparecchio per evitare il pericolo che si ribaltino.

12. Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali o se non viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
13. Per qualsiasi intervento di assistenza, rivolgersi a tecnici qualificati. L’'assistenza € necessaria

quando I'apparecchio ha subito in qualche modo dei danni, per esempio se il cavo di alimentazione
o la spina sono danneggiati, se € stato versato del liquido o sono caduti degli oggetti dell’apparato,
se I'apparecchio ¢ stato esposto a pioggia o umidita, se non funziona normalmente o & caduto.

14. L'apparecchio non deve essere esposto a spruzzi o gocce d’acqua.
15. Non collocare sull’apparecchio eventuali fonti di pericolo (per esempio contenitori con liquidi,

candele accese).

16. Se la spina di alimentazione o un adattatore di corrente sono utilizzati come dispositivo di

disconnessione dalla rete elettrica, tale dispositivo deve rimanere sempre accessibile.

17. Assicurarsi che vi sia sufficiente spazio libero attorno al prodotto per la ventilazione.
18. Le batterie (batterie singole o pacco batterie) non devono essere esposte a calore eccessivo come

luce solare diretta, fuoco o simili.

19. Le specifiche tecniche sono riportate sulla parte inferiore dell'apparecchio.

Manutenzione del prodotto

1.
2.

3.
4.

Scollegare sempre I'apparecchio quando non in uso e prima della pulizia.

Non riprodurre musica a volume troppo elevato per evitare il rischio di danni all’udito e/o
all'apparecchio stesso.

Non utilizzare I'apparecchio in condizioni di eccessiva umidita.

Scollegare sempre I'apparecchio dalla rete di alimentazione prima della pulizia. Pulire 'apparecchio
con un panno morbido, umido e privo di lanugine. Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o caustici.

Protezione ambientale

@ Il prodotto & stato progettato e fabbricato con materiali e componenti di alta qualita

Q & che possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati.

Questo prodotto contiene batterie contemplate dalla direttiva europea 2006/66/EC,
che

non possono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Informarsi sulle
normative locali relative alla raccolta differenziata delle batterie in quanto il loro
corretto smaltimento permette di evitare conseguenze negative per 'ambiente e la
salute.

Il simbolo del bidone della spazzatura barrato da una croce indica che il prodotto

€ soggetto alla direttiva europea 2002/96/CE. Si prega di informarsi sul sistema di

raccolta differenziata per i rifiuti RAEE (prodotti elettrici ed elettronici). Attenersi alle

normative locali e non smaltire i vecchi prodotti con i normali rifiuti domestici. Lo

smaltimento corretto del prodotto aiuta a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative
I per 'ambiente e la salute.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DONOT OPEN

PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.

AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

"Il simbolo con il lampo e la freccia all'interno di un triangolo equilatero costituisce un'avvertenza
destinata ad avvisare I'utilizzatore della presenza di tensioni elettriche all'interno del prodotto, che
possono provocare scosse elettriche.”
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Contenuto della confezione

Controllare e identificare il contenuto della confezione:
» Unita principale

» Cavo di alimentazione CA

* Manuale d’'uso

Alimentazione elettrica

ATTENZIONE

* Rischio di danni al prodotto! Assicurarsi che la tensione di
alimentazione corrisponda a quella indicata sull’etichetta sul
retro.

» Rischio di scossa elettrical Quando si stacca il cavo di
alimentazione CA, afferrare la spina per estrarla dalla presa di
corrente. Non tirare mai il cavo di alimentazione.

» Prima di collegare il cavo di alimentazione CA, accertarsi di aver
eseguito tutti gli altri collegamenti.

Collocare l'unita nella posizione desiderata e srotolare il cavo di alimentazione. Inserire il cavo nella
presa di alimentazione e accendere l'interruttore, se applicabile.
Alimentazione
L'unita e alimentata a corrente domestica standard CA 100~ 240 V 50/60 Hz. Non tentare di alimentare
I'apparecchio tramite altri tipi di alimentazione per evitare danni all'unita e I'annullamento della garanzia.
Auto standby

Quando non viene riprodotta musica da un dispositivo collegato, il prodotto entra automaticamente in
stand-by se:

* Non viene premuto nessun tasto per 30 minuti,
» Non si riceve nessuna riproduzione audio/video da un dispositivo collegato per 30 minuti.

Alimentazione a batterie

+ Assicurarsi che le batterie siano inserite correttamente per evitare di danneggiare I'apparecchio.
Rimuovere le batterie quando I'apparecchio non sara utilizzato per un lungo periodo, poiché cio
causera la perdita di liquido dalle batterie e, dunque, danni all'apparecchio.

 Utilizzare batterie dello stesso tipo. Non usare tipi diversi di batterie contemporaneamente.

» Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco e non esporle al sole o a simili fonti di calore.

» Se il liquido contenuto nelle batterie entra in contatto con gli occhi o la pelle, lavare immediatamente
e accuratamente I'area con acqua pulita e consultare un medico.

Nota

Specifiche dell'adattatore di corrente: CA 100~240 V, 50/60 Hz
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Componenti e pulsanti

_ O B
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1. Presa Aux-in 11. Pulsante INFO/CARTELLA SU
2. Presa USB 12. Pulsante Bass Boost
3. Vano CD 13. Pulsante MODE/OROLOGIO
4. Controllo del VOLUME 14. Manopola della sintonia/selezione
5. ) Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento 15. Display
6. =B Pulsante della modalita CD/USB/FM 16. Altoparlante
RADIO/DAB/AUX/BT 17. Antenna
7. |44 Pulsante INDIETRO (CD/USB/DAB) 18. Presa di alimentazione CA
8. PPl Pulsante AVANTI (CD/ USB/DAB)

9. Pl Pulsante RIPRODUCI/PAUSA/Ricerca
FM/Abbinamento BT/DAB

10. Il Pulsante STOP/MENU

Utilizzo della radio DAB

Premere il pulsante di accensione U] per accendere l'apparecchio.

Premere il pulsante della modalita =81 fino a selezionare DAB/FM.

Estendere completamente I'antenna sul retro dell'unita per ottenere una ricezione ottimale.

Al primo utilizzo, I'elenco delle stazioni € vuoto. L'unita cerchera automaticamente le stazioni
DAB. Sul display apparira la progressione della ricerca e il numero di stazioni trovate; il processo
richiede 2-3 minuti. Al termine della ricerca, le stazioni verranno memorizzate.

Se il segnale DAB o le stazioni desiderate non vengono rilevate, il segnale potrebbe essere
debole. Regolare la posizione dell'antenna o spostare I'apparecchio e riavviare la ricerca.

HwN=
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5.

La funzione di RICERCA AUTOMATICA cerchera le stazioni radio per 3 minuti. Sul display
appariranno le frequenze e i numeri delle stazioni. Al termine della ricerca, I'unita memorizzera
fino a 20 stazioni.

Ruotare la manopola della sintonia/selezione (14) verso destra o sinistra per selezionare la
stazione desiderata.

Premere la manopola (14) per confermare la scelta della stazione.

Memorizzazione di una stazione DAB

E possibile memorizzare le stazioni DAB tra le stazioni preferite.

1.

In modalita DAB, premere Pl per cercare le stazioni.

2. Tenere premuto il pulsante MODE (funzione di memorizzazione) per selezionare la posizione di
memorizzazione.

3. Premere la manopola della sintonia/selezione (14) per confermare la memorizzazione.
Nota: se una posizione in memoria & gia occupata, la nuova stazione DAB sovrascrivera quella
vecchia.

4. L'unita pud memorizzare fino a 20 stazioni DAB.
Se non viene memorizzata alcuna stazione DAB, |'unita tornera alla stazione radio selezionata in
precedenza.

Menu

Tenere premuto il pulsante Menu (10) per 3 secondi per accedere al menu:
A. Ricerca completa, B. Ricerca manuale, C. Elimina, D. Sistema: Lingua, Ripristino delle impostazioni;

ruotare la manopola della sintonia/selezione (14) verso destra o sinistra per selezionare la voce del menu.

B. Premere la manopola della sintonia/selezione (14) per confermare la scelta.

Ricerca completa: l'unita cerchera automaticamente tutte le stazioni DAB. Premere la manopola
della sintonia/selezione (14) per confermare.

Ricerca manuale: premere per effettuare la ricerca. L'utente dovra sintonizzarsi manualmente sulla
stazione.

Elimina: € possibile eliminare dall'elenco delle stazioni DAB quelle senza ricezione. Premere Menu
e usare la manopola della sintonia/selezione per selezionare la funzione Elimina. Selezionare la
stazione da eliminare. Sul display apparira Si o No. Premere la manopola della sintonia/selezione
per confermare I'eliminazione della stazione. La stazione verra eliminata dall'elenco e sostituita con
una nuova stazione.
Sistema
Selezionare le seguenti funzioni usando la manopola della sintonia/selezione; premere la manopola
per confermare.

- Lingua: English (inglese), Deutsch (tedesco), Italiano e Francais (francese).

- Ripristino delle impostazioni Tutte le stazioni memorizzate verranno eliminate.
Premere nuovamente MENU per uscire.

Informazioni DAB (Info)

Durante I'ascolto di una stazione DAB & possibile selezionare le informazioni che appaiono sul display.
La stazione invia diversi tipi di informazioni.

Dynamic Label Segment (DLS)

Sono le informazioni testuali inviate dalla stazione. Le informazioni includono il nome dell'artista o il
titolo del brano, il nome del DJ, i dettagli di contatto della stazione, ecc.

Nome multiplex: visualizza l'area di trasmissione e le stazioni su quella frequenza, ad esempio
BBC National DAB, Stazione1.

Canale e frequenza: ad esempio 13F 225.648 MHz

Errore del segnale: se il segnale € debole, o in caso di errore, provare a regolare I'antenna e
spostare l'unita per migliorare la ricezione.
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Compressione della gamma dinamica (DRC)

In modalita DAB

E possibile usare la funzione DRC per espandere o comprimere la compressione della gamma
dinamica del segnale audio (la differenza tra i suoni piu forti e piu deboli).

Il suono sara adattato alle condizioni di ascolto e alle preferenze personali; ad esempio, in un ambiente
rumoroso in cui i suoni piu deboli potrebbero scomparire, impostare la compressione al massimo per
"amplificare" i suoni deboli, mantenendo i suoni piu forti al livello originale.

Sono disponibili 3 livelli di compressione:

+ DRC disattivo: nessuna compressione. E l'impostazione predefinita.

» DRC bassa: compressione media.

» DRC alta: compressione massima.

1. Tenere premuto il pulsante MENU per accedere alla funzione DRC.

2. Premere il pulsante di selezione per confermare. L'impostazione DRC corrente € contrassegnata
da un ™.

3. Ruotare la manopola della sintonia/selezione (14) per scorrere le opzioni e premere la manopola
per confermare.

4. Premere nuovamente Menu per uscire.

Ascolto della radio

A) Ricerca automatica
1. Premere il pulsante di accensione U] (5) per accendere l'unita.
2. Premere il pulsante della modalita (6) fino a selezionare RADIO FM.

3. Tenere premuto il pulsante RIPRODUCI/PAUSA (9) per 2 secondi per avviare la RICERCA
AUTOMATICA. L'unita cerchera automaticamente le stazioni radio disponibili per 3 minuti.
Sul display appariranno le frequenze e i numeri delle stazioni. Al termine della ricerca, I'unita
memorizzera fino a 20 stazioni.

4. Premere il pulsante MODE/OROLOGIO per ascoltare le stazioni memorizzate.

B) Sintonia/selezione
1. Premere il pulsante della modalita (6) fino a selezionare RADIO FM.

2. Ruotare la manopola di controllo della sintonia (14) per sintonizzarsi automaticamente sulla prima
stazione disponibile.

3. Regolare il volume (4) al livello desiderato.
4. Premere il pulsante di accensione b (5) per spegnere la radio.

C) Memorizzazione delle stazioni nelle posizioni PO1-P20
1. Premere il pulsante della modalita (6) fino a selezionare RADIO FM.
2. Tenere premuto il pulsante MODE/OROLOGIO (13).

3. Ruotare la manopola per sintonizzarsi sulla stazione desiderata. Il numero della posizione corrente
lampeggera sul display, ad esempio, "P01, P02... P20".

4. Premere la manopola della sintonia/selezione (14) per confermare la memorizzazione.
5. Premere il pulsante MODE/OROLOGIO per ascoltare le stazioni memorizzate.

Antenna

Estendere I'antenna per ottenere la migliore ricezione possibile. Potrebbe essere necessario modificare
la posizione dell'unita per migliorare la ricezione.

Impostazione dell'orologio e della data

1. Premere il pulsante di accensione U] (5) per attivare la modalita di standby.

2. Tenere premuto il pulsante MODE/OROLOGIO (13) per 2 secondi: il display lampeggera. Ruotare
la manopola verso destra o sinistra per selezionare il formato orario (12 o 24 ore). Premere MODE/
OROLOGIO per confermare il formato orario.

-IT6-



3. Ruotare la manopola verso destra o sinistra per selezionare le ore. Le cifre sul display
lampeggeranno. Premere MODE/OROLOGIO per impostare le ore.

4. Ruotare la manopola verso destra o sinistra per selezionare i minuti. Le cifre sul display
lampeggeranno. Premere MODE/OROLOGIO per impostare i minuti.

5. Quindi sara possibile impostare la data.

Ruotare la manopola verso destra o sinistra per selezionare I'anno. Premere MODE/OROLOGIO
per confermare I'anno.

Ruotare la manopola verso destra o sinistra per selezionare il mese. Premere MODE/OROLOGIO
per confermare il mese.

Ruotare la manopola verso destra o sinistra per selezionare la data. Premere MODE/OROLOGIO
per confermare la data.

Utilizzo del lettore CD/MP3 e USB

1. Premere il pulsante di accensione () (5) per accendere l'unita.
2. Premere il pulsante della modalita (6) fino a selezionare CD o USB.
3. Inserire un CD o una chiavetta USB; sul display apparira "CD" o "USB".

Pl Pulsante RIPRODUCI/PAUSA (9)

» Quando la musica non & in riproduzione, premere questo pulsante per avviare la riproduzione.
» Quando la musica & in riproduzione, premere questo pulsante per interrompere la riproduzione.
» Quando la musica & in pausa, premere questo pulsante per riprendere la riproduzione.

H Pulsante STOP (10)

* Quando la musica & in riproduzione o in pausa, premere questo pulsante per arrestare la
riproduzione.

» Durante la programmazione delle tracce, premere questo pulsante per uscire.

PP | Pulsante AVANTI (8)

» Quando la musica non & in riproduzione, premere questo pulsante per selezionare la traccia da
riprodurre (e passare alla prima traccia se al momento ¢ selezionata I'ultima traccia).

» Quando la musica ¢ in riproduzione, premere questo pulsante per passare alla traccia successiva
(e passare alla prima traccia se al momento & in riproduzione I'ultima traccia).

* Tenere premuto questo pulsante per 2 secondi per scorrere la traccia in avanti.

» Durante la riproduzione di tracce programmate, premere questo pulsante per passare alla traccia
programmata successiva (e passare alla prima traccia se al momento & in riproduzione ['ultima traccia).

|44 Pulsante INDIETRO (7)

* Quando la musica non ¢ in riproduzione, premere questo pulsante per selezionare la traccia da
riprodurre (e passare all'ultima traccia se al momento ¢ selezionata la prima traccia).

* Quando la musica € in riproduzione, premere questo pulsante per passare alla traccia precedente
(e passare all'ultima traccia se al momento € in riproduzione la prima traccia).

» Tenere premuto questo pulsante per 2 secondi per scorrere la traccia all'indietro.

» Durante la riproduzione di tracce programmate, premere questo pulsante per passare alla traccia
programmata precedente (e passare all'ultima traccia se al momento € in riproduzione la prima
traccia).

CARTELLA SU per dischi CD/MP3 e USB

* In modalita CD/MP3 o USB, premere CARTELLA SU (11).

* Premere nuovamente CARTELLA SU fino a raggiungere la cartella desiderata, quindi premere
Riproduci/Pausa Pl per avviare la riproduzione.

MODALITA di riproduzione (RIPETI 1, RIPETI TUTTO, CASUALE)

» In modalita CD/MP3 o USB, sono disponibili 3 tipi di riproduzione: Ripeti 1, Ripeti tutto, Casuale.

» In modalita Ripeti 1 verra ripetuta la traccia corrente del CD.

» In modalita Ripeti tutto verranno ripetute tutte le tracce; al termine dell'ultima traccia, I'unita tornera
alla prima traccia.

* In modalita Casuale, le tracce verranno riprodotte in ordine casuale.

-IT7-



Riproduzione programmata di CD e USB

E possibile programmare le tracce da riprodurre solo in modalita STOP. Premere il pulsante ll STOP

(10) e procedere come descritto di seguito.

1. Premere il pulsante MODE/OROLOGIO (13) per accedere alla modalita di programmazione.

2. Premere i pulsanti INDIETRO | / AVANTI PP| (7, 8) per selezionare il numero della traccia
desiderata.

3. Premere nuovamente il pulsante MODE/OROLOGIO per confermare. L'unita memorizzera il
numero della traccia e passera alla traccia successiva da programmare.

4. L'unita pud programmare fino a 20 tracce su CD e fino a 99 tracce su USB. Al raggiungimento del
numero massimo, non sara possibile programmare altre tracce.

5. Premere il pulsante ll STOP (10) durante la programmazione per annullare la programmazione e
tornare alla modalita STOP.

6. Premere il pulsante Pl RIPRODUCI/PAUSA (19) dopo la programmazione per avviare la
riproduzione delle tracce programmate (sul display apparira "Memoria").

7. Premere i pulsanti |<4q INDIETRO o PP AVANTI durante la riproduzione programmata per
passare alla traccia programmata precedente o successiva.

8. Premere il pulsante ll STOP durante la riproduzione programmata per arrestare la riproduzione
ma mantenere la selezionare delle tracce programmate.
Premere due volte il pulsante ll STOP per annullare la programmazione e tornare alla modalita
STOP.

Nota: I'unita puo leggere esclusivamente supporti USB in formato FAT32 di capacita inferiore a 32 GB.

Modalita Bluetooth (opzionale)

Abbinamento Bluetooth

1. Premere ripetutamente il pulsante della modalita =8 fino a selezionare “BT".

2. Selezionare RCD305UDABBT dall'elenco dei dispositivi rilevati dal proprio telefono, tablet,
computer, ecc.

3. Se si desidera abbinare un nuovo dispositivo, premere BT PAIR per riavviare il processo di
abbinamento.

Modalita Aux-in

Collegare un'estremita del cavo audio da 3,5 mm (incluso) alla presa Aux-in (1) sul pannello superiore
dell'unita, e I'altra estremita alla presa line-out o alla presa per cuffie di una sorgente audio esterna
per ascoltare I'audio tramite gli altoparlanti dell'unita. In modalita Aux-in il lettore CD non sara attivo.

Pulsante Bass Boost

Premere una volta il pulsante Bass Boost (12) per aumentare il suono dei bassi (sul display apparira
"DBBS").

Specifiche tecniche

Alimentazione elettrica: CA 100~240 V, 50/60 Hz
Consumo elettrico: 13 W

Potenza in uscita: : 2 x 1,5 watt

Banda di frequenza radio: FM 88.8 -108 MHz
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Nota:
» Non gettare gli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici tra i rifiuti indifferenziati.
» Depositare gli apparecchi presso un apposito punto di raccolta.
» Alcuni componenti contenuti in questi apparecchi possono essere pericolosi per la
salute e per 'ambiente. p—

» Per risparmiare energia, quando I'unita non emette uscita audio per un certo periodo di tempo, I'unita
passa automaticamente in modalita stand-by. Pud essere riaccesa utilizzando il selettore di alimentazione.

» Se il proprio telefono cellulare riceve una chiamata mentre & collegato a RCD305UDABBT, la
riproduzione musicale si interrompera durante la chiamata e riprendera al termine della chiamata
(a seconda dello smartphone, la riproduzione potrebbe non riprendere al termine della chiamata).

« Il marchio, il logo e la parola Bluetooth® sono marchi registrati di proprieta di Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
e l'uso di tali marchi da parte di Bigben Interactive & sotto licenza. Altri marchi e nomi commerciali
sono di proprieta dei rispettivi titolari.

+ Con la presente, Bigben Interactive SA dichiara che I'apparecchio RCD305UDABBT € conforme ai
requisiti essenziali della direttiva 1999/5/CE del Parlamento europeo e del Consiglio del 9 marzo
1999, riguardante le apparecchiature radio e le apparecchiature terminali di telecomunicazione e il
reciproco riconoscimento della loro conformita.

Il marchio NFC™ & un marchio registrato di NFC Forum, Inc. negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi.

* THOMSON e un marchio registrato di TECHNICOLOR SA o dei suoi affiliati, utilizzato su licenza da
Bigben Interactive.

« E possibile trovare informazioni sull'etichetta situata sulla parte posteriore dell'unita.

Il sottoscritto, Bigben Interactive dichiara che I'apparecchiatura radioelettrica del tipo RCD305UDABBT

e conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. |l testo completo della dichiarazione UE di conformita e

disponibile all'indirizzo internet seguente: www.bigben.fr/support

Per scaricare la dichiarazione di conformita integrale, visitare il nostro sito web

EN: https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR: https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE: https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES: https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT: https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/
ALTRE LINGUE: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/
Fabbricato da BIGBEN INTERACTIVE SA

396, Rue de la Voyette
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MODELO RCD305UDABBT

LEITOR ESTEREO /CD / MP3/USB / BLUETOOTH
COM RADIO FM E DAB
- MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES -

INSTRUGOES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

LEIATODO O MANUAL DE UTILIZADOR ANTES DE
TRABALHAR COM ESTA UNIDADE E GUARDE O FOLHETO
PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA.
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Informagéo no visor DAB (Info)

Iniciar

» Retire o aparelho da caixa.
* Retire quaisquer materiais de empacotamento do produto.
» Coloque o material de empacotamento dentro da caixa e guarde-o ou elimine-o com seguranga.

Instrugdes de seguranga

Leia e compreenda todas as instru¢cdes antes de usar este produto. Se ocorrerem danos causados
pelo ndo seguimento das instrucdes, a garantia perde a sua validade.

Seguranga

©NOOORAON=

10.
1.

Aviso
* Nunca retire a estrutura deste aparelho.
* Nunca lubrifigue nenhuma peca deste aparelho.
« Nunca coloque este aparelho dentro de outro equipamento elétrico.
» Mantenha este aparelho afastado da luz direta do sol, chamas sem proteg¢ao ou calor.
* Nunca olhe para o raio laser dentro deste aparelho.
» Certifique-se de que acede facilmente ao fio da alimentagao, ficha ou adaptador
para desligar este aparelho da alimentagéo.
* Deixe uma distancia minima de 10 cm em redor do aparelho, para haver uma
ventilagéo suficiente.
« Aventilagdo ndo devera ser obstruida por itens como jornais, toalhas, cortinas, etc.
* Nao coloque fontes de chamas sem protecdo, como velas acesas, em cima do
aparelho.
« Tenha atengdo quanto aos aspetos ambientais da eliminagao das pilhas.
» Use o aparelho em climas moderados.
Leia estas instrucdes.
Guarde estas instrugdes.
Tenha atengao a todos os avisos.
Siga todas as instrugdes.
N&ao use este aparelho perto de agua.
Limpe apenas com um pano seco.
Nao bloqueie quaisquer aberturas de ventilagao. Instale de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante.

Nao instale proximo de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, registadores de calor, fornos ou
outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que produzam calor.

Proteja o fio da alimentagéo para que nao seja calcado ou esmagado, especialmente nas fichas,
recetaculos e no ponto de onde saem do aparelho.

Use apenas acessorios especificados pelo fabricante.

Use apenas com o carrinho, suporte, tripé ou mesa especificados pelo fabricante ou vendidos
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com o aparelho. Quando usar um carrinho, tenha cuidado quando mover o carrinho/aparelho,
para evitar lesGes devido a quedas.

12. Desligue a ficha da tomada durante trovoadas ou quando néo usar o aparelho durante um longo
periodo de tempo.

13. Todas as reparagdes devem ser feitas por pessoal qualificado. S&do necessarias reparagbes
quando o aparelho tiver sido danificado de alguma forma, tal como o fio da alimentacéo ou a ficha
estiverem estragados, se derramarem liquidos ou cairem objetos no aparelho, o aparelho ter sido
exposto a chuva ou humidade, n&do funcionar normalmente ou tiver caido.

14. O aparelho ndo deve ser exposto a pingos ou salpicos.

15. Nao coloque quaisquer fontes perigosas em cima do aparelho (por ex., objetos cheios de liquido,
velas acesas).

16. Quando a ficha da alimentag&o (ou adaptador AC/DC) ou um acoplador do aparelho for utilizado como
o dispositivo para desligar, o dispositivo para desligar devera permanecer pronto a ser utilizado.

17. Certifique-se de que tem espaco livre suficiente em redor do produto para a ventilagao.

18. As pilhas (conjunto de pilhas ou pilhas instaladas) ndo devem ser expostas a calor em excesso,
como luz solar direta, fogo ou algo semelhante.

19. A placa das especificagdes encontra-se no fundo do aparelho.

Cuidados com o produto

1. Retire sempre a ficha da tomada quando nado usar o aparelho e antes de proceder a limpeza.

2. Nao reproduza musica com um nivel de volume excessivo, pois podem ocorrer lesdes auditivas
ou danos no aparelho.

3. Nao use esta unidade em condi¢des de humidade.

4. Retire sempre a ficha da tomada antes de proceder a limpeza. Limpe o aparelho com um pano suave
ligeiramente embebido em agua e sem linho. Nao use produtos abrasivos nem detergentes fortes.

Cuidados com o ambiente

@ O seu produto foi criado e fabricado com materiais e componentes de alta qualidade,

Q & que podem ser reciclados e reutilizados.

O seu produto contém pilhas que estéo abrangidas pela diretiva 2006/66/CE, que
ndo podem ser eliminadas juntamente com o lixo doméstico comum. Informe-
se acerca das normas locais relativas a recolha em separado de pilhas, pois uma
eliminagao correta ajuda a prevenir consequéncias negativas para o ambiente e para
a saude humana.

Quando este simbolo de um caixote do lixo com uma cruz vier no produto, significa
que o produto é abrangido pela Diretiva Europeia 2002/96/CE. Por favor, informe-se
acerca do sistema de recolha em separado para produtos elétricos e eletronicos. Aja
de acordo com as regras locais e ndo elimine o seu produto antigo juntamente com
o lixo doméstico comum. A eliminagéo correta do seu velho produto ajuda a prevenir
I otenciais consequéncias negativas para o ambiente e para a saude humana.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DONOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

O simbolo do relampago dentro de um tridngulo equilatero alerta o utilizador da presenca no interior
do produto de voltagem elétrica perigosa ndo isolada com poténcia suficiente para constituir um risco
de eletrocusséo.
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O que se encontra na caixa

Verifique e identifique o conteudo da caixa:
» Unidade principal

* FioAC

* Manual do utilizador

Alimentacao

CUIDADO

* Risco de danos no produto! Certifique-se de que a voltagem
da alimentagéo corresponde a voltagem impressa na etiqueta
traseira.

» Risco de choque elétrico! Quando desliga a alimentagdo AC,
retire sempre a ficha da tomada. Nunca puxe o fio.

* Antes de ligar o fio da alimentagdo AC, certifique-se de que
completou todas as outras ligagdes.

Coloque a unidade na posigao desejada e desenrole o fio da alimentagao. Insira a ficha na tomada e
ligue, se aplicavel.

Alimentagao

Esta unidade foi criada para funcionar com uma alimentagdo doméstica normal AC de 100-240V,
50/60Hz. Nao tente utilizar o sistema usando qualquer outra fonte de alimentacao. Isso pode danificar
a unidade e anular a garantia.

Espera automatica

Quando nado for reproduzida musica a partir de um dispositivo conetado, o produto passa
automaticamente para o estado inativo se:

* Nao premir qualquer botdo durante 30 minutos.
* Nao houver audio a partir de um dispositivo conetado durante 30 minutos.

Alimentacao a pilhas

» Certifique-se de que as pilhas séo inseridas corretamente, para evitar danos no aparelho. Retire
sempre as pilhas quando o aparelho n&o for utilizado durante um longo periodo de tempo, pois isso
causa derrames nas pilhas e acaba por danificar o aparelho.

» Use pilhas do mesmo tipo. Nunca misture diferentes tipos de pilhas.

» Nao atire as pilhas para o fogo, nem as exponha a luz direta do sol ou algo parecido.

» Se o liquido no interior das pilhas entrar em contacto com os seus olhos ou pele, entéo lave de
imediato a area cuidadosamente com agua limpa e consulte um médico.

Tenha em conta a seguinte informagéao:

Especificagdes do adaptador: AC 100~ 240V, 50/60Hz
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Pecas / Botoes
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1. Entrada auxiliar 11. Botdo INFO/PASTA SEGUINTE
2. Porta USB 12. Botao Bass boost
3. Portado CD 13. Botao MODO/ACERTAR RELOGIO
4. Controlo do VOLUME 14. Manipulo de controlo de sintonizagéo/
5. Botdo de LIGAR/DESLIGAR () Selecionar
6. =B Fungao CD/USB/RADIO FM/DAB/AUX/ 15. Visor
BT 16. Altifalante
7. |44 Botdo de RETROCEDER/ANTERIOR 17. Antena
(CD/USB/DAB) 18. Entrada AC
8. PPl Botdo de AVANCAR/SEGUINTE (CD/
USB/DAB)

9. Pl Botdo de REPRODUCAO/PAUSA/busca
FM/emparelhamento BT/DAB

10. Il Botdo STOP/MENU

Usar o seu radio DAB

Prima o botéo da energia U] para ligar.
Defina a fungdo =1 para DAB/FM.
Estique por completo a antena na parte traseira da unidade, para uma recegao maxima do sinal.

Antes da primeira utilizagao, a lista de estagdes estédo vazia. A unidade procura automaticamente
estagdes de radio DAB. O ecra LCD apresenta o progresso da procura e o numero de estagdes
encontradas. Isto leva cerca de 2 a 3 minutos. Apds a procura, as estagdes serao listadas.

HwN=
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Se o sinal DAB ou a estagao desejada nao forem encontrados, o sinal de recegéo pode ser fraco.
Ajuste a posi¢édo da antena ou mude o seu radio de local e volte a efetuar a procura.

5. Afungdo de PROCURAAUTOMATICA funciona automaticamente durante 3 minutos para procurar
estacgdes de radio. O ecra apresenta as frequéncias e os numeros da estagao. Quando terminar, a
unidade guarda um maximo de 20 estag¢des predefinidas.

6. Rode o botéo da sintonizagao/selecionar (14) para a esquerda e direita para selecionar a estagéo
desejada.

Prima o bot&o da sintonizagéo/selecionar (14) para confirmar a estagéo selecionada.

Guardar uma estacédo DAB predefinida

A sua unidade pode guardar estagdes de radio DAB para as suas estagdes favoritas.
1. No modo DAB, prima Pl para procurar as estagoes.
2. Mantenha premido MODO (fungao predefinida) para escolher a estagéo.
3. Prima o botao da sintonizagao/selecionar (14) para confirmar a estagao guardada.
Nota: Se ja houver uma estagdo DAB guardada, sera sobrescrita quando guardar uma nova estagao.
4. O radio guarda até 20 estagdes DAB.

Se nao tiver guardado estagbes DAB, o radio volta para a estacdo de radio selecionada
anteriormente.

Menu

Mantenha premido o botdo Menu (10) durante 3 segundos para entrar no menu:

A. Procura completa, B. Sintonizagdo Manual, C. Prune, D. Sistema: Lingua, predefinicdes de fabrica,
rodando o botédo de sintonizagdo/selecionar (14) para a esquerda ou direita para selecionar as
fungdes do menu.

B. Prima o botéo da sintonizagao/selecionar (14) para entrar na fungao.

* Procura completa: A unidade procura automaticamente todas as estagbes de radio DAB. Entre em
MODO, prima o bot&o da sintonizacdo/selecionar (14) para confirmar a estagéo selecionada.

+ Sintonizagdo manual: Prima para procurar, depois pode sintonizar manualmente a frequéncia.

* Prune: Para cortar estacdes DAB, pode remover quaisquer estagbes sem recegdo na lista
de estagcdes DAB. Prima o botdo Menu, use sintonizagdo/selecionar para escolher a fungao
Prune. Selecione a opgdo de apagar a estagdo. O visor apresenta Sim ou N&o. Prima o botado
de sintonizagao/selecionar para confirmar o apagamento da estacdo. A estagdo inativa ou nado
recebida sera retirada da lista e substituida por uma nova estagao.

+ Sistema
Escolha as fungdes em baixo usando o botéo de sintonizagéo/selecionar e prima Selecionar para
confirmar.

- Lingua: Inglés, alemao, italiano e francés.
- Reiniciar predefinicbes de fabrica: Todas as predefinicdes serdo apagadas.

» Prima de novo Menu para sair da fungéo.

Informacgao no visor DAB (Info)

Quando ouvir uma estagado DAB, pode alterar a informagéo que aparece no visor. Existem varios tipos
de informacgao enviada pela transmissora.

» Segmento identificador dindmico (DLS)

Esta é a informacéao de texto deslizante fornecida pela transmissora. A informagédo pode ser o nome
de um artista ou titulo da musica, o nome do DJ, detalhes de contacto da estagao de radio, etc.

» Nome multiplex: Apresenta a area de transmisséo e conjunto de estagdes de radio nesta frequéncia:
BBC National DAB, Estacao 1.
» Canal e frequéncia: 13F 225.648 MHz

» Erro do sinal: Se o sinal estiver fraco ou ocorrer um erro no sinal, tente ajustar a antena e mudar a
unidade de lugar para melhorar a rececéao.
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Controlo da Gama Dinamica (DRC)

No modo DAB:

Pode usar o sinal do controlo da gama dinamica para expandir ou comprimir a gama dindmica do sinal
de audio (a diferenca entre os sons mais altos e os mais baixos).

O som fica mais adequado as suas condi¢des de escuta e aos seus proprios requisitos. Por exemplo,
num ambiente ruidoso, onde os sons mais baixos podem nao ser ouvidos, defina a compressao para o
maximo para realgar os sons mais fracos enquanto mantém os sons mais fortes no seu nivel original.
Existem 3 niveis de compressao:

» DRC desligado: Sem compressao. Esta é a predefinigao.

» DRC baixo: Compressao média.

* DRC elevado: Compresséo maxima.

1. Prima e mantenha premido Menu para entrar em DRC.

2. Prima “Sintonizacdo/Selecionar” para confirmar a fungdo. A definicho DRC atual terda um
lado.

3. Rode Sintonizagdo/Selecionar (14) para correr as opgdes, e prima Selecionar para confirmar.
4. Prima de novo Menu para sair do menu.

nkn

ao

Utilizar o radio

A) Procura automatica
1. Prima o botdo da energia U] (5) para ligar a unidade.
2. Coloque o bot&o da Fungao (6) na posigdo SINTONIZACAO FM.

3. Prima o botdo de REPRODUCAO/PAUSA (9) durante 2 segundos para iniciar a funcéo de
PROCURA AUTOMATICA, para procurar automaticamente estagdes de radio durante 3 minutos.
O ecra apresenta os digitos e os numeros da estacdo. Quando terminar, a unidade guarda um
maximo de 20 estacdes predefinidas.

4. Prima MODO/ACERTO DO RELOGIO para retroceder nas estacdes guardadas e escutar as suas
estacdes desejadas.

B) Sintonizagao/Selecionar

1. Coloque o botdo da Fungao (6) na posigcdo SINTONIZACAO FM.

2. Rode o manipulo de controlo da sintonizagéo (14) para sintonizar automaticamente a estagéo
seguinte.

3. Ajuste o volume (4) para o nivel desejado.

4. Prima o botao da energia U} (5) para desligar o radio.

C) Guardar estagbes nas posi¢cbes da meméria PO1 a P20

1. Coloque o botdo da Fungao (6) na posicdo SINTONIZACAO FM.

2. Mantenha premido o botdo MODO/ACERTO DO RELOGIO (13).

3. Sintonize para a esquerda ou direita para a estagdo desejada. O nimero da posigao atual pisca
no visor, por exemplo, ‘P01, P02... P20".

4. Prima sintonizagéo/selecionar (14) para guardar o numero da estagéo.

5. Prima MODO/ACERTO DO RELOGIO para retroceder nas estagdes guardadas e escutar as suas
estagdes desejadas.

Antena

Estique a antena para obter a melhor recec¢édo. Podera ter de rodar ou mudar a posigéo da unidade
para melhorar a rececgéo.

Acertar o relégio e a data

1. Prima o botdo da energia U] (5) para colocar a unidade no estado inativo.

2. Prima o botdo MODO/ACERTO DO RELOGIO (13) durante 2 segundos. O visor comega a piscar.
Rode a Sintonizagéo para a esquerda e para a direita para escolher o formato das horas (12 ou

-PT6-



24 horas). Prima MODO/ACERTO DO RELOGIO para confirmar o formato.
Rode a Sintonizacéo para a esqqerda e direita para selecionar a hora. O visor comecga a piscar.
Prima MODO/ACERTO DO RELOGIO para acertar as horas.

Rode a Sintonizagéo para a esquerda e direita para selecionar os minutos. O visor comeca a
piscar. Prima MODO/ACERTO DO RELOGIO para acertar os minutos.

A unidade entra no acerto da data.

Rode a Sintonizacdo para a esquerda e direita para selecionar o ano. Prima o botdo MODO/
ACERTO DO RELOGIO para confirmar o ano.

Rode a Sintonizagdo para a esquerda e direita para selecionar o més. Prima MODO/ACERTO DO
RELOGIO para confirmar o més.

Rode a Sintonizacéo para a esquerda e direita para selecionar a data. Prima MODO/ACERTO DO
RELOGIO para confirmar a data.

Utilizar o leitor de CD/MP3, USB

1.
2.
3.

Prima o botao da energia U] (5) para ativar a unidade.
Coloque o botdo da Fungao (6) na posi¢gao CD ou USB.
Insira um CD ou unidade de disco USB. "CD" ou "USB" é apresentado.

Pl Botdo de REPRODUGAO/PAUSA (9)

Quando a musica estiver parada, prima este bot&o para reproduzir.
Quando a musica estiver a ser reproduzida, prima este botao para fazer uma pausa.
Quando a musica estiver em pausa, prima este botéo para continuar a reproducéo.

H Botao de Parar (STOP) (10)

Quando a musica estiver a ser reproduzida ou em pausa, prima este botao para parar.
Quando estiver a programar faixas, prima este botdo para sair do modo.

PP| Botdo de AVANGAR/SEGUINTE (8)

Quando a musica estiver parada, prima este bot&o para selecionar a faixa desejada (e passar para
a primeira faixa, se estiver atualmente na ultima faixa).

Quando a musica estiver a ser reproduzida, prima este botéo para passar para a faixa seguinte (e
passar para a primeira faixa, se estiver atualmente na ultima faixa).

Prima e mantenha premido este botdo durante 2 segundos para avangar rapidamente.

Quando estiver a reproduzir faixas programadas, prima este botdo para passar para a faixa
programada seguinte (e passar para a primeira faixa, se estiver atualmente na ultima faixa).

|44 Botao de RETROCEDER/ANTERIOR (7)

Quando a musica estiver parada, prima este botéo para selecionar a faixa desejada (e passar para
a ultima faixa, se estiver atualmente na primeira faixa).

Quando a musica estiver a ser reproduzida, prima este botdo para passar para a faixa anterior (e
passar para a ultima faixa, se estiver atualmente na primeira faixa).

Prima e mantenha premido este botdo durante 2 segundos para retroceder rapidamente.

Quando estiver a reproduzir faixas programadas, prima este botdo para passar para a faixa
programada anterior (e passar para a Ultima faixa, se estiver atualmente na primeira faixa).

PASTA SEGUINTE para discos CD/MP3 e USB

No modo CD/MP3 ou USB, prima PASTA SEGUINTE (11).

Prima de novo PASTA SEGUINTE até chegar a pasta desejada, e prima o botdo de reproduzir Pl
para iniciar a reprodugao.

Modo de reprodugéo (REPETIR 1, REPETIR TUDO, ALEATORIO)

No modo CD/MP3 ou USB, tem 3 modos a escolha: Repetir 1, Repetir tudo e Aleatdrio.
Durante o modo de repeticéo, o sistema repete a faixa atual no CD.

No modo de Repetir Tudo, o sistema repete todas as faixas no CD. Quando chega ao fim da ultima
faixa, volta a primeira faixa.

Durante o modo aleatério, a ordem de reprodugéo é aleatoria.
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Programar a reprodugao do CD e USB

S6 pode inserir programas no modo PARADO. Prima o botdo de PARAR M (10) e siga as instrugbes

apresentadas em baixo.

1. Prima o botdo MODO/ACERTO DO RELOGIO (13) para entrar no modo de memodria.

2. Prima os botdes RETROCEDER/ANTERIOR |4« / AVANCAR/SEGUINTE PP (7, 8) para
escolher o nimero da faixa desejada.

3. Prima de novo o botdo MODO/ACERTO DO RELOGIO para confirmar. A unidade guarda o
numero da faixa e passa para a faixa seguinte que deseje programar.

4. A unidade pode guardar 20 programas de CD e 99 programas de USB. Apds ter guardado o
nimero maximo de programas, ndo pode efetuar mais entradas.

5. Se premir o botdo de PARAR M (10) enquanto programa a unidade, esta apaga o contetudo
programado e volta ao modo PARADO.

6. Se premir o botdo de REPRODUGCAO/PAUSA Pl (9) quando a unidade tiver sido programada,
“Memory” é apresentado e a unidade comega a reproducéo das faixas programadas.

7. Se premir os botdes de RETROCEDER/ANTERIOR |« ou AVANCAR/SEGUINTE PP quando
reproduzir faixas programadas, a unidade passa para a faixa programada anterior ou seguinte.
8. Se premir o botdo de PARAR M quando estiver a reproduzir faixas programadas, a unidade para
a reprodugéo, mas a selegao de faixas programadas é mantida.
Prima duas vezes o botdo de PARAR Ml para apagar o contetido programado e voltar ao modo
PARADO.

Nota: Nota: A unidade sé pode ler unidades de disco USB no formato FAT32 com menos de 32 GB.

Bluetooth (opcional)

Emparelhamento Bluetooth

1. Prima o bot&o da fungdo —] varias vezes até chegar a "BT".

2. Selecione RCD305UDABBT na sua lista de dispositivos (telemovel, tablet, computador...).

3. Se desejar emparelhar um novo dispositivo: Prima BT PAIR para reiniciar o processo de
emparelhamento.

Entrada auxiliar

Ligue uma extremidade do cabo de audio de 3,5 mm na entrada auxiliar (1) na parte superior da
unidade, e a outra extremidade na saida Line-out ou entrada para auscultadores do seu dispositivo de
audio externo, para conseguir ouvir a fonte externa através dos altifalantes do sistema. Enquanto usa
a funcao auxiliar, o leitor de CDs nao funciona.

Reforgo dos graves

Prima o botao Bass Boost (12) para o ligar (DBBS sera apresentado), para desfrutar de um som com
uns graves ainda mais fortes.

Caracteristicas técnicas

Alimentacdo: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz

Consumo de energia: 13 W

Saida de poténcia: : 2 x 1,5 Watts

Abrangéncia da frequéncia de radio: FM 88.8—-108 MHz
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Nota:

» Nao deite fora os aparelhos elétricos e eletrénicos no caixote de lixo normal.
» Entregue-os no ponto de recolha.
» Algumas partes deste aparelho podem ser perigosas para a saude e para o ambiente.
» De modo a poupar energia quando a unidade nao emitir som durante algum tempo, a unidade entra
automaticamente no modo de espera. Pode liga-la usando novamente o botéo da energia.

» Se receber uma chamada enquanto o RCD305UDABBT estiver conetado ao seu telemdével para
reproduzir musica, a musica para quando atender a chamada e volta a tocar quando a chamada
terminar. (Por vezes, faz uma pausa apos o final da chamada, dependendo do seu telemoével.)

» Apalavra Bluetooth® e logétipos sdo marcas registadas da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Qualquer uso de tais
marcas é efetuado sob licenca da Bigben Interactive. Outras marcas registadas e nomes comerciais
pertencem aos respetivos proprietarios.

» A Bigben Interactive SA declara por este modo que o dispositivo RCD305UDABBT se encontra
em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais da diretiva 1995/5/CE do Parlamento Europeu e do
Conselho, de 9 de margo de 1999, relativa a equipamento de radio e telecomunicagdes, e o mutuo
reconhecimento da sua conformidade.

* Amarca NFC™ é uma marca comercial da NFC Forum, Inc. nos Estados Unidos e noutros paises.

* THOMSON é uma marca comercial da TECHNICOLOR SA ou dos seus afiliados, usada sob licenca
pela Bigben Interactive.

» Pode encontrar a informacao na placa localizada na parte traseira da unidade.

Nés, abaixo-assinados, Bigben Interactive, declaramos que o equipamento de radio RCD305UDABBT

se encontra em conformidade com a diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo encontra-se disponivel em

www.bigben.fr/support

Para descarregar a declaragéo completa, visite 0 nosso website:

EN: https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR: https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE: https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES: https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/
IT: https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

OUTRAS LINGUAS: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/
Fabricado pela BIGBEN INTERACTIVE SA

396, Rue de la Voyette
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THOMSON P&

MODELL RCD305UDABBT

STEREO/CD/MP3/USB/BLUETOOTH PLAYER MIT
DAB & UKW-RADIO
— BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG -

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE BETRIEBSANLEITUNG VOR GEBRAUCH
DES PRODUKTES SORGFALTIG DURCH UND BEWAHREN SIE
SIE ANSCHLIESSEND ZU NACHSCHLAGEZWECKEN AUF.
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Erste Schritte

» Nehmen Sie das Gerat aus dem Karton.
» Samtliches Verpackungsmaterial vom Produkt entfernen.
» Verpackungsmaterial im Karton aufbewahren oder sicher entsorgen.

Sicherheit und Hinweise

Alle Anweisungen vor Benutzung des Produkts lesen und nachvollziehen. Treten Schaden aufgrund
von Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen auf, wird die Garantie gegenstandslos.

Sicherheit

Achtung
« Niemals das Gehause des Gerats entfernen.
« Niemals Teile des Gerats mit Schmiermittel behandeln.
» Niemals das Gerat auf anderen elektrischen Vorrichtungen aufstellen.
» Gerat vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, offenen Flammen und Hitze schiitzen.
» Niemals in den Laserstrahl im Inneren des Geréts blicken.
» Stets einfachen Zugang zu Stromkabel, Netzstecker und Netzadapter sicherstellen,
damit das Gerat vom Strom getrennt werden kann.
* Um das Gerat sollte ein Mindestabstand von 10 cm eingehalten werden, um eine
ausreichende Luftzirkulation zu gewahrleisten.
« Die Luftzirkulation sollte nicht beeintrachtigt und nicht von Gegensténden, wie z. B.
Zeitungen, Tischdecken, Vorhangen usw., bedeckt werden.
« Es durfen keine offenen Flammen z. B. brennende Kerzen auf das Gerat gestellt
werden.
» Bei der Entsorgung von Batterien sollten 6kologische Aspekte beachtet werden.
« Die Benutzung des Gerates ist nur in gemaRigten Klimazonen zulassig.
Anweisungen lesen.
Anweisungen aufbewahren.
Alle Warnungen beachten.
Alle Anweisungen befolgen.
Gerat nicht in der Nahe von Wasser verwenden.
Nur mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen.
Laftungsoffnungen nicht blockieren. GemafR den Angaben des Herstellers aufstellen.
Nicht in der Nahe von Warmequellen aufstellen, wie Heizkérper, Heizliifter, Ofen oder anderen
Geraten (einschlieBlich Verstarker), die Warme erzeugen.
9. Stromkabel vor Belastungen durch Quetschen und Einklemmen schitzen, insbesondere an
Steckern, Mehrfachsteckdosen und den Austrittsstellen aus dem Gerat.
10. Erweiterungen/Zubehér nur wie vom Hersteller angegeben verwenden.

©NOOORAON=
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1.

Nur in Verbindung mit Rollwagen, Standern, Stativen, Halterungen oder Tischen verwenden, die
vom Hersteller angegeben wurden oder mit dem Gerat verkauft werden. Bei Verwendung eines
Rollwagens ist Vorsicht beim Verschieben des Wagens/Gerats geboten, um Verletzungen durch
umfallende Teile zu verhindern.

12. Bei Gewitter oder langerer Nichtbenutzung Gerat vom Netzstrom trennen.
13. Service-Reparaturen nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchfiihren lassen. Eine Service-

Reparatur ist nétig, wenn das Gerat in irgendeiner Weise beschadigt wurde, z. B. bei Schaden
an Stromkabel oder Netzstecker, nach dem Verschutten von Flussigkeiten tber dem Gerat, nach
dem Aufprall von Objekten auf dem Gerat, nach Kontakt mit Regen oder Feuchtigkeit, bei nicht
ordnungsgemaler Funktionsweise oder nach dem Herunterfallen des Gerats.

14. Das Gerat darf keinen Tropfen oder Spritzern ausgesetzt werden.
15. Keine Gefahrenquellen (z. B. mit Flssigkeit gefiilite Objekte, brennende Kerzen) auf das Geréat stellen.
16. Wird der Netzstecker (oder Netzadapter) oder ein Geratestecker als Trennvorrichtung verwendet,

muss die Trennvorrichtung leicht bedienbar bleiben.

17. Um das Produkt herum muss genligend Freiraum zur Luftzirkulation bleiben.
18. Batterien (integrierte Akkupacks oder Batterien) dirfen keiner UbermafRigen Hitze ausgesetzt

werden, wie Sonneneinstrahlung, offenes Feuer o. A.

19. Das Typenschild befindet sich auf der Unterseite des Gerates.

Pflege des Produktes

1.

w

U

134 24

Das Gerat muss stets von der Steckdose getrennt werden, wenn es nicht in Betrieb ist oder
gereinigt werden soll.

Musik nicht mit ibermaRiger Lautstarke horen, da dies dem Gehor und/oder dem Gerat schaden kann.
Gerat nicht im nassen oder feuchten Zustand verwenden.

Gerat vor der Reinigung stets von der Netzstromversorgung trennen. Gerat mit einem weichen, feuchten,
flusenfreien Tuch reinigen. Keine Scheuermittel oder aggressiven Reinigungsmittel verwenden.

mweltschutz

&3

Das Produkt wurde mit qualitativ hochwertigen Werkstoffen und Komponenten
konzipiert und hergestellt, die recycelt und wiederverwendet werden kénnen.

S

Ihr Produkt enthalt Batterien, fiir die die europaische Richtlinie 2006/66/EG gilt und die
nicht Gber den normalen Hausmuill entsorgt werden durfen. Bitte informieren Sie sich
Uber die ortlichen Vorschriften bezuiglich der getrennten Sammlung von Batterien, da
eine ordnungsgemafe Entsorgung dazu beitragt, Umweltschaden zu verhindern und
Ihre Gesundheit zu schitzen.

Dieses Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Mdlltonne auf Radern auf einem Produkt
weist daraufhin, dass flr das Produkt die europaische Richtlinie 2002/96/EG gilt.
Bitte informieren Sie sich Uber das ortliche Abfalltrennsystem fiir elektrische und
elektronische Produkte. Bitte richten Sie sich nach den in lhrer Region geltenden
Vorschriften fur die Abfalltrennung und entsorgen Sie |hre alten Produkte nicht mit Ihren
normalen Haushaltsabféllen. Die Entsorgung alter Produkte hilft, Umweltschaden zu
verhindern und lhre Gesundheit zu schiitzen.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION

CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DO NOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

"Das Blitzsymbol mit Pfeil in einem gleichseitigen Dreieck soll den Benutzer auf elektrische Spannungen im
Inneren des Produkts aufmerksam machen, die das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags erzeugen kénnen."
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Packungsinhalt

Folgender Verpackungsinhalt ist enthalten:
* Hauptgerat

+ AC-Kabel

» Bedienungsanleitung

Stromversorgung

VORSICHT

» Risiko von Produktschaden! Die Stromspannung muss der
Spannungsangabe auf dem Ruckseitenetikett entsprechen.

* Risiko eines Stromschlags! Beim Trennen des
Wechselstromkabels stets den Stecker aus der Steckdose
ziehen. Niemals am Kabel ziehen.

» Vor dem Einstecken des Wechselstromkabels Uberpriifen, dass
alle anderen Anschlisse verbunden sind.

Gerat am gewunschten Ort aufstellen und Stromkabel abwickeln. Kabelstecker in die Steckdose
stecken und Gerat anschalten.

Stromversorgung

Dieses Gerat ist fur den Betrieb mit einer normalen Stromversorgung von AC 100 V ~ 240 V, 50/60Hz
ausgelegt. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerat mit anderen Stromquellen zu betreiben. Dies kann zu
Schaden am Gerat fuhren und Ihre Garantie aufheben.

Auto-Stand-by
Wenn keine Musik von einem verbundenen Gerat abgespielt wird, wechselt das Produkt automatisch
in den Stand-by-Modus, sofern:

» 30 Minuten lang keine Taste gedruckt wurde,
» 30 Minuten lang keine Musik von einem angeschlossenen Gerat abgeschlossen wurde.

Batteriestrom

» Achten Sie darauf, die Batterien korrekt herum einzulegen, um Beschadigungen am Gerat zu
vermeiden. Entfernen Sie die Batterien immer, wenn das Gerat voraussichtlich langere Zeit nicht
benutzt wird. Batterien kdnnen auslaufen und folglich Ihr Gerat beschadigen.

* Benutzen Sie Batterien des gleichen Typs. Benutzen Sie niemals unterschiedliche Batterietypen
zusammen.

 Batterien nicht in Feuer werfen oder Sonnenstrahlung und dergleichen aussetzen.

» Falls die in den Batterien enthaltene Flussigkeit mit Augen oder Haut in Beriihrung kommt, spulen
Sie den Bereich sofort und griindlich mit klarem Wasser und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

Beachten Sie die folgenden Informationen:

Technische Daten fiir den Adapter: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
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TEILE/BEDIENELEMENTE

_ O B

4 5678910

. — ¥
L — 17
c m— = 30
== B—== 18
1. AUX-IN-ANSCHLUSS 11. Taste INFO/FOLDER UP
2. USB-Anschluss 12. Bass Boost-Taste
3. CD-KLAPPE 13. Taste MODE/CLOCK SET
4. Lautstarkereglung 14. Sendereinstellknopf/Auswahl
5. (DEIN-/AUS-Schalter 15. Anzeige
6. =B Funktion CD/USB/UKW-RADIO/DAB/ 16. Lautsprecher
AUX/BT ) 17. Antenne
7. |44 Taste ZURUCK (CD/USB/DAB) 18. STROMKABEL-ANSCHLUSS
8. PP| Taste VOR (CD/ USB/DAB)

9. Pl Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE /UKW-
Suche/BT-Pairing /DAB

10. Il Taste STOP/MENU

DAB-Radio verwenden

1. Driicken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste I, um das Gerat einzuschalten.
2. Driicken Sie die Funktion =81, um zu DAB/UKW zu gelangen.

3. Ziehen Sie die Antenne auf der Riickseite des Gerats vollstandig heraus, um einen maximalen
Signalempfang zu gewahrleisten.

4. Vorderersten Verwendungist die Senderliste leer. Das Gerat sucht automatisch nach DAB-Radiosendern.
Auf dem LCD-Display werden der Fortschritt des Suchvorgangs und die Anzahl der gefundenen Sender
angezeigt. Dieser Vorgang dauert 2 bis 3 Minuten. Nach der Suche werden die Stationen aufgelistet.

Wenn das DAB-Signal oder der gewlinschte Sender nicht gefunden wird, ist das Empfangssignal
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eventuell schlecht. Richten Sie die Antenne aus oder stellen Sie lhr Radio an einem anderen Ort
auf und starten Sie den Suchvorgang neu.

Die Funktion AUTO SCAN (Automatische Suche) wir automatisch 3 Minuten lang durchgefihrt,
um nach Radiosendern zu suchen. Auf dem Display werden die Frequenzen und Sendernummern
angezeigt. Nach Abschluss der Suche speichert das Gerat maximal 20 voreingestellte Sender.
Drehen Sie den Knopf zur Sendereinstellung/Auswahl (14) nach links und rechts, um den
gewulnschten Sender auszuwahlen.

Dricken Sie den Knopf zur Sendereinstellung/Auswahl (14), um die Senderwahl zu bestatigen.

DAB-Sender speichern

Ihr Gerat kann DAB-Radiosender als lhre Lieblingssender speichern.

1.

Driicken Sie im DAB-Modus auf Pl um die Sender zu suchen.

2. Drucken Sie langere Zeit auf MODE (Speichplatz-Funktion), um den Sender zu wéahlen.

3. Dricken Sie den Knopf zur Sendereinstellung/Auswahl (14), um den gespeicherten Sender zu bestatigen.
Hinweis: Wenn ein DAB-Sender bereits auf einem Speicherplatz gespeichert ist, wird er
Uberschrieben, wenn dort ein neuer Sender gespeichert wird.

4. Das Radio speichert bis zu 20 DAB-Sender.

Wenn keine DAB-Sender gespeichert wurden, kehrt das Radio zum zuvor ausgewahlten
Radiosender zurlick.

Menii

Dricken Sie Menu (10) 3 Sekunden lang, um das Menu aufzurufen:

A. Full scan (Kompletter Suchlauf), B. Manual tune (Manuelles Einstellen), C. Prune (L6schen) , D.
System: Language (Sprache), Factory Reset (Zuriicksetzen auf die Werkseinstellungen) durch
Drehen des Knopfes fiir die Sendereinstellung/Auswahl (14) nach links oder rechts, um die
Menufunktionen auszuwahlen.

B. Driicken Sie den Knopf zur Sendereinstellung/Auswahl (14), um die Funktion aufzurufen.

Full scan (Kompletter Suchlauf): Das Gerat sucht automatisch nach allen DAB-Radiosendern. Gehen Sie
zu MODE, driicken Sie den Knopf zur Sendereinstellung/Auswahl (14), um lhre Senderwahl zu bestatigen.
Manual tune (Manuelles Einstellen): Driicken Sie diese Taste, um den Suchlauf zu starten und dann
manuell die Frequenz einzustellen.
Prune (Léschen): Um die Anzahl der DAB-Sender zu reduzieren, kénnen Sie alle Sender ohne
Empfang aus der DAB-Senderliste entfernen. Driicken Sie das Meni, verwenden Sie den Knopf
zur Sendereinstellung/Auswahl, um die Funktion ,Prune” (Léschen) zu wahlen. Wahlen Sie diese
Option, um den Sender zu I6schen. Driicken Sie den Knopf fiir die Sendereinstellung/Auswahl, um
das Loschen des Senders zu bestatigen. Der inaktive oder nicht empfangene Sender wird aus der
Liste entfernt und durch einen neuen Sender ersetzt.
System
Wabhlen Sie die folgenden Funktionen mit dem Knopf fiir die Sendereinstellung/Auswahl und driicken
Sie dem Knopf fur die Auswahl, um zu bestatigen.

- Language (Sprache) English, Deutsch, Italiano und Frangais

- Factory Reset (Zurlicksetzen auf die Werkseinstellungen): Alle Senderplatze werden geldscht.
Driicken Sie erneut MENU, um die Funktion zu verlassen.

DAB-Anzeige-Informationen (Info)

Wenn Sie einen DAB-Sender héren, kénnen Sie die auf dem Display angezeigten Informationen
andern. Es gibt verschiedene Arten von Informationen, die vom Sender libermittelt werden.

DLS (Dynamic Label Segment)

Hierbei handelt es sich um Lauftextinformationen, die vom Sender zur Verfigung gestellt werden.
Informationen kénnen der Name eines Kiinstlers oder der Musiktitel, der Name des DJs, die
Kontaktdaten des Radiosenders usw. sein.
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» Multiplex Name: Zeigt den Sendebereich und die Radiosender auf dieser Frequenz an, z. B:
BBC National DAB, Station1.
» Kanal und Frequenz: z. B: 13F 225.648 MHz

 Signal error (Signalfehler): Wenn das Signal schwach ist oder ein Fehlersignal auftritt, versuchen
Sie, die Antenne auszurichten und das Gerat umzustellen, um den Empfang zu verbessern.

DRC (Dynamic Range Control)

Im DAB-Modus:

Mit diesem Dynamikbereich-Steuersignal kdnnen Sie den Dynamikbereich des Audiosignals (den
Unterschied zwischen den lautesten und leisesten Ténen) erweitern oder komprimieren.

Der Klang ist besser auf lhre Horbedingungen und lhre personlichen Horbedirfnisse abgestimmt,
z. B. in einer lauten Umgebung, in der leise Tone Ubertdnt werden kénnen, wobei die Kompression auf
Maximum eingestellt wird, um die leisen Téne zu ,verstarken®, wahrend die lautesten Tone auf ihrem
ursprunglichen Pegel bleiben.

Es gibt 3 Kompressionsstufen:

» DRC off: Keine Kompression. Dies ist die Standardeinstellung.

» DRC low: Mittlere Kompression.

» DRC high: Maximale Kompression.

1. Halten Sie das MENU gedrickt, um in den DRC zu gelangen.

2. Drucken Sie den Knopf fir die Auswahl, um die Funktion zu bestatigen. Die aktuelle DRC-
Einstellung wird mit einem ,*“ gekennzeichnet.

3. Drehen Sie dem Knopf fir die Sendereinstellung/Auswahl (14), um durch die Optionen zu
navigieren, und driicken Sie den Knopf furr die Auswahl, um zu bestatigen.

4. Driicken Sie die Taste MENU erneut, um das Menu zu verlassen.

BEDIENUNG DES RADIOS

A) Automatische Suche

1. Driicken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste ) (5), um das Gerét einzuschalten.

2. Stellen Sie die Funktionstaste (6) auf die Position FM TUNER.

3. Halten Sie die Taste PLAY/PAUSE (9) 2 Sekunden gedrickt, um die AUTO SCAN-Funktion zu
starten und automatisch 3 Minuten lang nach Radiosendern zu suchen. Auf dem Display werden
die Frequenzen und Sendernummern angezeigt. Nach Abschluss der Suche speichert das Gerat
maximal 20 voreingestellte Sender.

4. Dricken Sie MODE/CLOCK SET, um die gespeicherten Sender zurlickzuverfolgen und die
gewlinschten Sender anzuhdren.

B) Sendereinstellung/Auswahl

1. Stellen Sie die Funktionstaste (6) auf die Position FM TUNER.

2. Drehen Sie den Sendereinstell-Knopf (14), um automatisch den nachsten Sender einzustellen.

3. Stellen Sie den Lautstarkeregler (4) auf den gewiinschten Pegel.

4. Driicken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste () (5), um das Radio auszuschalten.

C) Sender unter den Speicherplétzen P01 bis P20 abspeichern
1. Stellen Sie die Funktionstaste (6) auf die Position FM TUNER.
2. Drucken Sie die Taste MODE/CLOCK SET (13) langere Zeit.

3. Stellen Sie den gewlinschten Senden durch Drehen nach links und rechts ein. Die aktuelle
Speicherplatznummer blinkt auf dem Display, z. B. P01, P02 ... P20.

4. Drucken Sie dem Knopf fur die Sendereinstellung/Auswahl (14), um die Sendernummer zu speichern.

5. Drucken Sie MODE/CLOCK SET, um die gespeicherten Sender zuriickzuverfolgen und die
gewulnschten Sender anzuhéren.

Antenne

Ziehen Sie die Antenne aus, um den besten Empfang zu erhalten. Méglicherweise miissen Sie das
Gerat drehen oder umstellen, um den Empfang zu verbessern.
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Uhr und Datum einstellen

1. Driicken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste () (5), um das Gerét in den Standby-Modus zu versetzen.

2. Drucken Sie die Taste MODE/CLOCK SET (13) und halten Sie sie 2 Sekunden lang gedruckt: Die
Anzeige blinkt. Drehen Sie den Knopf fur die Sendereinstellung nach links und rechts, um das
Zeitformat auszuwahlen (12 Stunden oder 24 Stunden). Driicken Sie MODE/CLOCK SET, um das
Format zu bestatigen.

3. Drehen Sie den Knopf fur die Sendereinstellung nach links und rechts, um die Stunden auszuwahlen.
Das Display blinkt daraufhin. Driicken Sie MODE/CLOCK SET, um die Stunden einzustellen.

4. Drehen Sie Knopf firr die Sendereinstellung nach links und rechts, um die Minuten auszuwahlen.
Das Display blinkt daraufhin. Driicken Sie MODE/CLOCK SET, um die Minuten einzustellen.

5. Das Gerat schaltet auf die Datumseinstellung um.

Drehen Sie den Knopf fiir die Sendereinstellung nach links und rechts, um das Jahr auszuwahlen.
Driicken Sie die Taste MODE/CLOCK SET, um das Jahr zu bestatigen.

Drehen Sie den Knopf fiir die Sendereinstellung nach links und rechts, um den Monat auszuwahlen.
Driicken Sie MODE/CLOCK SET, um den Monat zu bestatigen.

Drehen Sie den Knopf fiir die Sendereinstellung nach links und rechts, um das Datum auszuwahlen.
Driicken Sie MODE/CLOCK SET, um das Datum zu bestatigen.

Bedienung von CD/MP3- und USB-Player

1. Driicken Sie die Einschalttaste () (5), um das Gerét zu aktivieren.

2. Stellen Sie die Funktionstaste (6) auf die Position CD oder USB.

3. Legen Sie eine CD oder einen USB-Stick ein; ,CD* oder ,USB" wird angezeigt.

PliTaste PLAY/PAUSE (9)

* Wenn die Musikwiedergabe gestoppt ist, driicken Sie diese Taste, um die Musik wiederzugeben.

» Dricken Sie wahrend der Musikwiedergabe diese Taste, um die Wiedergabe zu unterbrechen.

» Wenn die Musikwiedergabe unterbrochen ist, driicken Sie diese Taste, um die Wiedergabe fortzusetzen.

MTaste STOP (10)
 Driicken Sie wahrend der Musikwiedergabe oder -pause diese Taste, um die Wiedergabe zu stoppen.
» Wenn Sie Titel programmieren, driicken Sie diese Taste, um den Modus zu verlassen.

PP | Taste VOR (8)

» Wenn die Musik gestoppt ist, driicken Sie die Taste, um den gewunschten Titel auszuwahlen (und
zum ersten Titel zu springen, wenn gerade der letzte Titel ausgewahlt ist).

» Driucken Sie wahrend der Musikwiedergabe diese Taste, um zum néachsten Titel zu springen (und
zum ersten Titel zu wechseln, wenn der letzte Titel gerade wiedergegeben wird).

* Drlicken Sie diese Taste und halten Sie sie 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um den Schnellvorlauf zu starten.

» Wenn Sie programmierte Titel abspielen, driicken Sie diese Taste, um zum nachsten programmierten
Titel zu springen (und zum ersten Titel zu gelangen, wenn gerade der letzte Titel wiedergegeben wird).

|44 Taste ZURUCK (7)

* Wenn die Musik gestoppt ist, driicken Sie die Taste, um den gewinschten Titel auszuwahlen (und
zum letzten Titel zu springen, wenn gerade der erste Titel ausgewahlt ist).

» Dricken Sie wahrend der Musikwiedergabe diese Taste, um zum vorherigen Titel zu springen (und
zum letzten Titel zu wechseln, wenn der erste Titel gerade wiedergegeben wird).

» Dricken Sie die Taste und halten Sie sie 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um den Ricklauf zu starten.

» Wenn Sie programmierte Titel abspielen, driicken Sie diese Taste, um zum vorherigen programmierten
Titel zu springen (und zum letzten Titel zu gelangen, wenn gerade der erste Titel wiedergegeben wird).

FOLDER UP fiir CD/MP3-Disc und USB

* Dricken Sie im CD/MP3- oder USB-Modus driicken auf FOLDER UP (11).

« Drlcken Sie erneut FOLDER UP, bis der gewiinschte Ordner erreicht ist, und driicken Sie ,Play” p|
, um die Wiedergabe zu starten.

Wiedergabe-MODUS (1 WIEDERHOLEN, ALLE WIEDERHOLEN, ZUFALL)

* Im CD/MP3- oder USB-Modus stehen 3 Modi zur Auswahl: 1 wiederholen, Alle wiederholen und
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Willkirlich wiedergeben
* Im Modus 1 wiederholen, wiederholt das System den aktuellen Titel der CD.

* Im Modus Alle wiederholen, wiederholt das System alle Titel der CD. Auf den letzten Titel folgt der
erste Titel.

* Im Zufallsmodus wird die Wiedergabereihenfolge zufallig gewahlt.

Programmierung der CD- und USB-Wiedergabe

Sie kénnen Programme nur im Modus STOP aufrufen. Driicken Sie die STOP-Taste ll (10) und folgen
Sie dann den Anweisungen unten:

1. Drucken Sie die Taste MODE/CLOCK SET (13), um in den Speichermodus zu gelangen.

2. Driicken Sie die Tasten ZURUCK | <4/ VORPP(7, 8), um die gewiinschte Titelnummer auszuwéahlen.

3. Dricken Sie zur Bestatigung erneut die Taste MODE/CLOCK SET. Das Gerat speichert die
Titelnummer und springt zum nachsten Titel, den Sie programmieren mochten.

4. Das Gerat kann 20 CD-Programme und 99 USB-Programme speichern. Nachdem es die maximale
Anzahl von Programmen gespeichert hat, ist keine weitere Eingabe mehr mdoglich.

5. Wenn Sie wahrend der Programmierung die STOP-Taste [l (10) driicken, 16scht das Geréat den
programmierten Inhalt und kehrt in den STOP-Modus zurtick.

6. Wenn Sie die Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE P| (9) driicken, nachdem das Gerat programmiert wurde,
wird ,Memory* (Speicher) angezeigt und das Geréat startet die Wiedergabe der programmierten Titel.

7. Wenn Sie die Tasten ZURUCK |4« VOR PP| wihrend der Wiedergabe von programmierten
Titeln driicken, springt das Gerat zum vorherigen oder nachsten programmierten Titel.

8. Wenn Sie beim Abspielen programmierter Tracks die STOP-Taste ll driicken, stoppt das Geréat die
Wiedergabe, aber die programmierte Titelauswahl wird gespeichert.
Driicken Sie die STOP-Taste ll zweimal, um den programmierten Inhalt zu I6schen und in den
STOP-Modus zurlickzukehren.

Anmerkung: Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Gerat nur USB-Laufwerke im FAT32-Format mit weniger
als 32 GB lesen kann.

Bluetooth (optional)

Bluetooth-Pairing
1. Driicken Sie die Funktionstaste =1 mehrmals, bis Sie ,BT“ erreichen.
2. Wahlen Sie RCD305UDABBT in |hrer Gerateliste (Telefon, Tablett, Computer ...).

3. Wenn Sie ein neues Gerat verbinden méchten: Driicken Sie ,BT PAIR®, um den Pairing-Vorgang
erneut zu starten.

AUX-Eingang

Verbinden Sie ein Ende des 3,5-mm-Audiokabels (im Lieferumfang enthalten) mit der Aux-in-Buchse
(1) oben auf dem Gerat und das andere Ende mit der Line-out-Buchse oder dem Kopfhéreranschluss
einer externen Audioquelle, um die Musik Uber die Lautsprecher der Anlage wiederzugeben. Bei
Verwendung der Aux-In-Funktion funktioniert der CD-Player nicht.

Bass-Boost

Dricken Sie die Bass Boost-Taste (12) einmal, um sie einzuschalten (DBBS wird angezeigt) und die
Musik mit starkeren Bassen wiederzugeben.

Technische Daten

Stromversorgung: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Stromverbrauch: 13 W

Ausgangsleistung: : 2 x 1,5 Watt
Funkfrequenzbereich: UKW 88,8 - 108,0 MHz
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Anmerkung:
* Bitte entsorgen Sie elektrische und elektronische Gerate nicht in den Hausmuill.
» Bringen Sie sie zu einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle.
» Einige Komponenten in diesen Geraten kdnnen gesundheits- und umweltschadlich sein.

» Zum Energiesparen schaltet das Gerat automatisch in Stand-by, wenn fiir eine gewisse Zeit keine Audio-
Wiedergabe erfolgt. Es kann durch Verwendung des POWER-Schalters wieder eingeschaltet werden.

» Bei einem eingehenden Anruf wahrend der Verbindung von RCD305UDABBT mit hrem Handy
zur Musikwiedergabe unterbricht das Gerat die Wiedergabe, sobald Sie den Anruf angenommen
haben, und setzt die Wiedergabe fort, wenn das Gesprach beendet wurde. (Gelegentlich bleibt das
Programm nach Beenden des Anrufs angehalten, je nach Handy.)

+ Das Wort Bluetooth®, Marke und Logo sind eingetragene Handelsmarken von Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
und jegliche Verwendung dieser Zeichen durch Bigben Interactive geschieht unter Lizenz. Andere
Handelsmarken und Handelsnamen sind Eigentum der jeweiligen Besitzer.

» Hiermit erklart Bigben Interactive SA, dass das RCD305UDABBT Gerat die wesentlichen
Anforderungen der Richtlinie 1995/5/EG des Europaischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 9.
Marz 1999 uber Funkanlagen und Telekommunikationsendeinrichtungen und die gegenseitige
Anerkennung ihrer Konformitat erfullt.

» Das NFC™-Zeichen ist eine Handelsmarke von NFC Forum, Inc. in den USA und weiteren Landern.

* THOMSON ist eine Handelsmarke von TECHNICOLOR SA und seinen Tochtergesellschaften und
wird von Bigben Interactive unter Lizenz verwendet.

+ Sie finden diese Informationen auf dem Schild an der Riickseite des Gerates.

Hiermit erklart Bigben Interactive, dass das Produkt RCD305UDABBT der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU

entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse

verfugbar: www.bigben.fr/support

Um die vollstandige Erklarung herunterzuladen, besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website:

EN: https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR: https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES: https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

WEITERE SPRACHEN: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/

Hergestellt von BIGBEN INTERACTIVE SA

396, Rue de la Voyette

CRT2 - FRETIN > 2 ‘ @ c €

CS 90414 c‘
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Informatie op DAB-scherm (Info)

Aan de slag

» Haal het toestel uit de doos.
» Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal van het product.
 Leg het verpakkingsmateriaal in de doos en bewaar het of gooi het weg op een veilige en correcte plaats.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Lees en begrijp alle instructies voordat u dit product in gebruik neemt. De garantie is ongeldig voor
schade die wordt veroorzaakt door het negeren van de instructies.

Veiligheid

©NOOORAON=

10.
1.

Waarschuwing
« Verwijder nooit de behuizing van dit toestel.
« Smeer nooit een onderdeel van dit toestel.
« Plaats dit toestel nooit op andere elektrische apparaten.
* Houd dit toestel uit de buurt van direct zonlicht, viammen en warmte.
» Kijk nooit in de laserstraal die in dit toestel zit.
» Zorg dat het snoer, stekker of adapter altijd eenvoudig bereikbaar zijn zodat u het
toestel indien nodig snel van de voeding kunt ontkoppelen.
* Behoud een minimale afstand van 10 cm rondom het apparaat zodat het voldoende
wordt geventileerd.
« Belemmer de ventilatie niet door het afdekken van de ventilatieopeningen met
voorwerpen zoals een krant, tafelkleed, gordijn, enz.
« Plaats geen voorwerpen met open vlam, zoals aangestoken kaarsen, op het toestel.
« Voer de batterij op een milieuvriendelijke manier af.
» Gebruik het toestel in een gematigd klimaat.
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
Houd rekening met alle waarschuwingen.
Volg alle instructies
Gebruik dit toestel niet in de buurt van water.
Maak het toestel alleen schoon met een droge doek.
Zorg dat de ventilatieopeningen altijd vrij zijn. Installeer het toestel volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

Installeer het toestel niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals kachels, of andere
warmteproducerende apparaten (waaronder versterkers).

Zorg ervoor dat er niet op de kabel kan worden gelopen, vooral bij de stekker, het stopcontact en
het punt waar de kabel uit het toestel komt.

Gebruik alleen hulpstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn aanbevolen.

Gebruik enkel een transportkar, een statief of tafel die door de fabrikant wordt aangegeven of die
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samen met het apparaat wordt verkocht. Wanneer een transportkar wordt gebruikt, wees voorzichtig
wanneer u de transportkar met het geinstalleerde toestel verplaatst om letsel veroorzaakt door het
omvallen van het toestel te voorkomen.

12. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact tijdens onweer of als u het toestel gedurende een lange periode

niet zult gebruiken.

13. Laat alle reparaties door bekwame vaklui uitvoeren. Reparaties zijn nodig als het toestel

beschadigd is, bijv. als het snoer of de stekker beschadigd is, als er vloeistoffen of voorwerpen in
het toestel zijn terechtgekomen, als het toestel aan regen of vocht is blootgesteld, niet normaal
functioneert of als het is gevallen.

14. Stel het toestel niet bloot aan drup- of spatwater.
15. Plaats geen voorwerpen die gevaar kunnen opleveren op het toestel (bijv. Objecten die met water

zijn gevuld of brandende kaarsen)).

16. Wanneer de stekker of een koppeling als stroomonderbreker wordt gebruikt, moet deze

stroomonderbreker gemakkelijk te bedienen zijn.

17. Zorg voor voldoende vrije ruimte rondom het product voor een goede ventilatie.
18. Stel batterijen (geinstalleerde accu’s of batterijen) nooit bloot aan overmatige warmte zoals

zonlicht, vuur, etc.

19. Het typeplaatje bevindt zich aan de onderkant van het toestel.

Uw product onderhouden

1.
2.

3.
4.

Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact als het toestel niet wordt gebruikt en vooér reiniging.
Speel geen muziek af op een zeer hoog volume, dit kan gehoorbeschadiging of schade aan het
toestel veroorzaken.

Gebruik dit toestel niet in een vochtige of natte omgeving.

Haal steeds de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt. Maak het toestel
schoon met een zachte, vochtige en pluisvrije doek. Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen of agressieve
schoonmaakmiddelen.

Bescherm het milieu

&

134 34

Uw product is ontworpen en gemaakt met hoogwaardige materialen en componenten
die gerecycleerd en opnieuw gebruikt kunnen worden.

(5

e

Uw product bevat batterijen die onder de Europese Richtlijn 2006/66/EC vallen

en niet met het gewone huisvuil weggegooid mogen worden. Uw product is ontworpen
en gemaakt met hoogwaardige materialen en componenten die gerecycled en
opnieuw gebruikt kunnen worden.

Als dit ‘doorgekruiste vuilnisbak’-symbool op een product is vermeld, geeft dit aan
dat het product onder de Europese richtlijn 2002/96/EG valt. Informeer u over het
inzamelsysteem voor elektrische en elektronische producten dat in uw gemeente van
kracht is. Gelieve de lokale wetten te respecteren en uw oude toestellen niet met
het huisvuil weg te gooien. Verwijder uw afgedankt product in overeenstemming met
de lokale wetgeving en gooi het niet met uw normale huisvuil weg. Door te zorgen
voor een juiste verwijdering van uw afgedankt product helpt u mogelijke negatieve
gevolgen voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid te voorkomen.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
‘CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DONOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

Het symbool van de bliksem met het pijltje in een gelijkzijdige driehoek is een waarschuwingsteken
om de aandacht van de gebruiker te vestigen op de aanwezigheid van elektrische netspanning in het
product zelf, die een risico op elektrische schokken zou kunnen veroorzaken.
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Wat bevindt er zich in de doos

Controleer en identificeer de inhoud van uw verpakking:
» Toestel

+ AC-snoer

» Gebruiksaanwijzing

Vermogen

OPGELET

» Risico op schade aan het product! Zorg dat de netspanning
overeenstemt met de spanning die op het zwarte label is vermeld.

» Risico op een elektrische schok! Haal altijd de stekker uit het
stopcontact door de stekker vast te houden en eruit te halen. Trek
nooit aan de kabel.

» Voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt, controleer of alle
andere aansluitingen gemaakt zijn.

Plaats het toestel in de gewenste positie en wikkel het snoer af. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact
en, indien gewenst, schakel het toestel in.

Voedingsbron

Dit toestel is ontworpen om op een standaard netvoeding van AC 100~ 240V, 50/60Hz te worden
aangesloten. Probeer niet om het toestel op een andere voedingsbron aan te sluiten. Dit kan schade
aan het toestel veroorzaken en uw garantie ongeldig maken.

Automatische stand-by

Wanneer er geen muziek vanaf een aangesloten toestel wordt afgespeeld, gaat het product
automatisch in stand-by als:

» Er gedurende 30 minuten geen enkele knop wordt ingedrukt,
» Er gedurende 30 minuten geen audio vanaf een aangesloten toestel wordt afgespeeld.

Batterijvermogen

» Zorg dat de batterijen juist worden geinstalleerd om schade aan het toestel te vermijden. Verwijder
altijd de batterijen wanneer u het toestel gedurende een lange periode niet zult gebruiken want dit
kan lekkage van de batterijen en eventuele schade aan uw toestel tot gevolg hebben,

» Gebruik batterijen van hetzelfde type. Gebruik nooit verschillende soorten batterijen tegelijkertijd.
» Gooi geen batterijen in vuur of stel ze niet bloot aan direct zonlicht of een andere warmtebron.

+ Als de vloeistof die in de batterijen zit in aanraking komen met de ogen of huid, was de aangetaste
zone onmiddellijk en zorgvuldig met schoon water en raadpleeg een arts.

Houd rekening met de volgende informatie:

Specificaties van de adapter: AC 100~ 240V, 50/60Hz
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Onderdelen / Knoppen

_ O B

=

4 5678910

—15 17

Nooahkwd=

9.

e
SEE &£/

Aux-in aansluiting 11. INFO/MAP OMHOOG knop
USB-poort 12. Bass boost knop

CD-klep 13. MODUS/KLOK INSTELLEN button
VOLUME knop 14. Afstemknop/Selecteren

) Stroom AAN/UIT knop 15. Scherm

=] CD/USB/FM RADIO/DAB/AUX/BT functie  16. Luidspreker
|44 OMLAAG GAAN/TERUG knop (CD/ 17. Antenne
USB/DAB) 18. AC-aansluiting
»»| OMHOOG GAAN/VOLGENDE knop

(CD/ USB/DAB)

Pl AFSPELEN/PAUZE knop/FM zoeken/BT
koppelen /DAB

10. Il STOP knop/MENU

Uw DAB-radio gebruiken

HwN=

Druk op de O Aan/uit knop om het toestel aan te zetten
Duw functie =81 naar DAB/FM.
Trek de antenne aan de achterkant van het toestel volledig uit voor de beste signaalontvangst

De lijst met stations is voor eerste gebruik leeg. Het toestel start automatisch met het zoeken naar
DAB-radiostations. Het LCD-scherm toont de voortgang van het zoeken en het aantal gevonden
stations. Dit duurt 2-3 minuten. Na het zoeken worden de stations in een lijst weergegeven.

Als het DAB-signaal of het gewenste station niet wordt gevonden, kan het ontvangstsignaal zwak
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zijn. Pas de positie van de antenne aan of breng uw radio naar een andere plaats en start opnieuw
met zoeken.

De AUTOMATISCHE ZOEKFUNCTIE start automatisch gedurende 3 minuten om naar
radiostations te zoeken. Het scherm geeft de frequenties en de stationnummers weer. Eenmaal
voltooid zal het toestel maximaal 20 voorkeuzestations opslaan.

Draai Afstemmen/Selecteren (14) naar links of rechts om uw gewenst station te selecteren.
Druk op Afstemmen/Selecteren (14) om uw keuze te bevestigen.

Een DAB-voorkeuzestation in het geheugen opslaan
Uw toestel kan DAB-radiostations als voorkeuzestations opslaan.

1.

In de DAB modus, druk op Pl om naar stations te zoeken.

2. Druk lang op MODUS (voorkeuzefunctie) om het station te zoeken.
3. Druk op Afstemmen/Selecteren (14) om het opgeslagen station te bevestigen.
Opmerking: Als er reeds een DAB-station in de positie van het voorkeuzestation is opgeslagen,
wordt het overschreven wanneer er een nieuw station wordt opgeslagen.
4. U kunt tot 20 DAB-stations in het geheugen opslaan.
Als er geen DAB-stations zijn opgeslagen, keert de radio terug naar het vorig gekozen radiostation.
Menu

Druk 3 seconden op Menu (10) om het menu te openen:
A. Volledige scan, B. Handmatig afstemmen, C. Prune, D. Systeem: Taal, Op de fabrieksinstellingen

terugzetten door Afstemmen/Selecteren (14) naar links of rechts te draaien om de menufuncties
te selecteren.

B. Druk op Afstemmen/Selecteren (14) om de functie te openen:

Volledige scan: Het toestel start automatisch met het zoeken naar alle DAB-radiostations. Ga naar
MODUS, druk op Afstemmen/Selecteren (14) om uw stationkeuze te bevestigen.
Handmatig afstemmen: Druk om te zoeken, de gebruiker kan vervolgens handmatig naar de
frequentie zoeken.
Prune: Om de DAB-stations bij te werken, verwijder de stations uit de lijst met DAB-stations die
geen ontvangst hebben. Druk op Menu en gebruik Afstemmen/Selecteren om de Prunefunctie te
kiezen. Selecteer om het station te wissen. Het scherm geeft Ja of Nee weer. Druk op Afstemmen/
Selecteren om het verwijderen van het station te bevestigen. Het inactieve of niet ontvangen station
wordt uit de lijst verwijderd en door een nieuw station vervangen.
Systeem
Selecteer de onderstaande functies met behulp van Afstemmen/Selecteren en druk op Selecteren
om te bevestigen.

- Taal: Engels, Duits, Italiaans en Frans

- Op de fabrieksinstellingen terugzetten: Alle voorkeuzestations worden gewist.
Druk opnieuw op MENU om de functie af te sluiten.

Informatie op DAB-scherm (Info)

Tijdens het luisteren naar een DAB-station kunt u de informatie die op het scherm verschijnt wijzigen.
Er zijn verschillende soorten van informatie die door de omroep worden verzonden.

Dynamic Label Segment (DLS)

Dit is scrollende tekstinformatie die door de omroep worden verzonden. Informatie kan de naam van
een artiest, de titel van de track, de naam van de DB, contactgegevens van het radiostation, etc. zijn

Multiplexnaam: Geeft het omroepgebied en de collectie van radiostation op deze frequentie weer, bijv.
BBC National DAB, Station1.

Kanaal en frequentie: bijv.: 13F~ 225,648 MHz

Signaalfout: Als het signaal zwak is of er is een foutief signaal, pas de antenne of plaats het toestel
in een andere omgeving om de ontvangst te verbeteren.
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Dynamic Range Control (DRC)

In DAB-modus:

U kunt dit dynamic range control-signaal gebruiken om het dynamisch bereik van het audiosignaal uit
te breiden of te beperken (het verschil tussen de luidste en stilste geluiden).

Het geluid wordt beter aangepast aan uw luisteromstandigheden en uw persoonlijke luisterbehoeften,
bijv. in een luide omgeving, waar de stille geluiden worden gedempt, zorgt het instellen van de
compressie naar maximum voor het versterken van de stille geluiden, terwijl de luidste geluiden op
hun oorspronkelijk niveau blijven.

Er zijn 3 compressieniveau’s:

» DRC uit: Geen compressie. Dit is de standaard instelling.

» DRC laag: Medium compressie.

» DRC hoog: Maximum compressie.

1. Druk en houd MENU ingedrukt om DRC te openen.

2. Druk op “Afstemmen/Selecteren” om de functie te bevestigen. De huidige DRC-instelling is
gemarkeerd met een “*”

3. DraaiAfstemmen/Selecteren (14) om de opties te doorlopen en druk op Selecteren om te bevestigen.
4. Druk opnieuw op Menu om het menu af te sluiten.

De radio bedienen

A) Automatisch zoeken
1. Druk op de Aan/uit-knop U} (5) om het toestel aan te zetten.
2. Stel de Functieknop (6) in op de stand FM-TUNER.

3. Druk 2 seconden op de AFSPELEN/PAUZE knop (9) om de AUTOMATISCH ZOEKEN functie te
starten en gedurende 3 minuten automatisch naar radiostations te zoeken. Het scherm geeft de cijfers
en de stationnummers weer. Eenmaal voltooid zal het toestel maximaal 20 voorkeuzestations opslaan.

4. Druk op MODUS/KLOK INSTELLEN om de opgeslagen stations te doorlopen en naar uw
gewenste stations te luisteren.

B) Afstemmen/Selecteren

1. Stel de Functieknop (6) in op de stand FM-TUNER.

2. Draai de Afstemknop (14) om automatisch op het volgend station af te stemmen.

3. Stel de volumeregelknop (4) op het gewenste niveau in.

4. Druk op de Aan/uit knop b (5) om de radio uit te zetten.

C) Stations in de geheugenposities P01 tot P20 opslaan

1. Stel de Functieknop (6) in op de stand FM-TUNER.

2. Druk lang op de MODUS/KLOK INSTELLEN knop (13).

3. Draai naar links of rechts om op het gewenst station af te stemmen. Het huidige positienummer
knippert op het scherm, bijv. ‘P01, P02... P20’

4. Druk op Afstemmen/Selecteren (14) om het stationnummer op te slaan.

5. Druk op MODUS/KLOK INSTELLEN om de opgeslagen stations te doorlopen en naar uw
gewenste stations te luisteren.

Antenne

Trek de antenne volledig uit om de beste ontvangst te krijgen. Indien nodig, draai of wijzig de positie
van het toestel voor een betere ontvangst.

De klok en datum instellen

1. Druk op de Aan/uit-knop ) (5) om het toestel in stand-by te zetten.

2. Druk en houd de MODUS/ KLOK INSTELLEN knop (13) 2 seconden ingedrukt en het scherm
knippert. Draai Afstemmen naar links of rechts om de gewenste tijdnotatie (12 of 24 uur) te
selecteren. Druk op MODUS/ KLOK INSTELLEN om de notatie te bevestigen.
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3.

4.

5.

Draai Afstemmen naar links of rechts om het uur te selecteren. Het scherm knippert. Druk op
MODUS/ KLOK INSTELLEN om het uur in te stellen.

Draai Afstemmen naar links of rechts om de minuten te selecteren. Het scherm knippert. Druk op
MODUS/ KLOK INSTELLEN om de minuten in te stellen.

Het toestel gaat naar de datuminstelling.

Draai Afstemmen naar links of rechts om het jaar te selecteren. Druk op MODUS/ KLOK
INSTELLEN knop om het jaar te bevestigen.

Draai Afstemmen naar links of rechts om de maand te selecteren. Druk op MODUS/ KLOK
INSTELLEN om de maand te bevestigen.

Draai Afstemmen naar links of rechts om de dag te selecteren. Druk op MODUS/ KLOK INSTELLEN
om de dag te bevestigen.

De CD/MP3, USB-speler bedienen

1.
2.
3.

Druk de Aan/uit-knop () (5) om het toestel aan te zetten.
Stel de Functieknop (6) in op de stand CD of USB.
Breng een compact disk of een USB-flashstation aan; “CD” of “USB” wordt weergegeven.

Pl AFSPELEN/PAUZE knop (9)

Als de muziek is gestopt, druk op deze knop om muziek af te spelen.
Tijdens het afspelen van muziek, druk op deze knop om het afspelen te onderbreken.
Wanneer het afspelen is onderbroken, druk op deze knop om het afspelen te hervatten.

Il STOP knop (10)

Tijdens het afspelen of onderbreken van de muziek, druk op deze knop om het afspelen te stoppen.
Tijdens het programmeren van tracks, druk op deze knop om de modus af te sluiten.

»»| OMHOOG GAAN/VOLGENDE knop (8)

Als de muziek is gestopt, druk op deze knop om de gewenste track te selecteren (en naar de eerste
track te gaan, wanneer u bij de laatste track bent).

Tijdens het afspelen van muziek, druk op deze knop om naar de volgende track te gaan (en naar de
eerste track te gaan, als momenteel de laatste track wordt afgespeeld).

Druk en houd deze knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om snel vooruit te gaan.

Tijdens het afspelen van geprogrammeerde tracks, druk op deze knop om naar de volgende
geprogrammeerde track te gaan (en naar de eerste track te gaan, als momenteel de laatste track
wordt afgespeeld).

|4 OMLAAG GAAN/VORIGE knop (7)

Als de muziek is gestopt, druk op Het knop om de gewenste track te selecteren (en naar de laatste
track te gaan, wanneer u bij de eerste track bent).

Tijdens het afspelen van muziek, druk op deze knop om naar de vorige track te gaan (en naar de
laatste track te gaan, als momenteel de eerste track wordt afgespeeld).

Druk en houd de knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om snel achteruit te gaan.

Tijdens het afspelen van geprogrammeerde tracks, druk op deze knop om naar de vorige geprogrammeerde
track te gaan (en naar de laatste track te gaan, als momenteel de eerste track wordt afgespeeld).

MAP OMHOOG voor CD/MP3-disc en USB

In de CD/MP3 of USB-modus, druk op MAP OMHOOG (11)

Druk opnieuw op MAP OMHOOG totdat de gewenste map wordt bereikt en druk op Afspelen Pl om
het afspelen te starten.

AFSPEELMODUS (1 HERHALEN, ALLES HERHALEN, WILLEKEURIG)

In de CD/MP3 of USB-modus, hebt u keuze uit 3 modi: 1 herhalen, Alles herhalen en Willekeurig afspelen.
Tijdens de Herhalen modus herhaalt het apparaat de huidige track op de CD.

Tijdens de Alles herhalen modus herhaalt het apparaat alle tracks op de CD. Aan het einde van de
laatste track, wordt de eerste track opnieuw afgespeeld.

In de Willekeurige modus worden de tracks in een willekeurige volgorde afgespeeld.
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CD en USB-afspelen programmeren

U kunt alleen in de STOP-modus programma'’s invoeren. Druk op de ll STOP knop (10) en volg
onderstaande instructies:

1. Druk op de MODUS/KLOK INSTELLEN knop (13) om de Geheugenmodus te openen.

2. Druk op de OMLAAG GAAN/VORIGE |44/ OMHOOG GAAN/VOLGENDE PP knoppen (7, 8)
om het gewenste tracknummer te kiezen.

3. Druk opnieuw op de MODUS/KLOK INSTELLEN knop om te bevestigen. Het toestel slaat het
tracknummer in het geheugen en gaat naar de volgende track dat u wilt programmeren.

4. Het toestel kan tot 20 CD-programma’s en 99 USB-programma’s opslaan. Zodra het maximum
aantal programma’s is opgeslagen, is een verdere invoer niet meer mogelijk.

5. Alsutijdens het programmeren op de ll STOP knop (10) drukt, wist het toestel de geprogrammeerde
inhoud en wordt de STOP-modus geopend.

6. Als u na het programmeren op de Wl AFSPELEN/PAUZE knop (9) drukt, wordt “Memory”
(geheugen) weergegeven en start het toestel met het afspelen van de geprogrammeerde tracks.

7. Als u tijdens het afspelen van de geprogrammeerde tracks op de OMLAAG GAAN/VORIGE <4«
/ OMHOOG GAAN/VOLGENDE PP knoppen drukt, gaat het toestel naar de vorige of volgende
geprogrammeerde track.

8. Als u tijdens het afspelen van de geprogrammeerde tracks op de Il STOP knop drukt, stopt het
apparaat met afspelen, maar blijft het programma in het geheugen opgeslagen.

Druk tweemaal op de ll STOP knop om het programma in het geheugen te wissen en naar de
STOP-modus terug te gaan.

Opmerking: Het toestel kan alleen USB-stations van het FAT32-formaat en met een geheugenruimte
van minder dan 32 GB lezen.

Bluetooth (optioneel)

Een koppeling met Bluetooth maken
1. Druk herhaaldelijk op de Functieknop =8 totdat “BT” wordt bereikt.
2. Selecteer RCD305UDABBT in uw lijst met apparaten (telefoon, tablet, computer...).

3. Als u een koppeling met een nieuw apparaat wilt maken: Druk op BT KOPPELEN om een nieuw
koppelingsprocedure te starten.

Aux-In

Sluit één uiteinde van de 3,5 mm audiokabel (inbegrepen) aan op de Aux-in aansluiting (1) aan de
bovenkant van het toestel en het ander uiteinde op de line-out aansluiting of koptelefoonaansluiting
van een externe audiobron om via de luidsprekers van het systeem naar muziek te luisteren. Tijdens
het luisteren naar muziek in de Aux-in functie werkt de CD-speler niet

Bassboost

Druk eenmaal op de Bassboost knop (12) om deze functie in te schakelen (DBBS verschijnt) zodat u
een krachtiger basgeluid krijgt.

Specificaties

Voeding: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Stroomverbruik: 13 W

Uitgaand vermogen: : 2 x 1,5 Watt
Radiofrequentiebereik: FM 88,8-108 MHz
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Opmerkingen:

» Gooi elektrische en elektronische apparaten niet bij het normale huisvuil.
» Breng ze naar een verzamelpunt.
» Sommige onderdelen van dit toestel kunnen gevaarlijk zijn voor de gezondheid en het milieu.

* Het toestel gaat automatisch in stand-by na een bepaalde periode van inactiviteit om energie te
besparen. U kunt het toestel opnieuw inschakelen met behulp van de AAN/UIT-knop.

+ Als er een inkomende oproep is terwijl de RCD305UDABBT met uw mobiele telefoon voor het afspelen
van muziek is verbonden, wordt het afspelen onderbroken wanneer u de oproep beantwoordt en wordt
het hervat eenmaal u de oproep beéindigt. (Afhankelijk van het type van uw mobiele telefoon is het
mogelijk dat het afspelen na het beéindigen van de oproep nog onderbroken is.)

» Het Bluetooth® woord, merk en logo zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken die eigendom zijn van
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. en elk gebruik van deze merken door Bigben Interactive is onder licentie. Andere
handelsmerken en handelsnamen zijn eigendom van hun respectievelijke eigenaars.

» Bigben Interactive SA verklaart hierbij dat het RCD305UDABBT apparaat in overeenstemming is
met de essentiéle voorschriften van de richtlijn 1995/5/EC van het Europees Parlement en van
de Raad van 9 maart 1999 betreffende radioapparatuur, telecommunicatie-eindapparatuur en
wederzijdse herkenning van hun conformiteit.

* Het NFC™ merk is een handelsmerk van NFC Forum, Inc. in de Verenigde Staten en overige landen.

» THOMSON is een handelsmerk van TECHNICOLOR SA of zijn partnerbedrijven en wordt gebruikt
onder licentie van Bigben Interactive.

» De informatie bevindt zich op het plaatje aan de achterkant van het toestel.

Hierbij verklaar ik, Bigben Interactive, dat het type radioapparatuur RCD305UDABBT conform is met

richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst is te vinden op www.bigben.fr/support

Om de volledige verklaring te downloaden, ga naar onze website:

EN: https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR: https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE: https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES: https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT: https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

OVERIGE TALEN: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/
Gemaakt door BIGBEN INTERACTIVE SA

396, Rue de la Voyette

CRT2 - FRETIN S 2 ‘ @ c €
CS 90414 &‘

59814 LESQUIN Cedex - Frankrijk

www.bigben.eu @ B\/ HE’-“:H

Gemaakt in China

(C  Fabricant : Bighen Interactive FRANCE HOTLINE
@ 39, Rue de la Voyette, CRT. 2 Fretin, FRANCE, du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) :
0 ICBS ‘Lﬂ“i& -t5981t4. LESIJUELMSC[?EI?.);\ITS[}ECE " 9h00-19h00 ou support.thomson@bighen.fr
igben Interactive m
'_g) Walter Gropius Str. 28, 50126 Bergheiml, eutscilang (CILMSIEIETD 09 69 32 59 62)
Bigben Interactive BELGIUM, s.a./n.v. e monsar
@ Waterloo Offce Park, Bat H,Drve Richelle 161 bte 15 ggggf%;'gﬁ'ﬂ;“ﬂntag bis Sonntag von 8:00 bis 24:00 Unr
i el e
H . obitfunknetzen nicht mogtici - .
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Corso Sempione 221, 20025 Legnano - MI, ltalia ITALIA, support@bigbeninteractive.it
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THOMSON SV

MODELL RCD305UDABBT

STEREO/CD/MP3/USB/BLUETOOTH-SPELARE MED
DAB OCH FM-RADIO
- ANVANDARMANUAL -

ANVANDARMANUAL

LAS DENNA ANVANDARMANUAL NOGA INNAN PRODUKTEN
ANVANDS OCH SPARA FOR FRAMTIDA BRUK.




Innehall

Komma igang 1 Dynamic Range Control (DRC) 6
Séakerhet och meddelande Anvanda radion

Ta hand om din produkt 2  Stalla in klocka och datum

Tank pa miljon Anvanda CD/MP3, USB-spelare 7
Forpackningens innehall 3 Programmera CD- och USB-uppspelning 8
Strom Bluetooth (tillval)

Delar/knappar 4 Aux-In

Anvanda din DAB-radio . Basforstarkning

Spara en forinstalld DAB-station 5  Specifikationer

Meny Anmarkningar: 9

DAB Display Information (Information)
Komma igang

» Ta ut apparaten ur férpackningen.
+ Ta bort allt férpackningsmaterial fran produkten.
* Placera férpackningsmaterialet inuti forpackningen eller kassera den pa ett sakert satt.

Sakerhet och meddelande

Las igenom och forsta alla instruktioner innan du anvander denna produkt. Garantin upphor att galla
om skada uppstar pa grund av underlatenhet att félja instruktionerna.

Sakerhet

Varning!
« Ta aldrig bort apparatens hdlje.
* Smorj aldrig in nagon del av denna apparat.
» Placera aldrig denna apparat ovanpa nagon annan elektrisk utrustning.
» Hall denna apparat borta fran direkt solljus, 6ppna eldslagor och varme.
« Titta aldrig in i laserstralen inuti denna apparat.
» Se till att du alltid har enkel atkomst till stromkabeln, stromkontakten eller adaptern
for att koppla ur apparaten fran strommen.
« Hall ett fritt avstand pa minst tio cm runt apparaten for god ventilation.
« Ventilationen for inte blockeras genom att ventilationséppningarna tacks éver med
féremal, t.ex. tidningar, bordsdukar, gardiner osv.
« Inga 6ppna eldkallor som t.ex. tanda ljus far placeras ovanpa apparaten.
» Var noga med att kassera batterier pa ett miljovanligt satt.
* Anvand apparaten i mattliga klimat.
Las dessa instruktioner.
Spara dessa instruktioner.
Uppmarksamma alla varningar.
F&lj alla instruktioner.
Anvand inte denna apparat i narheten av vatten.
Rengdr endast med en torr trasa.
Blockera inte nagon ventilationdppning. Installera i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner.
Installera inte i ndrheten av nagon varmekalla som t.ex. element, varmeventiler, spisar eller andra
apparater (inklusive férstarkare) som producerar varme.
9. Skydda stromkabeln fran att trampas pa eller kldmmas, i synnerhet vid kontakterna, extrauttag och
dér de sticker ut fran apparaten.
10. Anvand endast tillsatser/tillbehér som specificeras av tillverkaren.

©ONOOORAON=
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11. Anvand endast med en vagn, stativ, tripod, faste eller bord som anges av tillverkaren eller séljs
tillsammans med apparaten. Nar en vagn anvands, var forsiktigt nar vagnen/apparaten flyttas sa
att den inte tippar over.

12. Koppla ur apparatens elkontakt under askvader eller nar den inte ska anvandas under en langre
tidsperiod.

13. Overlat all service till behérig servicepersonal. Service krivs nar apparaten har skadats pa nagot
satt, exempelvis om stromkabeln eller dess kontakt ar skadad, vatska har spillts pa eller féoremal
har tappats in i apparaten, apparaten har utsatts fér regn eller fukt, inte fungerar normalt eller har
tappats i golvet.

14. Apparaten far inte utsattas for dropp eller sténk.

15. Placera inga riskkallor ovanpa apparaten (t.ex. vatskefyllda objekt, tdnda ljus).

16. Om stromkontakten (eller natadaptern) eller ett apparatanslutningsdon anvands som
frankopplingsenhet, maste frankopplingsenheten alltid vara lattatkomlig.

17. Se till att det finns tillrackligt ledigt utrymme runt produkten fér god ventilation.

18. Batterierna (installerade batteripack eller batterier) for inte utsattas for kraftig varme som t.ex.
solljus, eld eller liknande.

19. Marketiketten hittas pa apparatens undersida.

Ta hand om din produkt

1. Koppla alltid ur apparaten fran eluttaget nar den inte anvands och fore rengoring.

2. Spela inte musik i mycket hdga volymnivaer eftersom horselskador eller skada pa utrustningen
kan intraffa.

3. Anvand inte denna enhet i vata eller fuktiga férhallanden.

4. Koppla alltid ur enheten fran stromférsorjningen fore rengéring. Rengor apparaten med en mjuk,
fuktig, luddfri trasa. Anvand inte slipmedel eller harda rengéringsmedel.

Tank pa miljon

@ Din produkt ar utvecklad och tillverkad av hogkvalitativt material och komponenter

Q & som kan atervinnas och ateranvandas.

Din produkt innehaller batterier som omfattas av EU-direktivet 2006/66/EG, som

inte far kasseras tillsammans med vanligt hushallsavfall. Las mer om lokala regler
for separat batteriinsamling eftersom en korrekt kassering hjalper till att forhindra
negativa konsekvenser for miljé och halsa.

Nar denna 6verkorsade soptunna hittas pa en produkt betyder det att produkten
omfattas av EU-direktivet 2002/96/EG. Lar kanna de lokala insamlingssystemen
for elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Folj din lokala regler och kassera inte dina
gamla produkter tillsammans med ditt vanliga hushallsavfall. Korrekt kassering av din
gamla produkt bidrar till att férhindra potentiella negativa konsekvenser for miljon och

I manniskors hilsa.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION

CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DO NOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

Blixtsymbolen inuti en liksidig triangel varnar anvandaren for narvaron av oisolerade farliga spanningar
inuti produkten som ar tillrackligt starka for att utgora en risk for elektriska stotar.
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Forpackningens innehall

Kontrollera och identifiera innehallet i din férpackning:
* Huvudenhet

+ Stromkabel

* Anvandarmanual

Strom

VARNING!

* Risk for produktskada! Se till att natstrdmmens spanning
Overensstdmmer med spanningen som hittas pa etiketten pa
baksidan.

» Risk for elektriska stotar! Nar du drar ut stromkabeln, dra alltid ut
kontakten fran eluttaget. Dra aldrig i kabeln.

» Innan strémkabeln ansluts, kontrollera att alla andra anslutningar
ar slutforda.

Placera enheten i 6nskat lage och linda ut stromkabeln. Anslut kabeln till eluttaget och sla pa apparaten.

Stromkalla

Denna enhet ar utvecklad for att drivas av normal AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz hushallsstrom. Forsok
inte att anvanda systemet med nagon annan stromkalla. Det kan leda till att enheten skadas och din
garanti upphavs.

Automatisk standby

Nar ingen musik spelas upp fran en ansluten enhet forsatts produkten automatiskt i standbylaget om:
* Ingen knapp trycks in under 30 minuter.

* Inget ljud fran en ansluten enhet under 30 minuter.

Batteridrift

» Se till att batterierna monteras korrekt for att undvika skada pa apparaten. Ta alltid ut batterierna
ur apparaten nar den inte ska anvandas under en langre tid, eftersom det kommer att leda till
batterilackage som skadar din utrustning.

» Anvand batterier av samma typ. Anvand aldrig olika typer av batterier tillsammans.
» Kasta inte batteriet i en eld, eller exponera det for solljus och liknande.

* Om batterivatskan kommer i kontakt med 6gon eller hud, skélj omedelbart och noggrant omradet
med rent vatten och kontakta en lakare.

Observera foljande information:

Adapter specifikationer: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
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Delar/knappar

_ O B

4 5678910

e — ¥
5 —17
c m— = 30
== B—F== 18
1. Aux-in-kontakt 11. INFO/MAPP UPP-knapp
2. USB-port 12. Basforstarkningsknapp
3. CD-lucka 13. LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA-knapp
4. VOLYMKONTROLL 14. Sokning kontrollreglage/val
U Stromknapp 15. Display
6. -1 CD/USB/FM-RADIO/DAB/AUX/BT- 16. Hogtalare
funktion 17. Antenn
7. |44 HOPPANED/BAK-knapp (CD/USB/DAB) 18, Stromuttag
8. PP HOPPA UPP/NED-knapp (CD/ USB/DAB)

9. Pl SPELA/PAUS-knapp/FM-sokning/BT-
koppling/DAB
10. Il STOPP-knapp/MENY

Anvidnda din DAB-radio

Tryck pa ) Stromknappen fér paslagning.

Tryck funktion =& till DAB/FM.

Dra ut antennen helt pa baksidan av enheten fér hogsta signalmottagning.

Vid forsta anvandning &r stationslistan tom. Enheten kommer automatiskt att soka efter DAB-

radiostationer. LCD-skarmen visar sokningsforloppet och antal stationer som hittas. Detta tar 2-3
minuter. Efter sdkningen listas stationerna.

Om DAB-signal eller 6nskad station inte hittas kan det bero pa att mottagarsignalen ar svag.
Justera antennens position eller flytta din radio och starta ny sékning.

HwN=
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5.

6.

Funktionen AUTOMATISK SOKNING kérs automatiskt i tre minuter for att sdka efter radiostationer.
Skarmen visar frekvens och stationsnummer. Nar sékningen ar klar kommer enheten att spara
hogst 20 forinstallda stationer.

Vrid Soékning/val (14) till vanster och hdger for att valja énskad station.

Tryck pa Sokning/val (14) for att bekrafta ditt stationsval.

Spara en forinstalld DAB-station

Din enhet kan spara DAB-radiostationer for dina favoritstationer.

1.

| DAB-laget, tryck pa Pl for att soka efter stationer.

2. Hall in MODE (Lage) (forinstalld funktion) for att valja station.

3. Tryck pa Sokning/val (14) for att bekréafta sparad station.
Obs! Om en DAB-station sparas som en forinstalining kommer den att skrivas Gver nar en ny
stations sparas.

4. Radion kan spara upp till 20 DAB-stationer.
Om ingen DAB-station har sparats kommer radion att aterga till tidigare vald radiostation.

Meny

Hall in Menu (10) i tre sekunder for att 6ppna menyn:
A. Full s6kning, B. manuell sékning, C. Prune, D. System: Sprak, fabriksinstéllningar genom att vrida

Sdkning/val (14) till vanster eller hdger for att valja menyfunktioner.

B. Tryck pa Sokning/val (14) for att ppna funktionen.

Full sékning: Enheten kommer automatiskt att sdka efter alla DAB-radiostationer. G4 till LAGE, tryck
pa Sokning/val (14) for att bekrafta ditt stationsval.

Manuell sékning: Tryck for att soka, sedan kan anvandaren manuellt stalla in frekvensen.

Prune: For att rensa DAB-stationer, du kan ta bort alla stationer utan mottagning i DAB-stationslistan.
Tryck pa Meny, anvand Sokning/val for att valja Prune-funktionen. Valj for att ta bort en station.
Displayen visar Yes (Ja) eller No (Nej). Tryck pa Sokning/val for att bekréfta borttagning av station.
Den inaktiva eller icke mottagna stationen kommer att tas bort fran listan och erséttas av en ny station.

System

Valj nedanstaende funktioner med Sokning/val och tryck pa Val for att bekrafta.
- Sprak: English (engelska), Deutsch (tyska), Italiano (italienska) och Francais (franska)
- Fabriksinstaliningar: Alla forinstallningar kommer att tas bort.

Tryck pa MENY igen for att avsluta funktionen.

DAB Display Information (Information)

Nar du lyssnar pa en DAB-station kan du &ndra informationen som visas pa displayen. Det finns flera
olika typer av information som skickas av séandaren.

Dynamisk etikettesegment (DLS)
Detta ar skrollande textinformation som tillhandahalls av sédndaren. Informationen kan vara namnet
pa en artist eller musiktitel, DJ:ns namn, kontaktinformation for radiostationen osv.

Multiplexnamn: Visar sandningsomradet och samling av radiostationer pa denna frekvens, t.ex.:
BBC National DAB, Station1.
Kanal och frekvens, t.ex.: 13F 225,648 MHz

Signalfel: Om signalen ar svag eller signalfel intraffar, testa att justera antennen och flytta enheten
for en battre mottagning.
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Dynamic Range Control (DRC)

| DAB-laget:

Du kan anvanda denna DRC-signal for att expandera eller komprimera ljudsignalens dynamiska
intervall (skillnaden mellan de hogsta och tystaste ljuden).

Ljudet kommer att passa battre for dina lyssningsférhallanden och dina personliga lyssningskrav, t.ex.
i en hogljudd miljo, dar tysta ljud kan forsvinna. Om komprimeringen stéalls in pa maximalt kommer de
tysta ljuden att forstarkas, samtidigt som de hdgsta ljuden behaller sin ursprungliga niva.

Det finns tre olika komprimeringsnivaer:

» DRC av: Ingen komprimering. Detta ar standardinstallningen.

» DRC lag: Medium komprimering.

» DRC hdg: Maximal komprimering.

Tryck in och hall ner MENY for att 6ppna DRC.

Tryck pa "Val" for att bekrafta funktionen. Aktuell DRC-instéllning har "*" bredvid sig.

Vrid Soékning/val (14) for att ga genom alternativet och tryck pa Val for att bekrafta.

Tryck pa Meny igen for att avsluta menyn.

HwN=

Anvanda radion

A) Automatisk s6kning
1. Tryck pa stromknappen & (5) for att sla pa enheten.
2. Stall in Funktionsknappen (6) till lAaget FM TUNER.

3. Tryck in SPELA/PAUS-knappen (9) i tva sekunder for att starta AUTOMATISK SOKNING och
automatisk s6ka efter radiostationer i tre minuter. Skdrmen visar frekvens och stationsnummer.
Nar sékningen ar klar kommer enheten att spara hogst 20 férinstallda stationer.

4. Tryck pa LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA for att g& bakét i sparade stationer och lyssna p& énskade
stationer.

B) Sékning/val

1. Stall in Funktionsknappen (6) till laget FM TUNER.

2. Vrid Sékningens kontrollreglage (14) for att automatiskt ga till nasta station.

3. Justera Volymen (4) till dnskad niva.

4. Tryck pa stromknappen o (5) for att stanga av radion.

C) Spara stationer pa minnesplats P01 till P20
1. Stall in Funktionsknappen (6) till laget FM TUNER.
2. Hallin LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA-knappen (13).

3. Sok till vanster och hoger for att hitta dnskad station. Aktuellt platsnummer blinkar pa displayen,
t.ex. "P01, P02... P20".

4. Tryck pa Sokning/val (14) for att spara stationsnumret.

5. Tryck pa LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA fér att g& bakat i sparade stationer och lyssna pa énskade
stationer.

Antenn

Dra ut antennen for basta mottagningen. Du maste kanske vrida eller andra enhetens plats for att
forbattra mottagningen.

Stalla in klocka och datum

1. Tryck pa stromknappen () (5) for att stalla in klockan (fungerar endast nar enheten ar i standbylage).

2. Hall in LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA-knappen (13) i tvd sekunder: displayen borjar blinka. Vrid
Sékning till vanster och hoger for att vélja tidsformat (12- eller 24-timmarsformat). Tryck pa LAGE/
STALL IN KLOCKA fér att bekrafta tidsformatet.

3. Vrid Sokning till vanster och hoger for att stalla in timmarna. Displayen kommer att blinka. Tryck pa
LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA fér att stélla in timmarna.
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4.

5.

Vrid §t‘)kning“till vanster och hoger for att stalla in minuterna. Displayen kommer att blinka. Tryck
pa LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA for att stalla in minuterna.

Enheten gar till datuminstélliningen.

Vrid Sékning till vanster och héger for att stélla in aret. Tryck pa LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA fér att
bekrafta aret.

Vrid Sékning till vanster och héger for att stélla in manaderna. Tryck pa LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA
for att bekrafta manaderna.

Vrid Sékning till vénster och héger fér att stélla in datum. Tryck pa LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA fér
att bekrafta datum.

Anvanda CD/MP3, USB-spelare

1.
2.
3.

Tryck pa stromknappen () (5) for att aktivera enheten.
Stall in Funktionsknappen (6) till laget CD eller USB.
For in en CD-skiva eller anslut ett USB-minne, "CD" eller "USB" visas.

Pl SPELA/PAUS-knapp (9)

Nar musiken stoppas, tryck pa denna knapp for att spela upp musik.
Nar musik spelas upp, tryck pa denna knapp for att pausa.
Nar musiken ar pausad, tryck pa denna knapp for att ateruppta uppspelningen.

l STOPP-knapp (10)

Nar musik spelas upp eller &r pausad, tryck pa denna knapp for att stoppa.
Vid programmering av spar, tryck pa denna knapp for att avsluta laget.

»»| HOPPA UPP/NED-knapp (8)

Nar musiken ar stoppad, tryck pa denna knapp for att valja 6nskat spar (och ga till det forsta sparet
om du ar pa det sista sparet).

Nar musiken ar stoppad, tryck pa denna knapp for att hoppa till nasta spar (och ga till det forsta
sparet om du ar pa det sista sparet).

Tryck in och hall ner denna knapp i tva sekunder for att snabbspola framat.

Vid uppspelning av programmerade spar, tryck pa denna knapp for att hoppa till nésta programmerade
spar (och ga till det forsta sparet om du ar pa det sista sparet).

|« HOPPA NED/BAK-knapp (7)

Nar musiken ar stoppad, tryck pa denna knapp for att valja dnskat spar (och ga till det sista sparet
om du ar pa det forsta sparet).

Nar musik spelas upp, tryck pa denna knapp for att hoppa till féregaende spar (och ga till det sista
sparet om du ar pa det forsta sparet).

Tryck in och hall ner denna knapp i tva sekunder for att spola bakat.

Vid uppspelning av programmerade spar, tryck pa denna knapp for att hoppa till foregaende
programmerade spar (och ga till det sista sparet om du ar pa det forsta sparet).

MAPP UPP for CD/MP3-skiva och USB

I laget CD/MP3 eller USB, tryck p& MAPP UPP (11)

Tryck pa MAPP UPP igen tills 6nskad mapp har hittats och tryck pa Spela Pl for att starta
uppspelning.

Spela LAGE (UPPREPA 1, UPPREPA ALLA, SLUMPVIS)

| laget CD/MP3 eller USB har du tre lagen att valja: Upprepa 1, Upprepa alla och slumpvis
uppspelning)

| laget Upprepa 1 sa upprepar systemet det aktuella CD-sparet.

| laget Upprepa alla sa upprepar systemet alla spar pa CD-skivan; nar det nar slutet av det sista
sparet sa atergar den till forsta sparet.

| laget Slumpvis sa ar uppspelningsordningen slumpvis.
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Programmera CD- och USB-uppspelning

Du kan endast 6ppna program i STOPP-laget Tryck pa ll STOPP-knappen (10) och folj sedan
instruktionerna nedan:

1. Tryck pa LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA-knappen (13) fér att éppna Minneslaget.

2. Tryck pa knapparna HOPPA NED/BAKAT |4 /HOPPA UPP/NASTA B (7, 8) for att vélja énskat
sparnummer.

3. Tryck pa LAGE/STALL IN KLOCKA-knappen igen fér att bekréafta. Enheten sparar sparnumret och
gar till nasta spar som du vill programmera.

4. Enheten kan spara 20 CD-program och 99 USB-program. Efter att den sparat det maximala
antalet program gar det inte att lagga till fler.

5. Om du trycker pa ll STOPP-knappen (10) vid programmering av enheten kommer den att rensa
det programmerade innehallet och aterga till STOPP-laget.

6. Om du trycker pa Pl SPELA/PAUS-knappen (9) nar enheten har programmerats visas "Memory"
och enheten borjar spela upp de programmerade sparen.

7. Om du trycker pa knapparna HOPPA NED/BAK | <€ /HOPPA UPP/NASTA PP vid uppspelning av
programmerade spar, kommer enheten att hoppa till foregaende eller nasta programmerade spar.

8. Om du trycker pa ll STOPP-knappen vid uppspelning av programmerade spar, kommer enheten
att stoppa uppspelningen med de programmerade sparvalen sparas.
Tryck tva ganger pa ll STOPP-knappen for att rensa det programmerade innehaller och aterga
till STOPP-laget.

Anmarkning: Observera att enheten endast kan lasa USB-minnen i FAT32-format som ar mindre &n 32 GB.

Bluetooth (tillval)

Bluetooth-koppling

1. Tryck flera ganger pa Funktionsknappen =8 tills du kommer till "BT".

2. Valj RCD305UDABBT i din enhetslista (telefon, surfplatta, dator...).

3. Om du vill koppla till en ny enhet: Tryck pa BT PAIR for att starta om kopplingsprocessen.

Aux-In

Anslut ena anden av 3,5 mm ljudkabeln (medfdljer) till Aux-in-kontakten (1) pa den 6vre delen av enheten,
och den andra delen till line-out-kontakten eller hérlursuttaget pa en extern ljudkalla for att lyssna pa den
via systemets hogtalare. CD-spelaren kommer inte att fungera nar funktionen Aux-in anvands.

Basforstarkning

Tryck en gang pa Basforstarkningsknappen (12) for att aktivera den (DBBS visas) och njuta av ett ljud
med tyngre bas.

Specifikationer

Strémforsorjning: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Stromfoérbrukning: 13 W

Uteffekt: : 2 x 1,5 Watt

Radiofrekvensband: FM 88,8-108 MHz
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Anmarkningar:

+ Slang inte elektriska eller elektroniska apparater i hushallssoporna.
» Ta med dem till en atervinningsstation.

» En del komponenter kan vara skadliga for miljo och halsa. r—
» For att spara stréom nar enheten inte matat ut ljud pa ett tag kommer den automatiskt att forsattas i
standbyléget. Den kan slas PA igen med strdmknappen.
+ Vid inkommande samtal nar RCD305UDABBT ar ansluten till din mobiltelefon for musikuppspelning
pausas musiken direkt nar du besvarar samtalet och fortsatter efter att samtalet avslutats. (Ibland
kommer den att pausa efter att samtalet avslutats, beroende pa din mobiltelefon.)

» Bluetooth®-ordet, -varumarket och -logotypen ar registrerade varumarken som tillhor Blugtooth
SIG, Inc. och all anvandning av dessa varumarken av Bigben Interactive sker under licens. Ovriga
varumarken och handelsnamn tillhér sina respektive agare.

» Harmed intygar Bigben Interactive SA att RCD305UDABBT-enheten uppfyller de grundlaggande
kraven i Europaparlamentets och Europaradets direktiv 1995/5/EG (1999-03-09) for radioutrustning och
telekommunikationsutrustning och det 6msesidiga erkdnnandet av utrustningens dverensstammelse.

* NFC™ &r ett varumarke som tillhér NFC Forum, Inc. i USA och andra lander.

*+ THOMSON ar ett varumarke som tillhér TECHNICOLOR SA eller dess dotterbolag och anvands
under licens av Bigben Interactive.

* Du hittar information pa plattan som finns pa enhetens baksida.

Undertecknad, Bigben Interactive deklarerar att radioutrustningen i RCD305UDABBT-typen 6verensstammer

med 2014/53/EU-direktivet. Den fullstédndiga texten finns tillganglig pa: www.bigben.fr/support

Besok var webbplats for att hamta hela redogérelsen:

EN : https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR: https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE: https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES: https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT: https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

OVRIGA SPRAK: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/

Tillverkad av BIGBEN INTERACTIVE SA

396, Rue de la Voyette

CRT2 - FRETIN S 2 ‘ @ c €
CS 90414 c‘

59814 LESQUIN Cedex - Frankrike

www.bigben.eu @B\/ HE‘“:H

Tillverkad i Kina

(C  Fabricant : Bighen Interactive FRANCE HOTLINE
@ 39, Rue de la Voyette, CRT. 2 Fretin, FRANCE, du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) :
0 ES 911[]“? *t5931t1{ LESIJ[]EL{wSC[?I[-jI?.);\IEFSI}iCe " 9h00-19h00 ou support.thomson@bigben.fr
igben Interactive m
'_g) Walter Gropius Str. 28, 50126 Bergheiml, Deutschiand (CIAMCLEIZTD 09 69 32 59 62)
Bigben Interactive BELGIUM, s.a./n.v. e monsar
O Voo et i Diefielilbe 5 pepr bt R o
1410 Waterloo, Belgium i AT Estnetz. fn )
: ; Mobilfunknetzen nicht miglicn) 0der support@bigben-interactive.de
E;%g;gd:vsgrazi;%%'ﬂEZ?EgéAHn‘grg:m Nederland ‘Fi’m‘d:r?a?:re\gzeenmg‘scseﬂmvggh‘ecr ginen Erznehugggberecht\gte% um Erlaubnis fragen
Bighen Inte%active SPAINS.L. ' BELGIQUE / NEDERLAND, customerseryice@pigben-_interactiye.he
¢/ Musgo 5, 2 planta, 28023 Madrid, Spain i klantenservice@bigben-interactive.nl
Bigheg Interapctive ITALIA s.r.l F ESPANA, sat@bigbeninteractive.es
Corso Sempione 221, 20025 Legnano - MI, ltalia ITALIA, support@bigbeninteractive.it
FABRIQUE EN CHINE / MADE IN CHINA www.bigben.eu
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THOMSON PA

MODEL RCD305UDABBT

STEREO/CD/MP3/USB/BLUETOOTH-AFSPILLER MED
DAB OG FM RADIO
- BRUGSANVISNING -

BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

LAS VENLIGST DENNE BRUGERVEJLEDNING OMHYGGELIGT
IGENNEM F@R BETJENING AF ENHEDEN, OG
GEM DEN TIL EVT. SENERE BRUG.




Indholdsfortegnelse

Kom i gang 1 DRC (Dynamic Range Control (styring af
Sikkerhed og meddelelse dynamisk omrade)) 6
Pleje af dit produkt 2  Betjening af radioen

Tag hensyn til miljget Indstilling af klokkeslaet og dato

Boksens indhold
Strgm

3 Betjening af CD-/MP3 afspiller, USB-afspiller 7
Programmering af CD- og USB-afspilning 8

Dele / knapper 4  Bluetooth (tilbeher)

Brug af din DAB-radio Aux-In

Lagring af forindstillede DAB-stationer 5 Bas-boost

Menu Specifikationer

DAB-displayoplysninger (Info) Bemeerkninger: 9
Kom i gang

» Tag anlaegget ud af emballagen.
» Fjern al emballage fra produktet.
» Leeg emballagen i kassen eller bortskaf den pa sikker vis.

Sikkerhed og meddelelse

Lees og forsta alle anvisninger, for produktet tages i brug. Skader, der er forarsaget ved ikke at felge
anvisningerne, vil gare garantien ugyldig.

Sikkerhed

Advarsel

.

.

.

©ONOOORAON=

Tag aldrig kabinettet af anleegget.

Smgr aldrig nogen del af apparatet.

Stil aldrig dette apparat pa andet elektrisk udstyr.

Hold dette apparatet veek fra direkte sollys, aben ild eller varme.

Se aldrig ind i laserstralen inde i dette apparat.

Serg for, at du altid kan komme til ledningen, stikket eller adapteren, s& du kan
afbryde streammen til apparatet.

Min. afstand 10 cm omkring apparatet for at sikre tilstreekkelig ventilation.
Ventilationen ma ikke ikke hindres ved at deekke ventilationshullerne med ting,
sasom aviser, duge, gardiner osv.

Der bear ikke anbringes aben ild, som f.eks. teendte stearinlys, pa apparatet.

Veer opmaerksom pa de miljgmaessige aspekter ved bortskaffelse af batterier.
Apparatet er til brug under moderate klimaforhold.

Laes anvisningerne.

Gem anvisningerne.

Efterkom alle advarsler.

Folg alle anvisninger.

Benyt ikke dette apparat i neerheden af vand.

Renggr kun med en tgr klud.

Ventilationsabningerne ma ikke blokeres. Fglg fabrikantens anvisninger for installationen.
Installér ikke anlaegget i nserheden af varmekilder som f.eks. radiatorer, indblaesningsriste, ovne

eller andre apparater (inkl. forstaerkere), der producerer varme.

9. Beskyt elledningen mod at blive tradt pa eller komme i klemme, navnlig ved stik, stikkontakter og
stedet, hvor ledningen er fort ud af apparatet.

10. Anvend kun pamonteringer eller tilbeher, der anbefales af fabrikanten.

-DA1 -



1.

Brug kun sammen med rulleborde, stativer, beslag og borde, der enten er anfgrt af producenten
eller solgt sammen med apparatet. Hvis du bruger en vogn, skal du passe pa under flytning, at
kombinationen af rullebord/apparat ikke far overbalance.

12. Treek anleeggets stik ud, nar det er tordenvejr, eller hvis apparatet ikke skal bruges gennem

leengere tid.

13. Lad al service udfgre af kvalificeret servicepersonale. Anleegget skal sendes til service, hvis det

er blevet beskadiget pa nogen made, sasom ved beskadigelse af elledningen eller stik, eller hvis
vaesker er treengt ind eller noget er faldet ned over det, eller anlaegget har vaeret udsat for regn
eller fugt, ikke fungerer normailt eller er blevet tabt.

14. Anlaegget ma ikke udsaettes for dryp eller spraijt.
15. Stil ikke noget pa anleegget, der kan skade det (f.eks. genstande med vaesker i eller teendte

stearinlys).

16. Hvis NETstikket (eller vekselstreams-/jeevnstremsadapter) eller en apparatkontakt bruges til at

afbryde anlaegget, skal afbryderanordningen let kunne nas.

17. Serg for at der er tilstreekkelig fri plads rundt omkring produktet til ventilation.
18. Batterierne (batteripakken) ma ikke udseettes for kraftig varme fra f.eks. sol, ild eller lignende.
19. Meerkeetiketten er placeret pa undersiden af apparatet.

P

ropN=

leje af dit produkt

Tag altid anleeggets stik ud af stikkontakten, nar det ikke er i brug og fegr rengering.

Spille musik ved meget hgje lydniveauer, da det kan give hgreskader og/eller skader pa udstyret.
Benyt ikke enheden under vade eller fugtige forhold.

Afbryd altid enheden fra netforsyningen for rengering. Ter anleegget af med en blad, fugtig og
fnugfri klud. Brug ikke slibemidler eller kraftige renggringsmidler.

Tag hensyn til miljoet

@ Dit produkt er udviklet og fremstillet af materialer og komponenter af hgj kvalitet, som

Q & kan genbruges og genanvendes.

Dit produkt indeholder batterier omfattet af EU-direktiv 2006/66/EF, og

disse ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Ger dig
bekendt med de lokale bestemmelser om separat indsamling af batterier, eftersom
korrekt bortskaffelse af batterier er med til at forhindre negativ pavirkning af miljget og
menneskers sundhed.

Nar et produkt er forsynet med en affaldsspand pa hjul med kryds over, betyder det,
at produktet er omfattet af EU-direktiv 2002/96/EF. Gegr dig bekendt med de lokale
bestemmelser om separat indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Falg
venligst de lokale bestemmelser, og bortskaf ikke dine udtjente produkter sammen
med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Korrekt bortskaffelse af dit udtjente produkt er
B  cd til at forhindre skadelig pavirkning af miljget og af menneskers sundhed.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DONOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

Lynsymbolet inde i en ligesidet trekant skal advare brugeren om, at der inde i produktet er uisolerede

fa

rlige elektriske spaendinger, som er kraftige nok til medfgre en alvorlig elektricitetsulykke.

-DA2-



Boksens indhold

Kontrollér og identificér indholdet af pakken:
» Hovedenhed

» Elledning

» Brugervejledning

Strom

FORSIGTIG

 Risiko for skade pa produktet! Kontrollér, at strammen har den
spaending, der svarer til speendingen trykt pa meerkaten pa
bagsiden.

» Risiko for elektrisk stgd! Nar du tager netledningen ud af
stikkontakten, skal du altid traeekke i stikket. Traek aldrig blot i
ledningen.

* For du tilslutter vekselstremsnetledningen, skal du sgrge for at
have udfert alle andre tilslutninger.

Stil enheden det gnskede sted, og ger netledningen klar. Szet kablet i stikkontakten og taend eventuelt
for kontakten.

Stremkilde

Denne enhed er konstrueret til at fungere ved almindelig vekselstrgm pa 100~240 V, 50/60 Hz fra
elnettet. Forsgg ikke at bruge anleegget med andre stremekilder. Dette kan beskadige enheden og gere
garantien ugyldig.

Automatisk standby

Hvis der ikke afspilles musik fra en tilsluttet enhed, skifter produktet automatisk til standby, hvis:

« der ikke trykkes pa nogen knapper i 30 minutter

+ der ikke kommer lyd fra en tilsluttet enhed i 30 minutter.

Strom fra batterier

» Sgrg for, at batterierne er isat korrekt for at undga beskadigelse af apparatet. Fjern altid batterierne,
hvis apparatet ikke skal bruges i laengere tid, da dette kan fa batterierne til at leekke og efterfalgende
odeleegge dit apparat.

» Brug batterier af samme type. Brug ikke forskellige typer batterier sammen.
+ Batterier ma ikke smides pa aben ild eller udsaettes for direkte sollys eller lignende.

» Hvis vaeske fra batterierne kommer i kontakt med gjne eller hud, skal man straks vaske omradet
omhyggeligt med rent vand og s@ge laege.

Bemeerk fglgende information:

Specifikationer for adapter: Vekselstrem 100~ 240V, 50/60Hz
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Dele / knapper

_ O B

4 5678910

e — ¥
L — 17
c m— = 30
== B—F== 18
1. Jackstik til Aux-in 11. Knappen INFO/MAPPE OP
2. USB-port 12. Knap til bas-boost
3. LagetilCD 13. Knap til INDSTILLING AF TILSTAND/UR
4. LYDSTYRKEregulering 14. Knop til finindstilling/Valg
U Teend/sluk-knap 15. Display
6. -1 CD-/USB-/FM-RADIO-/DAB-/AUX-/BT- 16. Hgjttaler
FUNKTION 17. Antenne

7. |44 SKIP DOWN/BACK-knap ( (spring ned/ 18. Stik til vekselstrem
tilbage) (CD/USB/DAB)

8. PP SKIP UP/NEXT-knap (spring op/naeste)
(CD/USB/DAB)

9. Pl PLAY/PAUSE-knap (afspil/pause)/FM-
segning/BT parr. /DAB

10. Il STOP-knap/MENU

Brug af din DAB-radio

Tryk pa U} teend/sluk-knappen for at teende.
Tryk pa funktion =81 til DAB/FM.
Treek antennen helt ud bag pa enheden for optimal signalmodtagelse.

For forste brug er stationslisten tom. Enheden vil automatisk sege DAB-radiostationer. LCD-
skaermen vil vise sggningen og antallet af fundne stationer. Sggningen tager 2-3 minutter. Efter
sggningen vil stationerne veere anfort.

HwN=
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Hvis der ikke findes et DAB-signal, eller hvis den gnskede station ikke findes, kan signalstyrken
veere svag. Justér antennens stilling, eller flyt din radio og start en ny sggning.

5. Automatisk scanningsfunktion vil automatisk s@ge efter radiostationer i 3 minutter. Skaermen viser
frekvensen og stationens nummer. Nar sggningen er fuldfert, vil enheden kunne gemme op til 20
forindstillede stationer.

6. Drej pa Tuning/Select (indstilling/veelg) (14) til venstre og hgjre for at veelge den gnskede station.
Tryk pa Tuning/Select (indstilling/vaelg) (14) for at bekraefte valget af station.

Lagring af forindstillede DAB-stationer

Din enhed kan gemme DAB-radiostationer for dine yndlingsstationer.

1. | DAB-tilstand trykkes pa Bl for at sgge stationer.

2. Tryk leenge pa knappen MODE (forudindstillingsfunktion) for at veelge stationen.

3. Tryk pa Tuning/Select (indstilling/vaelg) (14) for at bekreefte den gemte station.
Bemeerk: Hvis en DAB-station allerede er gemt under en forudindstilling, vil den blive overskrevet,
nar en ny station gemmes.

4. Radioen vil gemme op til 20 DAB-stationer.
Hvis ingen DAB-stationer er blevet gemt, vender radioen tilbage til den tidligere valgte radiostation.

Menu

Tryk pa Menu (10) i 3 sekunder for at abne menuen:

A. Full scan (fuld sggning), B. Manual tune (manuel stationsindstilling, C. Prune (oprydning), D.
System: Language (sprog), nulstilling til fabriksindstilling ved at dreje Tuning/Select (indstilling/
veelg) (14) til venstre eller hgjre for at vaelge menufunktioner.

B. Tryk pa Tuning/Select (indstilling/veelg) (14) for at bruge funktionen.

* Fuld Scan (fuld sggning): Enheden vil automatisk sgge alle DAB-radiostationer. Ga til MODE

(tilstand), tryk pa Tuning/Select (indstilling/veelg) (14) for at bekraefte dit valg af station.

* Manual Tune (manuel stationsindstilling): Tryk for at s@ge, sa kan brugeren indstille frekvensen
manuelt.

* Prune (oprydning) Hvis du vil finpudse listen med DAB-stationer, kan du fierne alle stationer uden
modtagelse fra DAB-stationslisten. Tryk pa Menu, brug Tuning/Select for at vaelge Prune-funktionen.
Veelg for at slette stationen. Displayet viser Ja eller Nej. Tryk pa Tuning/Select for at bekraefte sletning
af stationen. Det inaktive eller ikke-modtagne station fiernes fra listen og erstattes af en ny station.

» System
Veelg nedenstaende funktioner ved hjeelp af Tuning/Select og tryk pa Select for at bekreefte.

- Language (sprog): English, Deutsch, Italiano, Frangais
- Nulstilling til fabriksindstillinger: Alle forindstillinger vil blive slettet.
» Tryk paA MENU igen for at afslutte funktionen.

DAB-displayoplysninger (Info)

Nar du lytter til en DAB-station, kan du sendre de oplysninger, der vises i displayet. Der findes flere

forskellige typer af oplysninger, som udsendes af radiostationen.

» Dynamic Label Segment (DLS (dynamisk infoservice)
Dette er rulletekstoplysninger fra radiostationen. Oplysningerne kan vaere navnet pa en kunstner
eller en musiktitel, veertens navn, kontaktoplysninger til radiostationen osv.

* Multiplex Name (multipleksnavn): Viser transmissionsomradet og samlingen af radiostationer pa
denne frekvens f.eks.:
BBC National DAB, Station1.

» Kanal og frekvens: f.eks. 13F 225,648 MHz

+ Signalfejl: Ved svagt signal eller fejlsignal kan du preve at justere pa antennen og flytte enheden for
at forbedre modtagelsen.
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DRC (Dynamic Range Control (styring af dynamisk omrade))

| DAB-tilstand:

Du kan bruge denne styring af dynamisk omrade til at udvide eller komprimere audiosignalets
dynamiske omrade (forskellen mellem de kraftigste og svageste lyde).

Lyden vil blive bedre tilpasset dine omgivelser og personlige lyttebehov, f.eks. lytning i stgjende
omgivelser, hvor svage lyde kan blive overdgvet, ved at indstille kompressionsgraden til maksimum,
som "booste” de svage lyde, samtidig med at de kraftigste lyde holdes pa deres oprindelige niveau.
Der er 3 kompressionsniveauer.

» DRC slukket: Ingen kompression. Dette er standardindstillingen.

» DRC lav: Middel kompression.

» DRC hgj: Maksimal kompression.

1. Tryk pa tasten MENU og hold den for at abne DRC.

2. Tryk pa "Select" for at bekraefte funktionen. Den aktuelle indstilling af DRC vil have en "*" ud for det.
3

Drej pa Tuning/Select (14) for at beveege dig gennem indstillingerne og trykke pa Select for at
bekraefte.

4. Tryk pa MENU igen for at forlade Menu.

Betjening af radioen

A) Auto Scan (automatisk sagning)

1. Tryk pa Power-knappen (teend/sluk) & (5) for at teende enheden.

2. Stil Function-knappen (funktion) (6) pa stillingen FM TUNER.

3. Tryk pa PLAY/PAUSE-knappen (afspilning/pause) (9) i 2 sekunder for at starte AUTO SCAN
funktion og automatisk sgge efter radiostationer i 3 minutter. Skaermen viser frekvensen og

stationens nummer. Nar sggningen er fuldfert, vil enheden kunne gemme op til 20 forindstillede
stationer.

4. Tryk pa MODE/CLOCK SET (tilstand/indstilling ur) for sporing af gemte stationer og lytte til din
gnskede stationer.

B) Tuning/Select (indstilling/vaelg)

1. Stil Function-knappen (funktion) (6) pa stillingen FM TUNER.

2. Drej Tuning-knappen (14) for automatisk at stille ind pa den nzeste station.

3. Juster Volume (lydstyrke) (4) til det anskede niveau.

4. Tryk pa Power-knappen (teend/sluk) U (5) for slukke radioen.

C) Gem stationer i hukommelsens positioner P01 til P20
1. Stil Function-knappen (funktion) (6) pa stillingen FM TUNER.
2. Langt tryk pa knappen MODE/CLOCK SET (tilstand/indstilling ur) (13).

3. Drej til venstre og hgjre til den @nskede station. Nummeret pa den aktuelle position blinker i
displayet, f.eks. "P01, P02... P20".

4. Tryk pa Tuning/Select (indstilling/vaelg) (14) for at gemme nummeret pa stationen.

5. Tryk pa MODE/CLOCK SET (tilstand/indstilling ur) for sporing af gemte stationer og lytte til din
gnskede stationer.

Antenne

Traek antennen ud for at opna den bedste modtagelse. Det kan veere ngdvendigt at dreje eller zendre
enhedens placering for at forbedre modtagelsen.

Indstilling af klokkeslzet og dato

1. Tryk pa Power-knappen (teend/sluk) ) (5) for at szette enheden i standby.

2. Tryk pa knappen MODE/CLOCK SET (tilstand/indstilling ur) (13) og hold den i 2 sekunder:
Displayet vil blinke. Drej pa Tuning til venstre og hgjre for at vaelge tidsformatet (12 timer eller 24
timer). Tryk pA MODE/CLOCK SET for at bekraefte formatet.
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3.

4.

5.

Drej pa Tuning til venstre og hgjre for at veelge timen. Displayet begynder at blinke. Tryk pa MODE/
CLOCK SET for at indstille timen.

Drej pa Tuning til venstre og hgjre for at veelge minuttet. Displayet begynder at blinke. Tryk pa
MODE/CLOCK SET for at indstille minuttet.

Enheden gar til datoindstilling (Date).

Drej pa Tuning til venstre og hgjre for at vaelge aret. Tryk pA MODE/CLOCK SET for at bekraefte aret.
Drej pa Tuning til venstre og hgjre for at veelge maneden. Tryk pA MODE/CLOCK SET for at
bekraefte maneden.

Drej pa Tuning til venstre og hgijre for at veelge datoen. Tryk pa MODE/CLOCK SET for at bekraefte
datoen.

Betjening af CD-/MP3 afspiller, USB-afspiller

1.
2.
3.

Tryk pa Power-knappen (taend/sluk) ¢ (5) for at aktivere enheden.
Stil Function-knappen (funktion) (6) pa stillingen CD eller USB.
Laeg en CD i eller stik USB-flashdrevet i. Displayet viser "CD" eller "USB".

Pl PLAY/PAUSE-knappen (afspilning/pause) (9)

Nar musikken stopper, trykkes pa denne knap for at afspille musikken.
Nar musikken spiller, trykkes pa denne knap for pause.
Nar afspilningen er pa pause, trykkes pa denne knap for at genoptage afspilning.

l STOP-knap (10)

Nar musikken spiller eller er pa pause, trykkes pa denne knap for stop.
Ved programmering af musiknumre, trykkes pa denne knap for at forlade tilstanden.

PP SKIP UP/NEXT-knap (spring op/nzeste) (8)

Nar musikken stopper, trykkes pa denne knap for at veelge det enskede musiknummer (og ga til det
forste nummer, hvis aktuelt ved sidste nummer).

Nar musikken spiller, trykkes pa denne knap for at springe til det naeste musiknummer (og ga til det
forste nummer, hvis aktuelt ved sidste nummer).

Tryk pa denne knap og holde den i 2 sekunder for at springe hurtigt fremad.

Ved afspilning af programmerede musiknumre, trykkes pa denne knap for at springe til det naeste
programmerede nummer (og ga til det farste nummer, hvis aktuelt ved sidste nummer).

| €44 SKIP DOWN/NEXT-knap (spring nedi/tilbage) (7)

Nar musikken spiller, trykkes pa denne knap for at veelge det gnskede musiknummer (og ga til det
sidste nummer, hvis aktuelt ved ferste nummer).

Nar musikken spiller, trykkes pa denne knap for at springe til det foregadende musiknummer (og ga
til det sidste nummer, hvis aktuelt ved fgrste nummer).

Tryk pa denne knap og holde den i 2 sekunder for at springe hurtigt baglaens.

Ved afspilning af programmerede musiknumre, trykkes pa denne knap for at springe til det
foregadende programmerede nummer (og ga til det sidste nummer, hvis aktuelt ved fgrste nummer).

FOLDER UP (mappe op) til CD/MP3-disk og USB

| CD-/MP3- og USB-tilstand trykkes pa FOLDER UP (mappe op) (11)

Tryk pa FOLDER UP igen, indtil den gnskede mappe nas. Tryk pa Play (afspil) Pl for at starte
afspilningen

Afspilningstilstand (REPEAT 1 (gentag 1), REPEAT ALL (gentag alt), Random (vilkarlig))

| CD-/MP3- og USB-tilstand kan der veelges 3 tilstande: REPEAT 1 (gentag 1), REPEAT ALL (gentag
alt), Random (vilkarlig).

| Repeat-tilstand gentager anleegget det aktuelle nummer pa CD'en.

| Repeat All-tilstand gentager anleegget alle spor pa CD'en: Nar den nar til slutningen af sidste
nummer, vender den tilbage til ferste nummer.

| Random-tilstand er afspilningsraekkefalgen gjort vilkarlig.

-DAT -



Programmering af CD- og USB-afspilning

Du kan kun programmere i STOP-tilstand. Tryk pa I STOP-knappen (10) og fglg derefter
instruktionerne nedenfor:

1.
2.

3.

Tryk pa knappen MODE/CLOCK SET (13) for Memory-tilstand (hukommelse).

Tryk pa knappen SKIP DOWN/BACK-knappen |4 / SKIP UP/NEXT-knappen PP (7, 8) for at
veelge det gnskede musiknummer.

Tryk pa knappen MODE/CLOCK SET igen for at bekreefte. Enheden gemmer musiknummeret og
gar videre til naeste musiknummer, som gnskes programmeret.

Enheden kan gemme 20 CD-programmer og 99 USB-programmer. Nar der er gemt det maksimale
antal programmer, kan der ikke programmeres flere.

Hvis du trykker pa Il STOP-knappen (10), mens enheden programmeres, sletter enheden det
programmerede indhold og vender tilbage til STOP-tilstand.

Hvis du trykker pa Pl PLAY/PAUSE knappen (9), nar enheden er programmeret, vises "Memory",
og enheden starter afspilning af de programmerede musiknumre.

Hvis du trykker knapperne SKIP DOWN/BACK |4« / SKIP UP/NEXT PPl , nar du afspiller
programmerede spor, springer til forrige eller naeste programmerede spor.

Hvis du trykker pa l knappen STOP, nar du afspiller programmerede spor, stopper enheden
afspilning, men det valgte programmerede musiknummer gemmes.

Tryk pa [l knappen STOP to gange for at rydde det programmerede indhold og vende tilbage til
STOP-tilstand.

Bemaerkning: Vaer opmeerksom pd, at enheden kun kan leese USB-drev i FAT32-format, der er
mindre end 32 GB.

Bluetooth (tilbehor)

Bluetooth-parring

1.

Tryk pa knappen Function =81 flere gange indtil du nar "BT".

2. Veaelg RCD305UDABBT i listen pa enhed (telefon, tablet, computer...).
3. Huvis du vil parre en ny enhed: Tryk pa BT PAIR for at starte parringsprocessen.
Aux-In

Saet den ene ende af 3,5 mm lydkablet (medfalger) i Aux-in-stikket (1) pa toppen af enheden og den
anden ende til i jackstikket til line-out eller hovedtelefon pa en ekstern lydkilde for at kunne lytte til det
gennem anlaeggets hgijttalere. Nar Aux-in-funktionen bruges, kan CD-afspilleren ikke benyttes.

Bas-boost

For at fa en lyd med kraftigere bas trykkes pa knappen Bass Boost (12) én gang for at aktivere den
(der vises DBBS i displayet).

Specifikationer

Stremforsyning: Vekselstrem 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Stregmforbrug: 13 W

Udgangseffekt: : 2 x 1,5 watt

Radiofrekvensomrade: FM 88,8-108 MHz
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Bemaeerkninger:

« Elektriske og elektroniske apparater ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt affald.
» De skal afleveres pa en genbrugsplads.
* Nogle komponenter i disse apparater kan veere farlige for sundhed og milja. [r—

» For at spare energi skifter enheden automatisk til standby, nar der ikke er kommet nogen lyd fra
enheden i et stykke tid. Den kan TZAENDES igen vha. TAEND/SLUK-knappen.

* Huvis du bliver ringet op, mens RCD305UDABBT er forbundet til din mobiltelefon og afspiller musik, sa
seettes enheden pa pause, mens du besvarer opkaldet, og musikken starter igen, nar opkaldet er afsluttet
(nogle gange saettes enheden, afhaenger af din mobiltelefon pa pause ved afslutningen af opkaldet).

» Ordmeerket, meerket og logoet Bluetooth® er registrerede varemaerker tilhgrende Bluetooth SIG,
Inc., og brugen af disse er givet i licens til Bigben Interactive. Andre varemeerker og handelsnavne
tilhgrer de respektive ejere.

» Bigben Interactive SAerkleerer herved, atenheden RCD305UDABBT overholder de veesentlige krav i
Europa-Parlamentets og Radets direktiv 1995/5/EF af 9. marts 1999 om radio- og teleterminaludstyr
samt gensidig anerkendelse af udstyrets overensstemmelse.

* Meaerket NFC™ er et varemaerke tilhgrende NFC Forum, Inc. i USA og andre lande.

* THOMSON er et varemeerke tilhgrende TECHNICOLOR SA eller selskabets datterselskaber og
benyttes pa licens af Bigben Interactive.

» Du kan finde oplysningerne pa pladen bag pa enheden.

Undertegnede Bigben Interactive erkleerer, at radioudstyret af typen RCD305UDABBT er i
overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst findes pa www.bigben.fr/support

Den komplette erkleering kan downloades fra vores websted:

EN: https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR: https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE: https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES: https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT: https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

ANDRE SPROG: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/

Produceret af BIGBEN INTERACTIVE SA

396, Rue de la Voyette
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THOMSON NO

MODELL: RCD305SUDABBT

STEREO/CD/MP3/USB/BLUETOOTH-SPILLER MED
DAB- OG FM-RADIO
- BRUKERVEILEDNING -

BRUKSANVISNING

LES DENNE BRUKSANVISNINGEN NGYE F@R DU
BETJENER APPARATET, OG OPPBEVAR DEN
TIL SENERE BRUK




Innhold

Komme i gang 1 DRC (Dynamisk omradekontroll) 6
Sikkerhet og Merknad Bruke radioen

Ta vare pa produktet ditt 2 Innstilling av klokken og datoen

Ta vare pa miljget Bruk CD/MP3-, USB-spiller 7
Innholdet i esken Programmere CD- og USB-spiller 8
Stregm 3 Bluetooth (valgfritt)

Deler/knapper 4 Aux-inn

Bruke DAB-radio Bassforsterking

Lagre forhandsinnstilling av en DAB-stasjon 5  Spesifikasjoner

Meny Merknader: 9

DAB-informasjonsskjerm (Info)
Komme i gang

» Ta apparatet ut av esken.
» Fjern all emballasje fra produktet.
» Plasser emballasjen inne i esken og/eller kast pa en sikker mate.

Sikkerhet og Merknad

Les og forsta alle instruksjoner fgr du bruker dette produktet. Hvis skade skyldes manglende
overholdelse av instruksjonene, gjelder ikke garantien.

Sikkerhet

Advarsel

< Aldri fiern apparatets beskyttende deksel.

= Aldri smgr noen del av apparatet.

« lkke plasser apparatet pa annet elektrisk utstyr.

» Hold apparatet unna direkte sollys, apen ild eller varmekilder.
» Aldri se inn i laserstralen inne i apparatet.

» Forsikre deg om at du alltid har lett tilgang til stremledningen, -stapselet eller
adapteren for & koble fra apparatet fra streammen.
* Minimumavstander pa 10 cm rundt apparatet for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon.
« Ventilasjonen bar ikke hindres ved a dekke ventilasjonsapningene med gjenstander,
som for eksempel aviser, bordduker, gardiner, osv.
« Ingen apne flammer, slik som stearinlys, ma plasseres pa apparatet.
» Veer oppmerksom pa de miligmessige aspektene ved batteriavhending.
« Bruk av apparatet i moderate klimaer.
Les disse instruksene.
Ta vare pa disse instruksene.
Ta hensyn til alle advarsler.
Folg alle instruksene.
Ikke bruk dette apparatet i neerheten av vann.
Rengjeres kun med en tarr klut.
Ikke blokker noen av ventilasjonsapningene. Installer i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.

Ikke installer i neerheten av varmekilder som radiatorer, varmeelementer, ovner eller andre
apparater (inkludert forsterkere) som produserer varme.

9. Beskytt stremledningen mot a bli trakket pa eller klemt i naerheten av stepselet, stikkontakten og
punktet der den kommer ut fra apparatet.

10. Bruk kun vedlegg/tilbehgr som er spesifisert av produsenten.

11. Bruk bare med vognen, stativet, braketten eller bordet som er spesifisert av produsenten, eller
som selges med apparatet. Nar det brukes en vogn, veer forsiktig nar du flytter vognen / apparatet

©ONOOORAON=
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for @ unnga at den tipper overende.

12. Trekk ut stikkontakten ved tordenveer eller nar det ikke skal brukes over en lengre periode.
13. All service ma utfgres av kvalifisert personell. Service er nedvendig nar apparatet har blitt skadet

pa noen mate, for eksempel hvis stramledningen eller stgpselet er skadet, vaeske har blitt selt
eller objekter har falt inn i apparatet, apparat har blitt utsatt for regn eller fuktighet, ikke fungerer
normalt eller har falt ned.

14. Apparat ma ikke utsettes for vanndraper eller sprut.
15. lkke plasser farlige kilder pa apparatet (for eksempel veeskefylte gjenstander, tente stearinlys).
16. Nar hovedstagpslet (eller (or AC/DC-adapter) annen kontakt brukes som frakoblingsenhet, ma

frakoblingsenheten vaere lett tilgjengelig.

17. Serg for at det er nok plass rundt produktet til ventilasjon.
18. Batteriene (batteripakke eller batterier tilkoblet) ma ikke utsettes for omfattende varme, som

solskinn, apen ild eller lignende.

19. Typeskiltet er plassert pa undersiden av apparatet.

Ta vare pa produktet ditt

ropN=

Trekk alltid ut stepselet nar det ikke er i bruk og fer rengjering.
Ikke spill musikk pa for hgyt volum, ettersom det kan oppsta harselskader eller skader pa utstyret.
Ikke bruk enheten under vate eller fuktige forhold.

Alltid koble enheten fra hovedstremforsyningen for rengjering. Rengjer apparatet med en myk,
fuktig og lofri klut. Ikke bruk slipemidler eller sterke rengjgringsprodukter.

Ta vare pa miljoet

|34 54

Dette produktet er konstruert og produsert av hgykvalitetsmaterialer og -deler som
kan resirkuleres og gjenbrukes.

&3

S

Produktet inneholder batterier som er dekket av EU-direktiv 2006/66/EC, som

kan ikke avhendes med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Sett deg inn i lokale bestemmelser
om kildesortering av batterier, fordi riktig avfallshandtering bidrar til & forhindre
negative konsekvenser for helse og milja.

Nar produktet er merket med et krysset seppelkasseikon, betyr det at
produktet er omfattet av EUs WEEE-direktiv 2002/96/EC. Sett deg inn i lokale
kildesorteringsbestemmelser for elektriske og elektroniske produkter og batterier. Ta
hensyn til de lokale bestemmelsene og unnga a kaste utbrukte produkter i det vanlige
husholdningsavfallet. Ved a kassere produktet pa riktig mate er du med pa a forhindre
potensielle negative konsekvenser for helse og miljga.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DO NOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

Lynsymbolet inni den likesidede trekanten varsler brukeren om uisolerte og farlig elektrisk spenning,
som er kraftig nok til & utgjere en risiko for elektrisk stgt.

Innholdet i esken

Kontroller og gjennomga innholdet i pakken din:

Hovedapparat
AC-ledning
Brukerveiledning
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Strom

FORSIKTIG

» Fare for produktskade! Sjekk at stremspenningen tilsvarer
spenningen som star oppfert pa etiketten pa baksiden.

» Fare for elektrisk sjokk! Nar du kobler fra stramledningen, skal du

alltid dra i stgpslet. Dra aldri i ledningen.
* For du kobler til stremledningen, ma du forsikre deg om at du har

gjort alle andre tilkoblinger.
Sett apparatet i @nsket posisjon og vikle ut stramledningen. Sett stepslet pa ledningen inni stikkontakten
og skru den pa (hvis aktuelt).
Stromkilde
Denne enheten er konstruert for & fungere pa en vanlig stremforsyning pa AC 100 ~ 240 V, 50 /
60 Hz. Ikke forsgk a betjene systemet ved bruk av andre stremkilder. Dette kan skade anlegget og
ugyldiggjere garantien din.
Automatisk standby
Nar du ikke spiller av musikk fra en tilkoblet enhet, bytter produktet automatisk til standby hvis:
+ Ingen knapp er blitt trykket pa i 30 minutter,
« Tilkoblet enhet har veert stille i 30 minutter.

Batteristrom

» Pass pa at batteriene settes inn pa riktig mate for & unnga skader pa apparatet. Ta alltid ut batteriene
nar apparatet ikke skal brukes over et lengre tidsrom, da det kan oppsta lekkasje i batteriene som
kan fgre til skader pa apparatet.

* Bruk batterier av samme type. Ulike typer batterier ma ikke brukes sammen.
+ Ikke kast batteriet pa balet eller utsett det for sterkt sollys eller liknende.

» Hvis veesken i batteriene kommer i kontakt med gyne eller hud, mé du umiddelbart vaske det bergrte
omradet grundig med rent vann og kontakte lege.

Veer oppmerksom pa felgende informasjon:

Adapterspesifikasjoner: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz

-NO 3 -



Deler/knapper

_ O B

4 56780910
—

A )

1. Aux-in-kontakt 11. Knappen INFO/FOLDER UP (INFO/MAPPE
2. USB-port OPP)
3. CD-dgr 12. Bassforsterkelsesknapp
4. LYDSTYRKE-regulering 13. Knappen MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/
5. ) Stramforsyningsbryter (av/pa-knapp) KLOKKEINNSTILLING)
6. —E5] CD/USB/FM RADIO/DAB/AUX/BT- 14. Kanaljusteringsknott/Velg
funksjon 15. Skjerm
7. |44 Knappen SKIP DOWN/BACK (GA NED/ 16. Hoyttaler
TILBAKE) (CD/USB/DAB) 17. Antenne
8. PPl Knappen SKIP UP/NEXT (GA OPP/ 18. Vekselstremskontakt
NESTE) (CD/ USB/DAB)

9. Pl PLAY/PAUSE-knappe (SPILL AV/
PAUSE)/FM scan (FM-skanning)/BT Pair
(BT-paring) /DAB

10. Il STOPP-knapp/MENY

Bruke DAB-radio

Trykk pa () av/pa-knappen for 4 sla pa.
Trykk funksjon =81 til DAB/FM.
Forlenge antennen pa baksiden av enheten fullstendig for maksimalt signalmottak.

Stasjonslisten er tom fer ferste gangs bruk. Enheten vil sgke etter DAB-radiostasjoner automatisk.
LCD-skjermen vil vise skanningsfremdriften og antall stasjoner som er funnet. Dette tar 2-3

HwN=
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5.

minutter. Stasjonene vil bli listet opp etter skanning.

Mottakssignalet kan bli darlig hvis DAB-signal eller gnsket stasjon ikke blir funnet. Juster antennens
posisjon eller flytt radioen og start pa nytt.

AUTOMATISK SKANNING-funksjonen vil kjgre automatisk i 3 minutter for & sgke pa radiostasjoner.
Skjermen viser frekvensene og stasjonsnumrene. Nar enheten er ferdig, vil enheten lagre
maksimalt 20 forhandsinnstilte stasjoner automatisk.

Drei Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg) (14) til venstre og hayre for & velge @nsket stasjon.
Trykk pa Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg) (14) for & bekrefte stasjonsvalget.

Lagre forhandsinnstilling av en DAB-stasjon

Enheten din kan lagre DAB-radiostasjoner for favorittstasjonene dine.

1.

Trykk pa Pl for & soke etter stasjonene i DAB-modus.

2. Trykk lenge pa MODUS (forhandsinnstillingsfunksjon) for & velge stasjon.

3. Trykk pa Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg) (14) for a bekrefte den lagrede stasjonen.
Merk: Hvis en DAB-stasjonen allerede er lagret under en forhandsinnstilling, vil den bli overskrevet
nar en ny stasjon lagres.

4. Radioen lagrer opp til 20 DAB-stasjoner.
Hvis ingen DAB-stasjoner er lagret, vil radioen ga tilbake til forrige valgte radiostasjon.

Meny

Trykk pa Meny (10) i 3 sekunder for & ga inn i menyen:
A. Fulltkanalsgk, B. Manuelt kanalsgk, C. Reduser, D. System: Sprak, tilbakestill til fabrikkinnstillinger

ved & dreie Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg) (14) til venstre eller hgyre for & velge menyfunksjoner.

B. Trykk pa Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg) (14) for & angi funksjonen.

Fullt kanalsgk: Enheten vil sgke etter alle DAB-radiostasjoner automatisk. Ga til MODUS, trykk pa
Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg) (14) for & bekrefte stasjonsvalget.
Manuelt kanalsgk: Trykk for & utfgre kanalsgk. Frekvensen kan deretter justeres manuelt.

Reduser: For & redusere antall DAB-stasjoner kan du fjerne alle stasjoner uten mottak pa DAB-
stasjonslisten. Trykk pa Meny, bruk Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg) for & velge reduseringsfunksjon.
Velg for & slette stasjonen. Skjermen vil vise Ja eller Nei. Trykk pa Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg)
for & bekrefte stasjonsslettingen. Den inaktive eller uoppfangede stasjonen vil bli fiernet fra listen og
erstattet av en ny stasjon.
System
Velg funksjonene nedenfor ved & bruke Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg) og trykk pa Select for a
bekrefte.

- Sprak: Engelsk, tysk, italiensk og fransk

- Tilbakestill til fabrikkinnstillinger: Alle forhandsinnstillinger slettes.
Trykk pa MENY igjen for & ga ut av funksjonen.

DAB-informasjonsskjerm (Info)

Nar du lytter til en DAB-stasjon, kan du endre informasjonen som vises pa displayet. Det er flere typer
informasjon som sendes av kringkasteren.

DLS (Dynamic Label Segment)

Dette er rullende tekstinformasjon levert av kringkasteren. Informasjonen kan veere navnet pa en
artist eller musikktittel, navn pa DJ-en, kontaktinformasjon for radiostasjonen, osv.

Multiplex-navn: Viser kringkastingsomradet og samlingen av radiostasjoner pa denne frekvensen,
for eksempel:

BBC National DAB, Station1.

Kanal og frekvens: f.eks.: 13F 225,648 MHz

Signalfeil: Hvis signalet er svakt eller det dukker opp en feilmelding, prev a justere antennen og flytte
enheten for a forbedre mottaket.
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DRC (Dynamisk omradekontroll)

| DAB-modus:

Du kan bruke dette dynamiske omradekontroll-signalet til & utvide eller komprimere lydsignalets
dynamiske omrade (forskjellen mellom de hgyeste og stille lydene).

Lyden vil veere mer egnet til dine lytteforhold og dine egne personlige lyttebehov, f.eks. i et stayende
miljg, hvor stille lyder kan drukne ut, vil det & velge maksimal kompresjonsinnstilling "gke" de stille
lydene, samtidig som de hgyeste lydene holdes pa opprinnelig niva.

Det finnes tre kompresjonsnivaer:

» DRC off: Ingen kompresjon. Dette er standardinnstillingen.
* DRC low: Medium kompresjon.

» DRC high: Maksimal kompresjon.

1

2
3.
4

Trykk og hold MENY-knappen nede for & ga til DRC.

Trykk «\Velg» for & bekrefte funksjonen. Gjeldende DRC-innstilling vil ha en «*» ved siden av den.
Drei Tuning/Velg (14) for & bla gjennom alternativene og trykk pa Velg for & bekrefte.

Trykk pa Meny igjen for & ga ut av menyen.

Bruke radioen

A) Automatisk skann

1.
2.
3.

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen ) (5) for & sla anlegget pa.

Sett funksjonsknappen (6) i stillingen FM TUNER.

Trykk pa knappen PLAY/PAUSE (AVSPILLING/PAUSE) (9) i 2 sekunder for & starte funksjonen
AUTOMATISK SKANNING og sgk etter radiostasjoner automatisk i 3 minutter. Skjermen
viser frekvensene og stasjonsnumrene. Nar enheten er ferdig, vil enheten lagre maksimalt 20
forhandsinnstilte stasjoner automatisk.

Trykk pa MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/KLOKKEINNSTILLING) for & bla tilbake til lagrede
stasjoner og lytte til enskede stasjoner.

B) Tuning/Select (Justering/Velg)

1.
2.
3.
4.

Sett funksjonsknappen (6) i stillingen FM TUNER.

Drei kanaljusteringsknotten (14) for & stille inn neste stasjon automatisk.
Juster volumet (4) til @nsket niva.

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen U (5) for 4 sla radioen av.

C) Lagrer stasjoner i minneposisjonene P01 til P20

1.

Sett funksjonsknappen (6) i stillingen FM TUNER.

2. Trykk lenge pa knappen MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/KLOKKEINNSTILLING) (13).

3. Still inn mot venstre og hayre for & finne @nsket stasjon. Nummeret for ndvaerende posisjon vil
blinke pa displayet, f-eks. «P01, P02... P20».

4. Trykk pa Tuning/Velg (14) for a lagre stasjonsnummeret.

5. Trykk pd& MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/KLOKKEINNSTILLING) for & bla tilbake til lagrede
stasjoner og lytte til snskede stasjoner.

Antenne

Bruk antenne for best mulig mottak. Du ma kanskje sla eller endre enhetens posisjon for a forbedre

mottaket.

Innstilling av klokken og datoen

1.
2.

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen I (5) for & aktivere anlegget i standbymodus.

Trykk lenge pa knappen MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/KLOKKEINNSTILLING) (13) og hold den
inne i 2 sekunder: Displayet vil blinke. Drei til venstre & hgyre for & velge klokkeformatet (12
timer eller 24 timer). Trykk pA MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/KLOKKEINNSTILLING) for & bekrefte
formatet.

-NO6 -



3.

4.

5.

Drei til venstre & hgyre for & velge timen. Skjermen vil blinke. Trykk pa MODE/CLOCK SET
(MODUS/KLOKKEINNSTILLING) for & stille inn timen.

Drei til venstre & hgyre for & velge minuttet. Skjermen vil blinke. Trykk p4 MODE/CLOCK SET
(MODUS/KLOKKEINNSTILLING) for & stille inn minuttet.

Enheten vil ga til datoinnstilling.

Drei til venstre & hgyre for & velge aret. Trykk pa knappen MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/
KLIKKEINNSTILLING) for & bekrefte aret.

Drei til venstre & hgyre for & velge maneden. Trykk pa MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/
KLOKKEINNSTILLING) for & bekrefte maneden.

Drei til venstre & hgyre for & velge dato. Trykk pa MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/
KLOKKEINNSTILLING) for & bekrefte datoen.

Bruk CD/MP3-, USB-spiller

1.
2.
3.

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen U] (5) for & aktivere enheten.
Sett funksjonsknappen (6) i stillingen CD eller USB.
Sett inn en CD eller USB-minnepinne; "CD" eller "USB" vises.

Pl PLAY/PAUSE-knapp (Spill av/ipause) (9)

Nar musikken er stoppet, trykker du pa denne knappen for a spille av musikken.
Trykk pa denne knappen for a sette musikkavspilling pa pause.
Nar musikken er satt pa pause, trykker du pa denne knappen for & gjenoppta avspillingen.

l STOPP-knapp (10)

Nar musikker spilles av eller er satt pa pause, trykker du pa denne knappen for a stoppe.
Nar du programmerer spor, trykker du pa denne knappen for a avslutte modusen.

PP SKIP UP/NEXT-knapp (GA OPP/NESTE) (8)

Nar musikken er stoppet, trykker du pa denne knappen for & velge @nsket spor (og ga til det forste
sporet hvis det er pa det siste sporet for gyeblikket).

Nar musikken spilles av, trykker du pa denne knappen for & ga til neste spor (og ga til det forste
sporet hvis det siste sporet spilles av for gyeblikket).

Trykk og hold inn denne knappen 2 sekunder for & spole fremover.

Nar du spiller av programmerte spor, trykker du pa denne knappen for a ga til neste programmerte
spor (og ga til det farste sporet hvis det siste sporet spilles av for gyeblikket).

|4 SKIP DOWN/BACK-knapp (GA NED/TILBAKE) (7)

Nar musikken er stoppet, trykker du pa knappen for a velge @nsket spor (og ga til det siste sporet
hvis det er pa det farste sporet for gyeblikket).

Nar musikken spilles av, trykker du pa denne knappen for a ga til forrige spor (og ga til det siste
sporet hvis det farste sporet spilles av for gyeblikket).

Trykk og hold inn knappen 2 sekunder for a spole bakover.

Nar du spiller av programmerte spor, trykker du pa denne knappen for a ga til forrige programmerte
spor (og ga til det siste sporet hvis det farste sporet spilles av for gyeblikket).

MAPPE OPP for CD/MP3-plate og USB

| CD/MP3- eller USB-modus, trykk pa MAPPE OPP (11)
Trykk pa MAPPE OPP igjen til ensket mappe er nadd og trykk pa Spill av Pl for a starte avspilling

Avspillingsmodus (GJENTA 1, GJENTA ALLE, TILFELDIG)

| CD/MP3- eller USB-modus, 3 moduser for a velge: Gjenta 1, Gjenta alle og Tilfeldig avspilling).
Under Gjenta-modus gjentar systemet navaerende spor pa CD.

Under Gjenta alle-modus repeterer systemet alle sporene pa CD; nar den nar slutten av siste spor,
gar den tilbake til forste spor.

Under Tilfeldig-modus, er avspillingsrekkefalgen tilfeldig.
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Programmere CD- og USB-spiller

Du kan bare angi programmer i STOPP-modus. Trykk pa [ll STOPP-knappen (10) og felg deretter

instruksjonene nedenfor:

1. Trykk pa knappen MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/KLOKKEINNSTILLING) (13) for & ga inn i
minnemodus.

2. Trykk pa& knappene SKIP DOWN/BACK (GA NED/TILBAKE) €« / SKIP UP/NEXT (GA OPP/
NESTE) PP (7, 8) for & velge det gnskede spornummeret.

3. Trykk pa knappen MODE/CLOCK SET (MODUS/KLOKKEINNSTILLING) péa nytt for & bekrefte.
Enheten lagrer spornummeret og gar til neste spor du gnsker & programmere.

4. Enheten kan lagre 20 CD-programmer og 99 USB-programmer. Etter at den har lagret maksimalt
antall programmer, kan du ikke legge inn flere.

5. Huvis du trykker pa ll STOPP-knappen (10) mens du programmerer enheten, slar enheten av det
programmerte innholdet og gar tilbake til STOPP-modus.

6. Hvis du trykker pa Pl PLAY/PAUSE-knappen (Spill av/pause) (9) nar enheten er programmert,
vises «Minne» og enheten begynner & spille av de programmerte sporene.

7. Hvis du trykker pa knappene SKIP DOWN/BACK (GA NED/TILBAKE) <€« / SKIP UP/NEXT
(GA OPP/NESTE) PP nar du spiller av programmerte spor, gar enheten til forrige eller neste
programmerte spor.

8. Hvis du trykker pa ll STOPP-knappen nar du spiller av programmerte spor, stopper enheten
avspillingen, men programmerte sporvalg er lagret.

Trykk pa ll STOPP-knappen to ganger for & slette det programmerte innholdet og ga tilbake til
STOPP-modus.

Kommentar: Veer oppmerksom pa at enheten kun kan lese USB-stasjoner i FAT32-format med
mindre enn 32 GB.

Bluetooth (valgfritt)

Bluetooth-paring

1. Trykk pa funksjonsknappen =1 flere ganger til du nar «BT».

2. Velg RCD305UDABBT i enhetslisten din (telefon, nettbrett, datamaskin ...).

3. Huvis du vil pare et nytt anlegg: Trykk pa BT-PARING for a starte paringsprosessen pa nytt.

Aux-inn

Plugg den ene enden av 3,5 mm lydkabelen (felger med) inn i Aux-in-kontakten (1) pa toppen av
enheten og den andre enden i utgangskontakten eller hodetelefonkontakten pa en ekstern lydkilde for
a kunne hgre pa den gjennom systemets hgyttalere. CD-spilleren fungerer ikke nar du bruker aux-in-
funksjonen.

Bassforsterking

Trykk pa bassforsterkningsknappen (12) én gang for & sette den i ON-stillingen (PA) (DBBS vises) for
a nyte en lyd med sterkere bass.

Spesifikasjoner

Stremtilfgrsel: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Stremforbruk: 13 W

Utgangseffekt: : 2 x 1,5 watt
Radiofrekvensomrade: FM 88,8-108 MHz
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Merknader:

« Elektriske og elektroniske apparater ma ikke kastes i vanlig husholdningsavfall.
* Ta dem med til et returpunkt.
» Enkelte deler i slike apparater kan vaere farlige for helse og miljg. [r—
* For & spare strem nar det ikke kommer lyd ut av apparatet pa en stund, settes det automatisk i
standby-modus. Det kan slas PA ved hjelp av STR@MBRYTEREN igjen.
* Hvis det er et innkommende anrop mens RCD305UDABBT er koblet til mobiltelefonen din for
musikkavspilling, pauses den med en gang du besvarer anropet, og fortsetter etter at samtalen er
avsluttet. (Noen ganger vil den stoppe etter at samtalen avsluttes. Dette avhenger av mobilen din.)

» Blatann®-ordet, -merket og -logoen er registrerte varemerker for Bluetooth SIG, Inc., og enhver bruk
av slike merker hos Bigben Interactive er pa lisens. Andre varemerker og varemerker tilhgrer sine
respektive eiere.

* Bigben Interactive SA erklerer herved at enheten RCD305UDABBT er i samsvar med
grunnleggende krav i Direktiv 1995/5/EF av Europaparlamentet og Radet av 9. mars 1999, om
radio- og teleterminalutstyr og gjensidig anerkjennelse av samsvar.

* NFC™-merket er et varemerke som tilhgrer NFC Forum, Inc. i USA og i andre land.

* THOMSON er et varemerke fra TECHNICOLOR SA eller dets tilknyttede selskaper som er lisensiert
til Bigben Interactive.

+ Du finner informasjonen pa skiltet pa baksiden av enheten.

Undertegnede, Bigben Interactive, erkleerer at radioutstyret tii RCD305UDABBT -typen oppfyller

2014/53/EU-direktivet. Fullstendige tekst er tilgjengelig pa www.bigben.fr/support

For & laste ned hele samsvarserklaeringen kan du ga inn pa nettstedet vart:

EN : https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR : https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE : https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES : https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT : https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

ANDRE SPRAK: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/

Produsert av BIGBEN INTERACTIVE SA

396, Rue de la Voyette
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THOMSON -

MODEL RCD305UDABBT

STEREO/CD/MP3/USB/BLUETOOTH PREHRAVAC S
DAB A FM RADIEM
- NAVOD K POUZITI -

NAVOD K OBSLUZE

PRECTETE SI POZORNE TUTO UZIVATELSKOU PRIRUCKU
PRED TiM, NEZ TENTO PRISTROJ UVEDETE DO PROVOZU A
USCHOVEJTE SI JI PRO BUDOUCI POUZITI.
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Zaciname

* Vlyjméte zafizeni z obalu.
» Odstrante z vyrobku veskery obalovy material.
» Vratte obalovy material do krabice a bezpecné zlikvidujte.

Bezpecnost a upozornéni

Pred pouzitim tohoto vyrobku si prectéte a pochopte vSechny pokyny. Pokud je po$kozeni zplisobeno
nedodrzenim pokyn0, zaruka je neplatna.

Bezpecnost

Varovani
« Nikdy neodstranujte kryt pristroje.
* Nikdy nemazte zadnou ¢ast tohoto pfistroje.
» Nikdy nepokladejte tento pfistroj na jiné elektrické zafizeni.
» PFistroj nesmi byt vystaven pfimému slune¢nimu zafeni, otevienému ohni nebo
horku.
» Nikdy se nedivejte do laserového paprsku uvnitf tohoto pfistroje.
» Ujistéte se, ze mate vzdy snadny pfistup k napajecimu kabelu, zastréce nebo
adaptéru, abyste mohli odpojit toto zafizeni od napajeni.
* Z dlvodu dostate¢né ventilace by meél pfistroj stat alespori 10 cm od okolnich
predméta.
* Nebrarite vétrani zakryvanim vétracich otvord predméty, jako napf. noviny, ubrus,
zavésy apod.
« Na pfistroj nepokladejte zadné zdroje otevieného ohné, jako jsou napf. svicky.
« Vénujte pozornost ekologické strance likvidace baterii.
« Pouzivejte pfistroj v mirném podnebi.
Prectéte si tyto pokyny k obsluze.
Uschoveijte si tyto pokyny k obsluze.
Dbejte na vSechna varovani.
Postupujte v souladu se vdemi pokyny.
NepouZivejte tento pfistroj v blizkosti vody.
Cistéte pouze suchym hadfikem.
Nezakryvejte vétraci otvory. Instalujte v souladu s pokyny vyrobce.
Neinstalujte v blizkosti zdroju tepla, jako jsou radiatory, regulatory, sporaky nebo jina zafizeni
produkujici teplo (v€etné audio zesilovaci).
9. Chrante napajeci kabel pfed poSlapanim nebo pfiskfipnutim, zejména u zastréek, zasuvek, a v
misté, kde vychazi z pfistroje.
10. Pouzivejte pouze pfisluSenstvi ur¢ené vyrobcem.

©NOOORAON=
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1.

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

Pouzivejte pouze s vozikem, stojanem, trojnozkou, drzakem nebo stolem, stanovenym vyrobcem
nebo prodavanym se zafizenim. Pokud je pouzit vozik, dejte pozor pfi pfesouvani kombinace
vozik / pfFistroj, aby nedoSlo ke zranéni pfi prevraceni.

Odpojte zafizeni béhem bourky, nebo pokud se nepouzivéa po delsi dobu.

Opravy svéfte odbornému personalu. Servis je nutny, pokud byl pfistroj poskozen jakymkoliv
zplsobem, napfiklad jsou-li napajeci kabel nebo zastrcka poskozeny, pfi rozliti tekutiny nebo
vniknuti pfedmétl do pfistroje, kdyz byl pfistroj vystaven desti nebo vihkosti, nepracuje normaing,
nebo spadl na zem.

Toto zafizeni nesmi byt vystaveno kapajici nebo stfikajici tekutiné.

Nepokladejte zadné nebezpeéné predméty na zafizeni (napfiklad pfedméty naplnéné tekutinou
nebo hofici svicky).

Kdyz se pouziva SITOVA rozvodka (nebo napéajeci adaptér), &i sdruZovaé pro vypinani zafizeni,
rozpojovaci zafizeni musi byt lehko pfistupné.

Ujistéte se, Ze je kolem vyrobku dostatek volného mista pro vétrani.

Baterie (akumulator nebo nainstalované baterie) nesmi byt vystaveny nadmérnému teplu, jako
napf. sluneénimu zareni, pozaru apod.

Typovy §titek je umistén na spodni strané zafizeni.

Péce o vas produkt

1.
2.

3.
4.

Vzdy odpojte zafizeni z elektrické zasuvky, pokud se nepouziva a pred jeho Cisténim.
Neprehravejte hudbu pfi nadmérné hlasitosti, protoze by mohlo dojit k poSkozeni sluchu a / nebo
zafizeni.

Nepouzivejte tento pfistroj ve vlhkych nebo mokrych podminkach.

Pred ¢isténim vzdy odpojte pfistroj od elektrické sité. Cistéte zafizeni mé&kkym, vihkym hadfikem
bez chloupku. NepouZivejte brusné ani drhnouci Cistici prostfedky.

Péce o zivotni prostiedi

@ Tento vyrobek je navrzen a vyroben z vysoce kvalitnich material a komponent, které

Q & Ize recyklovat a znovu pouZit.

Soucasti tohoto vyrobku jsou baterie, které podléhaji evropské smérnici 2006/66/ES
a nemohou byt likvidovany spole¢né s béznym domovnim odpadem. Informujte se
prosim o mistnich pravidlech o oddéleném sbéru baterii, protoze spravna likvidace
pomaha predchazet negativnim dusledkim pro Zivotni prostfedi a lidské zdravi.

Kdyz je tento symbol pfeSkrtnutého koSe pfipojen k vyrobku, znamena to, Ze se na
vyrobek vztahuje evropska smérnice 2002/96/ES. Informujte se o mistnim systému
sbéru tfidéného odpadu elektrickych a elektronickych vyrobkl. Postupujte podle
mistnich predpist a staré vyrobky nelikvidujte s béZznym domovnim odpadem.
Spravna likvidace starého vyrobku pfispiva ke snizeni negativniho vlivu na zivotni

I prostiedi a na zdravi lidi.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DONOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

Symbol blesku uvnitf rovnostranného trojuhelniku upozorfiuje uzivatele na pfitomnost neizolovanych
nebezpecénych elektrickych napéti ve vyrobku, které jsou dostate¢né silné, aby pfedstavovaly riziko
urazu elektrickym proudem.
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Co je v krabici

Zkontrolujte obsah baleni:
* Hlavni jednotka

+ Sitovy kabel

» UZivatelsky manual

Napajeni

VYSTRAHA

* Riziko poSkozeni vyrobku! Ujistéte se, Ze napajeci napéti
odpovida pozadovanému napéti, které je uvedeno na typovém
Stitku.

* Nebezpedi urazu elektrickym proudem! PFi odpojovani napajeciho
kabelu vzdy vytahnéte zastréku ze zasuvky. Nikdy netahejte za
kabel.

* Nez pfipojite napdjeci kabel, ujistéte se, Ze jsou dokon&ena
veskera ostatni zapojeni.

Umistéte pfistroj do poZadované polohy a rozmotejte napdjeci kabel. Zapojte kabel do napajeci
zasuvky a pfipadné zapnéte.
Napajeni pristroje:
Tento pFistroj je navrzen tak, aby fungoval pfi normainim stfidavém napajecim napéti 100 — 240 V~,
50/60 Hz. Nepokousejte se provozovat systém s jinymi zdroji napajeni. Mohlo by dojit k poskozeni
zafizeni a zruSeni zaruky.
Automaticky pohotovostni rezim

Pokud se z pfipojeného zafizeni nehraje Zadna hudba, pfistroj se automaticky pFfepne do
pohotovostniho rezimu, pokud:

* neni stisknuto zadné tlacitko po dobu 30 minut,

* neni zadny zvuk z pfipojeného zafizeni po dobu 30 minut.

Bateriové napajeni

» Ujistéte se, Ze baterie jsou vloZeny spravné, aby nedoslo k poskozeni vyrobku. Baterie vzdy vyberte,
kdyz se pfistroj nebude pouzivat po del$i dobu, aby se zabranilo vyte€eni a moznému poskozeni
pfistroje korozi.

» Pouzivejte baterie stejného typu. Nikdy nepouzivejte rGizné typy baterii dohromady.

» Nevhazujte baterie do ohné, nebo je nevystavujte slunci a podobné.

» Pokud se kapalina obsazena v bateriich dostane do kontaktu s o€ima nebo pokozkou, okamzité
peclivé omyjte postizenou oblast Cistou vodou a poradte se s Iékafem.

Zapamatujte si nasledujici informace:

Specifikace adaptéru: 100 - 240 V~, 50/60 Hz
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Dily / Tlacitka

_ O B

4 5678910

. — o
5 17
o — = 0
EE o—EE S
1. Aux-in konektor 11. Tlagitko INFO/FOLDER UP ( INFO/ SLOZKA
2. USB port NAHORU)
3. Dvitka prostoru pro CD 12. Tlacitko Bass Boost (Zvyraznéni bas)
4. Ovlada¢ VOLUME (HLASITOST) 13. Tlacitko MQDE/CLOCK SET (REZIM /
5. ) Hiavni vypinag NASTAVENI HODIN)
6. —B Funkce CD/USB/FM RADIO/DAB/AUX/ 14 Tladitko Ladéni/Vybér
BT 15. Displej
7. l4d Tiatitko SKIP DOWN/BACK (SKOCIT 16. Reproduktor
DOLU / ZPATKY) (CD/USB/DAB) 17. Anténa

8. PPl Tlagitko SKIP UP/NEXT (SKOCIT 18. Vstup pro pfipojeni stfidavého napajeni
NAHORU / VPRED) (CD/USB/DAB)

9. Wl Tlagitko PLAY/PAUSE/FM scan/BT Pair
/DAB (PREHRAVANI/PAUZA / Skenovani
FM / Parovani BT / DAB)

10. M Tlagitko STOP/MENU (STOP/NABIDKA)

Pouzivani DAB radia
Pro zapnuti stisknéte hlavni vypinaé LY
Stisknéte funkci =81 pro DAB/FM.

PIné roztahnéte anténu na zadni strané pfistroje pro maximalni pfijem signalu.

Pfed prvnim pouZitim je seznam stanic prazdny. Pfistroj automaticky vyhleda rozhlasové stanice
DAB. Na obrazovce LCD se zobrazi pribéh skenovani a poéet nalezenych stanic. Trva to asi 2-3
minuty. Po skenovani se zobrazi seznam stanic.

-CZ4-
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Pokud neni nalezen signal DAB nebo pozadovana stanice, muze byt Spatny pfijem signalu.
Upravte polohu antény nebo pfemistéte radio a znovu spustte skenovani.

Funkce AUTO SCAN (Automatické vyhledavani) se automaticky spusti po dobu 3 minut a
vyhledava radiové stanice. Na displeji se zobrazi Cislice a Cisla stanic. Po dokon&eni pfistroj ulozi
maximalné 20 pfednastavenych stanic.

Otocte knoflikem Ladéni/Vybér (14) doleva a doprava pro vybér poZzadované stanice.

Stisknutim Ladéni/Vybér (14) potvrdte volbu stanice.

Ukladani stanice DAB do piedvolby

Vase zafizeni mize ukladat rozhlasové stanice DAB jako vasSe oblibené stanice.

1.
2.
3.

V rezimu DAB stisknéte Pl pro vyhledani stanic.

Dlouhym stisknutim tlacitka MODE (pfednastavena funkce) vyberte stanici.

Stisknutim Ladéni/Vybér (14) potvrdte volbu uloZené stanice.

Poznamka: Je-li néjaka stanice DAB jiz ulozena v predvolbé, bude prepsana po ulozeni nové
stanice.

Radio ulozi az 20 stanic DAB.

Pokud nebyly uloZzeny zadné stanice DAB, radio se vrati na dfive vybranou rozhlasovou stanici.

Menu (Nabidka)

Dlouhym stisknutim tlagitka Menu (10) po dobu 3 sekund vstoupite do nabidky:
A. A.Full scan, B. Manual tune, C. Prune, D. System: Jazyk, obnoveni tovarniho nastaveni vyberete

otocenim knofliku Ladéni/Vybér (14) doleva nebo doprava pro vybér polozek nabidky.

B. Stisknutim Ladéni/Vybér (14) potvrdte volbu funkce.

Full scan (UpIné vyhledavani): PFistroj automaticky vyhleda v$echny rozhlasové stanice DAB.
Stisknutim Ladéni/Vybér (14) potvrdte volbu stanice.
Manual tune (Rucni ladéni): Stisknéte pro vyhledavani a uzivatel mdze ru¢né naladit frekvenci.
Prune (Smazani): Pro odstranéni stanic DAB - mliZzete ze seznamu stanic DAB odstranit v§echny
stanice bez pfijmu. Stisknéte tlacitko Menu, pouzijte Ladéni/\Vybér pro vybér funkce Prune. Vyberte
stanici, kterou chcete odstranit. Na displeji se zobrazi Yes (Ano) nebo No (Ne). Stisknutim tlacitka
Ladéni/Vybér potvrdte odstranéni stanice. Neaktivni stanice nebo stanice bez pfijmu bude ze
seznamu odstranéna a nahrazena novou stanici.
System (Systém)
Vyberte nize uvedené funkce pomoci tlacitka Ladéni/Vybér a potvrdte stisknutim tlacitka Vybér.

- Language (Jazyk): English, Deutsch, Italiano a Frangais

- Factory Reset (Reset tovarniho nastaveni): VSechny pfedvolby budou smazany.
Opétovnym stisknutim MENU funkci opustite.

DAB informace na displeji (Info)

PFi poslechu stanice DAB mlzete zménit informace, které se zobrazuji na displeji. Vysilatel vysila
nékolik riznych typl informaci.

Dynamic Label Segment (DLS) (Segment dynamického $titku)

Jedna se o posunovaci textovou informaci poskytovanou provozovatelem vysilani. Informace
mohou byt jméno umélce nebo nazev hudebniho titulu, jméno DJ, kontaktni Gdaje pro rozhlasovou
stanici atd.

Multiplex Name (Nazev multiplexu): Zobrazuje oblast vysilani a soubor rozhlasovych stanic na této
frekvenci, napr.:

BBC National DAB, Station1.

Channel and Frequency (Kanal a frekvence): napf.: 13F 225.648 MHz

Signal error (Chyba signalu): Pokud je signal slaby nebo se vyskytne chyba signalu, zkuste nastavit
anténu a premistit zafizeni, aby se zlepsil pfijem.
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Dynamic Range Control (DRC) (Rizeni dynamického rozsahu)

V rezimu DAB:
Pomoci tohoto signalu fizeni dynamického rozsahu mlzete rozsifovat nebo komprimovat dynamicky

rozsah zvukového signalu (rozdil mezi nejhlasit&jSimi a nejtisSimi zvuky).

Zvuk bude lépe uzpusoben vasim podminkam odposlechu a vasim osobnim pozadavkim na
odposlech, napf. v hluéném prostfedi, kde mohou byt tiché zvuky potlageny, nastavenim komprese na

maximum se zvysi tiché zvuky a souc¢asné zlistane nejhlasitéjSi zvuk na pavodni Grovni.

K dispozici jsou 3 Urovné komprese:

+ DRC off: Zadna komprese. Toto je vychozi nastaven.

* DRC low: Stfedni komprese.

» DRC high: Maximalni komprese.

1. Stisknutim a podrzenim MENU vstoupite do DRC.

2. Stisknutim tlagitka ,Vybér* potvrdte funkci. Aktualni nastaveni DRC bude mit vedle znacku ,*“.
3. Otacenim Ladéni/Vybér (14) pfechazejte pres volby a potvrdte stisknutim tlacitka Vybér.

4. Opétovnym stisknutim tlacitka Menu opustite tuto nabidku.

Provoz radia

A) Automatické vyhledavani
1. Stisknéte hlavni vypinaé d (5) a spotiebi¢ zapnéte.
2. Tlacitko Function (6) nastavte do polohy FM TUNER.

3. Stisknéte tlaCitko PLAY/PAUSE (9) po dobu 2 sekund, abyste spustili funkci AUTO SCAN a
automaticky vyhledavali rozhlasové stanice po dobu 3 minut. Na displeji se zobrazi frekvence a
Cisla stanic. Po dokonCeni pfistroj ulozi maximalné 20 pfednastavenych stanic.

4. Stisknutim tlacitka MODE/CLOCK SET muzete sledovat uloZené stanice a poslouchat poZadované
stanice.

B) Ladeni/Vybéer

1. Tlacgitko Function (6) nastavte do polohy FM TUNER.

2. Oto¢nym knoflikem Ladéni (14) automaticky naladte dal$i rozhlasovou stanici.

3. Nastavte Volume (4) na pfislusnou hodnotu.

4. Stisknéte hlavni vypina& (b (5) a spotfebic vypnéte.

C) Ukladani stanic do pamétovych mist P01 az P20

1. Tlagitko Function (6) nastavte do polohy FM TUNER.

2. Dlouho stisknéte tlac¢itko MODE/CLOCK SET (13).

3. Otéacenim doleva a doprava naladte poZzadovanou stanici. Aktualni ¢islo pamétového mista bude
blikat na displeji, napft. ,P01, P02 ... P20".

4. Stisknutim Ladéni/Vybér (14) ulozte Cislo stanice.

5. Stisknutim tlacitka MODE/CLOCK SET mUzete sledovat uloZzené stanice a poslouchat pozadované
stanice.

Anténa

Roztahnéte anténu, abyste ziskali nejlepsi pfijem. Mozna budete muset otocit nebo zménit polohu
pristroje, abyste zlepsili pfijem.

Nastaveni ¢asu a data

1. Stisknéte hlavni vypinaé U] (5) a spotiebi¢ zapnéte do pohotovostniho rezimu.

2. Stisknéte tlacitko MODE/CLOCK SET (13) a podrzte jej po dobu 2 sekund: displej za¢ne blikat.
Oto¢enim Ladéni doleva a doprava vyberte format ¢asu (12 hodin nebo 24 hodin). Stisknéte
tlacitko MODE/CLOCK SET pro potvrzeni formatu.

3. Otocenim Ladéni doleva a doprava vyberte hodinu. Displej bude blikat. Stisknéte tlacitko MODE/
CLOCK SET pro nastaveni hodiny.
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4.

5.

Otoc¢enim Ladéni doleva a doprava vyberte minutu. Displej bude blikat. Stisknéte tlacitko MODE/
CLOCK SET pro nastaveni minuty.

PFistroj prejde do nastaveni data.

OtoCenim Ladéni doleva a doprava vyberte rok. Stisknéte tlatitko MODE/CLOCK SET pro
potvrzeni roku.

OtoCenim Ladéni doleva a doprava vyberte mésic. Stisknéte tlacitko MODE/CLOCK SET pro
potvrzeni mésice.

Oto¢enim Ladéni doleva a doprava vyberte den. Stisknéte tlacitko MODE/CLOCK SET pro
potvrzeni dne.

Ovladani pfehravac¢e CD / MP3 a USB

1.
2.
3.

Stisknéte hlavni vypinag () (5) a spotiebié zapnéte.
Tlagitko Function (6) nastavte do polohy CD nebo USB.
Vlozte kompaktni disk nebo USB flash disk; zobrazi se ,CD* nebo ,USB*.

Pl Tlagitko PLAY/PAUSE (9)

Kdyz je hudba zastavena, stisknutim tohoto tlaitka pfehravejte hudbu.
Béhem prehravani hudby stisknéte toto tlacitko pro pozastaveni.
Kdyz je hudba pozastavena, stisknutim tohoto tlacitka obnovite pfehravani.

M Tlagitko STOP (10)

Béhem prehravani nebo pozastaveni hudby stisknéte toto tlacitko pro zastaveni.
PFi programovani stisknéte toto tlacitko pro ukonéeni rezimu.

PP Tlagitko SKIP UP/NEXT (8)

Kdyz je hudba zastavena, stisknutim tohoto tla€itka vyberte pozadovanou stopu (a pokud jste pravé
na posledni skladbé, pfejdete na prvni stopu).

Béhem prehravani hudby stisknéte toto tlacitko, chcete-li pfeskoCit na dalSi stopu (a jestlize
prehravate posledni skladbu, pfejdete na prvni stopu).

Stisknéte toto tlacitko a podrzte jej na 2 sekundy pro rychly posun vpred.

PFi pFehravani naprogramovanych stop stisknéte toto tlaCitko, chcete-li pFeskoCit na dalsi
naprogramovanou skladbu (a jestlize prehravate posledni skladbu, pfejdete na prvni stopu).

|44 Tlaéitko SKIP DOWN/BACK (7)

Kdyz je hudba zastavena, stisknutim tohoto tlacitka vyberte pozadovanou stopu (a pokud jste pravé
na prvni skladbé, prejdete na posledni stopu).

Béhem prehravani hudby stisknéte toto tlacitko, chcete-li pfeskocit na predchozi stopu (a jestlize
prehravate prvni skladbu, pfejdete na posledni stopu).

Stisknéte toto tlacitko a podrzte jej na 2 sekundy pro pfetaceni vzad.

PFi pfehravani naprogramovanych stop stisknéte toto tlaCitko, chcete-li preskocit na pfedchozi
naprogramovanou skladbu (a jestlize pfehravate prvni skladbu, pfejdete na posledni stopu).

FOLDER UP pro CD/MP3 disk a USB

V rezimu CD/MP3 nebo USB stisknéte tlacitko FOLDER UP (11).

Stisknéte znovu tla¢itko FOLDER UP, dokud se nedosahne pozadované slozky, a stisknutim tlacitka
Play Pl spustte prehravani

Rezim prehravani (REPEAT 1, REPEAT ALL, RANDOM)

V rezimu CD/MP3 nebo USB jsou k dispozici 3 rezimy: Repeat 1, Repeat All a Random play.
Béhem rezimu Repeat 1 (Opakovat 1) systém opakuje aktualni stopu na CD.

Béhem rezimu Repeat All (Opakovat vSechno) systém opakuje vSechny skladby na CD; kdyz
dosahne posledni stopu, vrati se na prvni stopu.

Béhem rezimu Random (Nahodny) je pofadi pfehravani nahodné.
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Programovani prehravani CD a USB

Programy mUzete zadavat pouze v rezimu STOP. Stisknéte tlacitko ll STOP (10) a postupuijte podle
nasledujicich pokynu:

1.
2.

3.

Stisknutim tlacitka MODE/CLOCK SET (13) vstoupite do rezimu paméti.

Stisknutim tlacitek SKIP DOWN/BACK |4/ SKIP UP/NEXT PP (7, 8) vyberte pozadované &islo
skladby.

Opét stisknéte tlacitko MODE/CLOCK SET pro potvrzeni. PFistroj ulozi ¢islo skladby a prejde na
dal8i skladbu, kterou chcete naprogramovat.

Pristroj mGze ulozit 20 CD programt a 99 USB programu. Po uloZeni maximalniho po¢tu programd
neni mozné dal$i zadani.

Pokud b&hem programovani stisknete tlacitko ll STOP (10), pfistroj vymaze naprogramovany
obsah a vrati se do rezimu STOP.

Pokud po naprogramovani pfistroje stisknete tlacitko Pl PLAY/PAUSE (9), zobrazi se napis
.Memory* (Pamét) a pfistroj zacne pfehravat naprogramované stopy.

Pokud pfi pfehravani naprogramovanych skladeb stisknete tlagitka SKIP DOWN/BACK |<€d /
SKIP UP/NEXT PP, piistroj pfeskoéi na pfedchozi nebo dal$i naprogramovanou stopu.

Pokud stisknete tlacitko ll STOP pfi prehravani naprogramovanych skladeb, pfistroj prestane
prehravat, ale naprogramovana skladba zustane ulozena.

Dvakrat stisknéte tlacitko STOP ll pro vymazani naprogramovaného obsahu a navrat do rezimu
STOP.

Poznamka: Vezméte prosim na védomi, Ze pfistroj muze ¢&ist pouze disky USB s formatem FAT32 a
s kapacitou mensi nez 32 GB.

Bluetooth (volitelné)

Bluetooth parovani

1.

Né&kolikrat stisknéte tlacitko Function =8 , dokud nedosahnete ,BT*.

2. V seznamu zafizeni (telefon, tablet, pocitac ...) vyberte RCD305UDABBT.
3. Chcete-li sparovat nové zafizeni: Stisknutim BT PAIR restartujte proces parovani.
Aux-In

Pfipojte jeden konec 3,5 mm audio kabelu (souc¢ast dodavky) do konektoru Aux-in (1) na horni strané
pristroje a druhy konec do vystupniho konektoru nebo konektoru sluchatek externiho zdroje zvuku,
abyste mohli poslouchat prostfednictvim reproduktorti systému. Béhem pouzivani funkce Aux-in
nebude fungovat CD prehravac.

Bass Boost (Zvyraznéni bast)

Stisknéte tlacitko Bass Boost (12) jednou pro zapnuti této funkce (zobrazi se DBBS), abyste si mohli
vychutnat zvuk se siln&j8imi basy.

Technické udaje

Napajeni: 100 - 240 V~, 50/60 Hz

Pfikon: 13 W

Vystupni vykon: : 2 x 1,5 wattu

Frekvenéni rozsah radia: FM 88,8-108 MHz
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Poznamky:

» Nevyhazujte elektrické a elektronické spotfebice do béZzného domaciho odpadu.
* Vezméte je do sbérného mista.
» Neékteré soucasti téchto zafizeni mohou byt nebezpecéné pro zdravi a Zivotni prostfedi.
 Pristroj se automaticky pfepne do pohotovostniho stavu pro Setfeni energie, kdyz po urcitou dobu
nema zadny zvukovy vystup. Mze byt znovu zapnut pomoci hlavniho vypinace.

+ Kdyz je zafizeni RCD305UDABBT pfipojeno k mobilnimu telefonu k pfehravani hudby, tak po pfijeti
hovoru se prehravani okamzité pozastavi a obnovi se po jeho ukoncéeni. (Nékdy se po ukonceni
hovoru pozastavi, zalezi na vaSem mobilnim telefonu.)

» Slovni oznaceni Bluetooth® a logo jsou registrované ochranné znamky vlastnéné spolecnosti
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. a jakékoliv pouziti téchto znacek spole¢nosti Bigben Interactive je na zakladé
licence. Ostatni ochranné znamky a obchodni nazvy jsou majetkem pfislusnych vlastniku.

» Spole¢nost Bigben Interactive SA timto prohlasuje, ze zafizeni RCD305UDABBT splriuje zakladni
pozadavky smérnice 1995/5/ES Evropského parlamentu a Rady z 9. bfezna 1999 o radiovych
zafizenich a telekomunikacnich koncovych zafizenich a vzajemném uznavani jejich shody.

» Znactka NFC™ je ochranna znamka spole¢nosti NFC Forum, Inc. ve Spojenych statech americkych
a dalSich zemich.

+ THOMSON je ochranna znamka spole€nosti TECHNICOLOR SA nebo jejich pfidruzenych
spolecnosti, ktera je licencovana na spole¢nost Bigben Interactive.

» Informace naleznete na Stitku na zadni strané pfistroje.

Nize podepsany, Bigben Interactive prohlasuje, Ze radiové zafizeni typ RCD305UDABBT je v souladu
se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Cely text je k dispozici na adrese www.bigben.fr/support

Chcete-li stahnout celé prohlaseni, navstivte nase webové stranky:

EN: https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR: https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE: https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES: https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT: https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

JINE JAZYKY: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/

Vyrabi spole¢nost BIGBEN INTERACTIVE SA
396, Rue de la Voyette

CRT2 - FRETIN o 2 ‘ @ c €
CS 90414 ca
59814 LESQUIN Cedex — Francie

www.bigben.eu @ B\/ HE’-“:H

Vyrobeno v Ciné

(C  Fabricant : Bighen Interactive FRANCE HOTLINE
@ 39, Rue de la Voyette, CRT. 2 Fretin, FRANCE, du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) :
0 ICBS ‘Lﬂ“i& -t5981t4. LESIJUELMSC[?EI?.);\ITS[}ECE " 9h00-19h00 ou support.thomson@bighen.fr
igben Interactive m
'_g) Walter Gropius Str. 28, 50126 Bergheiml, eutscilang (CILMSIEIETD 09 69 32 59 62)
Bigben Interactive BELGIUM, s.a./n.v. e monsar
@ Waterloo Offce Park, Bat H,Drve Richelle 161 bte 15 ggggf%;'gﬁ'ﬂ;“ﬂntag bis Sonntag von 8:00 bis 24:00 Unr
i el e
H . obitfunknetzen nicht mogtici - .
Eléﬂll[lllesl(!ljlgvsgraz%l-v:}%'ﬂEZ?EgéAHI'f\gFEUVm Nederland *Minderjahrige miissen vn?her einen Erziehungsberechtigten um Erlaubnis fragen
Bighen Inte%active SPAINS.L ' BELGIQUE / NEDERLAND, customerservice@bighen-interactive.be
¢/ Musgo 5, 22 planta, 26023 Ma.dr'id, Spain i klantenservice@bigben-interactive.nl
Bigben Interactive ITALIA s.r.l ESPANA, sat@bigbeninteractive.es
Corso Sempione 221, 20025 Legnano - MI, ltalia ITALIA, support@bigbeninteractive.it
FABRIQUE EN CHINE / MADE IN CHINA www.bigben.eu
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THOMSON HY

MODELL: RCD305SUDABBT

SZTEREO CD/MP3/USB/BLUETOOTH LEJATSZO ES
DAB / FM RADIO
- HASZNALATI UTMUTATO -

HASZNALATI UTASITAS

KERJUK, A KESZULEK MUKODTETESE ELOTT OLVASSA EL
FIGYELMESEN EZT AZ UTMUTATOT, ES ORIZZE MEG KESOBBI
FELHASZNALAS CELJABOL.




Tartalom

Els6 lépések 1 Dinamikatartomany-szabalyozas (DRC) 6
Biztonsag és kdzlemény Aradio mikodtetése

A készilék hasznalata 2 Az dra és a datum bedllitasa

Kornyezetvédelem A CD /MP3/ USB lejatsz6 miikodtetése 7
A doboz tartalma 3 CD és USB lejatszas programozasa 8

Tapellatas Bluetooth (opcionalis)

Alkatrészek / gombok 4 Aux-In

A DAB radié hasznalata Bass Boost (Basszuser6sités)

Egy kivalasztott DAB allomas mentése 5 Miszaki adatok

Menu Megjegyzések: 9

DAB megjelenitési informacié (Info)

Elsé lépések

» Vegye ki a késziiléket a dobozbdl.
» Tavolitsa el a késziilék csomagolasat.
» Helyezze a csomagolast a dobozba és gondoskodjon a megfelelé hulladékkezelésrél.

Biztonsag és kozlemény

A készlilék hasznalata el6tt olvassa el az 6sszes hasznalati utasitast. Ha a készlilékben az utasitasok
figyelmen kivul hagyasa miatt keletkezik kar, a garancia érvényét veszti.

Figyelmeztetés

Soha ne tavolitsa el a készulék burkolatat.

Soha ne kenje meg a készllék belsé alkatrészeit.

Soha ne helyezze a készliléket mas elektromos készulékekre.

Tartsa tavol a késziiléket a kozvetlen napfénytdl, nyilt langtdl és héforrasoktodl.
Soha ne nézzen kozvetlenil a készulékben talalhato lézersugarba.

Gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy a készllék egyszerlien levalaszthatd a haldzati
aramforrasrol és a tapkabel, a dugyvilla, illetve a tapegység konnyen hozzaférhetd.
Hagyjon minimum 10 cm tavolsagot a készllék korll a megfeleld szell6zés
érdekében.

Nem szabad a szell6z6nyilasokat letakarni, pl. Ujsagokkal, teritével, fliggonyokkel,
stb.

Tilos a készllékre nyilt langforrasokat, pl. €g6 gyertyakat helyezni.

Az elemek és akkumulatorok hulladékkezelése soran be kell tartani a
kérnyezetvédelmi szabalyokat.

« Akészulékek hasznalata mérsékelt éghajlatu helyen.

Olvassa el ezt az utmutatét.
Orizze meg ezt az Gtmutatét.
Vegyen figyelembe minden figyelmeztetést.

Kévesse az utasitasokat.

Ne hasznalja a készuléket viz kdzelében.

A tisztitashoz kizarélag szaraz tori6kendét hasznaljon.

Ne takarja le a készlilék szell6zényilasait. A telepitést a gyartd utasitasainak megfeleléen kell

Ne helyezze a készlléket héforrasok, pl. radiatorok, a kozponti flités légkivezetései, tlizhelyek
vagy egyeb, hét termel6 berendezések (beleértve az erdsitdket) kozelébe.

Biztonsag
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
elvégezni.
8.
9.

Védje a készllék kabelét: ne lépjen ra és ne csipje be. Kilondsen Ugyeljen a dugvillara, a
konnektorra és a kabel kilépési pontjara.
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10. Csak a gyarto altal meghatarozott tartozékok/kiegésziték hasznalhatok.

1.

Csak a gyarto altal mellékelt vagy a készulékkel egyltt kaphatd kocsit, allvanyt, konzolt vagy
asztalt szabad hasznalni a készulékhez. Kocsi hasznalatakor legyen 6vatos a kocsi és a készulék
egylttes mozgatasa soran, hogy elkertilje a felborulasbdl fakadoé sériléseket.

12. Vélassza le a készlléket a halézati aramrdl villamlas esetén, vagy ha hosszabb ideig nem

hasznalja.

13. Szervizelés érdekében forduljon szakképzett szervizalkalmazotthoz. Javittassa meg a készuléket,

pl. a dugvilla vagy a kabel sérulése, rafolyt viz vagy a készllékbe esett targyak, esének vagy
nedvességnek kitett, nem megfeleléen miikddd vagy leejtett készllék esetén.

14. A készuléket nem érheti csepeg6 vagy froccsend folyadék.
15. Ne helyezzen semmilyen veszélyforrast a készulékre (pl. folyadékkal toltott targyak, €égé gyertyak).
16. Gydz6djon meg arrél, hogy a tapkabel dugvilldja (vagy az AC / DC adapter) vagy a levalaszté

eszkdz mindig kénnyen mikodtethetd.

17. Gydz6djon meg arrol, hogy a készulék korll elegendd hely talalhaté a szell6zés érdekében.
18. Ne tegye ki az akkumulatorokat (elemeket vagy a telepitett akkumulatorokat) tulzott héhatasnak,

pl. napfénynek vagy tliznek.

19. A mliszaki adattabla a készlilék alsé oldalan talalhato.

A
1.
2.

3.
4.

késziilék hasznalata

Ha nem hasznadlja a készliléket, illetve tisztitas el6tt, huzza ki a haldzati csatlakozét a konnektorbdl.
Ne hallgassa tul hangosan a zenét, mert ez hallaskarosodast vagy a készllék megrongaldédasat
okozhatja.

Ne hasznalja a készuléket nedves koériimények kdzott.

A tisztitas el6tt mindig valassza le a készuléket a haldzati aramforrasrol. A készilék tisztitasahoz
hasznaljon puha és nedves, nem sz0sz06l6 torl6kendSt. Ne hasznaljon mard hatasu vagy durva
tisztitoszereket.

Koérnyezetvédelem

&

@ A terméket olyan kivalé minéségi anyagokkal és alkatrészekkel terveztek és
& gyartottak, amelyek Ujrahasznosithatok és ujbdl felhasznalhatdk.

A készilékben a 2006/66/EK eurdpai iranyelveknek megfelelé akkumulator talalhato,
amely

nem dobhatdé a normal haztartasi hulladék koézé. Kérjiuk tajékozodjon az elemek
szelektiv gyljtésére vonatkozo helyijogszabalyokrol, mert a megfelelé hulladékkezelés
révén On segit megel6zni a kdrnyezetre és az emberi egészségre artalmas, negativ
kdvetkezményeket.

Ha ez az athuzott szemeteskuka szimbolum lathaté a terméken, akkor az azt jelenti,
hogy a termékre az Eurdpai Unié 2002/96/EK iranyelve érvényes. Kérjuk, tajékozaodjon
a helyi, elektromos és elektronikus termékek szamara kijeldlt hulladékgydijtd
helyekrdl. Kérjuk, tartsa be a helyi jogszabalyokat, és ne dobja a régi termékeket
a normal haztartasi hulladék kozé. A régi termék megfelelé hulladékkezelése révén
_ On segit megel6zni a kérnyezetre és az emberi egészségre artalmas, negativ

kovetkezményeket.
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
CAUTION
CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DONOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

Az egyenl6 oldald haromszdgben talalhaté villam a készulék belsejében szigetelés nélkdli, halalos
aramutés kockazataval jaré feszultségre hivja fel a felhasznalo figyelmét.
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A doboz tartalma

Ellenérizze és azonositsa a csomag tartalmat:
» Kdzponti egység

+ Téapkabel

» Hasznalati utmutaté

Tapellatas

VIGYAZAT

* A termék sérulésének veszélye! Ellenérizze, hogy a haldzati
feszultség megfelel a tipustablan megadott feszultségnek.

+ Aramiités veszély! Ha kihlizza a tapkabelt a konnektorbdl, ezt
mindig a csatlakozédugonal fogva tegye. Soha ne a vezetéknél
fogva huzza ki a tapkabelt a konnektorbdl.

» Mielbtt a tapkabelt csatlakoztatja, ellenérizze, hogy elvégzett
minden mas csatlakoztatast.

Helyezze az egységet a kivant pozicidba, és tekerje le a haldzati kabelt. Csatlakoztassa a tapkabelt a
halézati aljzatba, és kapcsolja be a készuléket.

Aramforras

Ehhez a készilékhez normal AC 100 ~ 240V, 50 / 60Hz-es, haztartasokban hasznalatos aramforras
sziikséges. Ne probalja meg a készuléket mas aramforrasok hasznalataval mikodtetni. Ez a késziilék
megrongalédasat okozhatja és érvénytelenitheti a garanciat.

Automatikus készenlét

Ha a csatlakoztatott eszkdzrdl nem jatszik le zenét, a készllék automatikusan kikapcsol, ha:

+ On 30 percig semmilyen gombot nem nyom meg,

+ és a forras nem kdld jelet 30 percen at.

Elemes miikodés

* A készilék sérilésének elkerllése érdekében ellenérizze, hogy az elemek megfeleléen vannak
behelyezve. Mindig vegye ki az elemeket, ha a késziiléket hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja, mivel az
az elemek szivargasat okozhatja, majd megrongalhatja a készletet is.

» Ugyanolyan tipusu elemeket hasznaljon. Soha ne hasznaljon egyutt kilénbdzé tipusu elemeket.

* Ne dobja az elemet tlizbe, és ne tegye ki napfénynek vagy ehhez hasonlonak.

* Ha az elemekben lévé folyadék szembe vagy bérre kerll, akkor azonnal és évatosan mossa le az
érintett tertletet tiszta vizzel, és forduljon orvoshoz.

Vegye figyelembe a kdvetkezd informacidkat:

Az adapter jellemzdi: AC 100~ 240V, 50/60Hz
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Alkatrészek / gombok

_ O B

=

4 5678910

—15 17

o0 wN =

8.

9.

e
SEE &£/

Aux-in csatlakoz6 11. INFO/FOLDER UP (Mappalapozas felfelé)
USB port gomb

CD ajté 12. Bass Boost (Basszuserdsités) gomb
HANGEROszabalyoz6 13. MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemméd/ Orabedllitas)
() KI-/BEkapcsolégomb gomb ) o ]

-B] CD/USB/FM RADIO/DAB/AUX/BT 14. Hangolas / Kivélasztas

Funkcié 15. Kijelzé

I€4 SKIP DOWN / BACK (Atugras lefelé / 16. Hangszord

Vissza) gomb (CD/USB/DAB) 17. Antenna

PPl SKIP UP / NEXT (Atugras felfelé / 18. AC aljzat
Kovetkez6) gomb (CD/ USB/DAB)

Pl PLAY/PAUSE (Lejatszas/Szlinet) gomb /

FM scan (keresés) /BT Pair (parositas) /DAB

10. Il STOP gomb/MENU (Meni)

A DAB radié hasznalata
1.

2.
3.
4

Nyomja meg a U} gombot a bekapcsolashoz.

Nyomja meg a = gombot a DAB/FM funkcidhoz.

A legjobb vétel érdekében teljesen huzza ki a készulék hatoldalan talalhatd antennat.

Az elsd hasznalat el6tt az allomaslista Ures. A készilék automatikusan megkeresi a DAB
radidallomasokat. Az LCD-képerny6 kijelzi a keresés folyamatat és a talalt allomasok szamat. Ez
2-3 percet vesz igénybe. A keresés utan az allomasok megjelennek.

Ha nincs DAB jel, vagy a keresett csatorna nem talalhato, a vételi jel gyenge lehet. Modositsa az
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antenna helyzetét vagy helyezze at a radiot, majd inditsa Ujra a keresést.

5. Az AUTO SCAN (Automatikus keresés) funkcid 3 percig automatikusan keresni fogja a
radidallomasokat. A kijelzén megjelenik a frekvencia és az allomasok szama. Ha a keresés
befejez6dott, a készlilék legfeljebb 20 elére beallitott allomast elment.

6. A Tuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gomb (14) balra és jobbra forgatasaval valassza ki a
kivant allomast.

Nyomja meg a Tuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gombot (14) az allomasvalasztas megerdsitésehez.

Egy kivalasztott DAB allomas mentése
A késziilék képes elmenteni az On kedvenc DAB radiéallomasait.
1. DAB moddban nyomja meg a Pl gombot az allomasok kereséséhez.
2. Hosszan nyomja meg a MODE (Pre-set) (El6beallitas funkcié) gombot az adott csatorna kivalasztasahoz.
3. Nyomja meg a Tuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gombot (14) a menteni kivant allomas
megerdsitéséhez.
Megjegyzés: Ha van mar tarolt DAB allomas, az Uj allomas elmentésekor a régi felll lesz irva.
4. Aradio legfeljebb 20 DAB allomast tarol.
Ha nincs tarolt DAB allomas, a radi6 visszatér a korabban kivalasztott radiéallomashoz.

Menii

3 masodpercig nyomja meg hosszan a Menu (10) gombot a menibe Iépéshez:

A. Full scan (Keresés), B. Manual tune (Kézi hangolas), C. Prune (urités) funkcié, D. System
(rendszer): Nyelv, gyari alaphelyzetbe allitdshoz a Tuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gomb
(14) jobbra vagy balra forgatasaval Iépkedhet a menifunkciok kozott azok kivalasztasahoz.

B. Nyomja meg a Tuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gombot (14) az adott funkciéba lépéshez.

» Full scan (Keresés): A készllék automatikusan megkeresi az 6sszes DAB radidallomast. Lépjen a
MODE (Uzemmdd) funkcidba, nyomja meg a Tuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gombot (14)
az allomasvalasztas megerdsitéséhez.

* Manual Tune (Kézi hangolas): Nyomja meg a Scan (Keresés) gombot, ami utan kézzel beallithatja
a frekvenciat.

+ Prune (Urités): A DAB allomasok szelektalasahoz On eltavolithatia a tarolt, de nem elérhet
allomasokat a DAB listarél. Nyomja meg a Menu gombot, és a Tuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas)
gombbal valassza ki a Prune funkciét. Valassza ki a torolni kivant allomast. A kijelzén a Yes (Igen)
vagy a No (Nem) jelenik meg. A Tuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gombbal erésitse meg a
torlést. Az inaktiv vagy nem elérhetd allomas torlédik a listabol és a helyére Uj allomas kerdl.

» System (Rendszer)

Valassza ki az alabbi funkcidékat a Tuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gombbal, majd a
megerdsitéshez nyomja meg a Select (Kivalasztas) gombot.
- Language (Nyelv:) English, Deutsch, Italiano és Francais
- Factory reset (Gyari bedllitasok visszaallitasa): Az 6sszes elébeallitas torlédik.
» Nyomja meg Ujra a MENU gombot a funkciébdl valé kilépéshez.

DAB megjelenitési informéacié (Info)

Egy DAB allomas hallgatasa kézben megvaltoztathatja a kijelz6n megjelend informaciokat. A
misorszolgaltato tébb kulénb6zé tipusu informaciot kild a készulékre.

» Dynamic Label Segment (DLS) (Dinamikus cimke)

A misorszolgaltaté altal kiildott gorgethetd szoveges informacié. Az informacio lehet egy el6add
neve vagy egy zeneszam cime, a DJ neve, a radidallomas elérhetésége stb.

* Multiplex Name (Multiplex név): Megjeleniti a misorszorasi terlletet és az ezen a frekvencian
talalhaté radioallomasokat, pl.:

BBC National DAB, Station1.

» Csatorna és frekvencia: pl. 13F 225.648 MHz

+ Signal error (Jelhiba): Ha a jel gyenge vagy a készulék hibajelet kiild, prébalja meg bedllitani az
antennat és athelyezni a készliléket a vétel javitasa érdekében.
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Dinamikatartomany-szabalyozas (DRC)

DAB médban:

Ezt a dinamikus tartomanyvezérld jelet az audiojel dinamikus tartomanyanak bdvitésére vagy
tomoritésére hasznalhatja (a leghangosabb és leghalkabb hangok kozotti kiilonbség).

A hang jobban illik majd a radiohallgatas kériilményeihez és az On személyes igényeihez, pl. egy
zajos kornyezetben a halkabb hangok elveszhetnek, de a maximalis tomorités felerésitheti a halkabb
hangokat, mig a leghangosabbakat az eredeti szintjukon tartja.

3 tomodritési szint érhetd el:

» DRC ki: Nincs témorités Ez az alapértelmezett beallitas

» DRC alacsony: Kézepes tomdrités

DRC magas: Maximalis témorités

1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a MENU gombot a DRC megadasahoz.

2. Nyomja meg a Tuning / Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gombot a funkcié megerésitéséhez. Az
aktualis DRC beallitas mellett a “*” jel lesz lathato.

3. ATuning/Select (Hangolas / Kivalasztas) gomb (14) forgatasaval Iépkedjen az opciok k6zott, majd
a megerdsitéshez nyomja meg a Select (Kivalasztas) gombot.

4. Nyomja meg ujra a MENU gombot a menubdl valo kilépéshez.

A radié miikodtetése

A) Automatikus keresés

1. Nyomja meg a ) gombot (5) a késziilék bekapcsolasahoz.

2. Allitsa a Function (Funkcié) gombot (6) az FM TUNER poziciéba.

3. Nyomja meg a PLAY/PAUSE (Lejatszas/Sziinet) gombot (9) 2 masodpercig az AUTO SCAN
(Automatikus keresés) funkcio inditasahoz. Ekkor a készllék 3 percen at automatikusan keresi
a radioallomasokat. A kijelzé6n megjelenik a frekvencia és az allomaso szama. Ha a keresés
befejez6dott, a készllék legfeljebb 20 elbre beallitott allomast elment.

4. Nyomja meg a MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemmad / Orabeallitds) gombot a mentett allomasokhoz
valo visszalépéshez és a kivant allomasok hallgatasahoz.

B) Tuning/Select (Hangolas/Kivalasztas)

1. Allitsa a Function (Funkcié) gombot (6) az FM TUNER pozicidba.

2. Forditsa el a Tuning (Hangolas) gombot (14), hogy automatikusan a kdvetkez6 allomasra kapcsoljon.

3. Allitsa a Volume (Hangerd) gombot (4) a kivant fokozatra.

4. Nyomja meg a h gombot (5) a késziilék kikapcsolasahoz.

C) Alloméasok elmentése a PO1-P20 memériahelyeken

1. Allitsa a Function (Funkcio) gombot (6) az FM TUNER poziciéba.

2. Hosszan nyomja meg a MODE / CLOCK SET (Uzemméd / Orabeallitas) gombot (13)

3. Hangoljon balra és jobbra a kivant allomas megkereséséhez. A kijelz6n az aktualis memoriahely,
pl. ,P0O1”, ,P0O2" ... ,P20” villog.

4. Nyomjamega Tuning/Select (Hangolas/Kivalasztas) gombot (14) az dllomas szamanak elmentéséhez.

5. Nyomja meg a MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemmdd / Orabedllitas) gombot a mentett allomasokhoz
valo visszalépéshez és a kivant allomasok hallgatésahoz.

Antenna

Huzza ki az antennat a jobb vétel érdekében. Lehet, hogy el kell forditania a készuléket, vagy meg kell
valtoztatnia annak helyzetét a vétel javitasa érdekében.

Az ora és a datum beallitasa

1. Nyomja meg a U] gombot (5), a késziléken csak készenléti allapotban lehet az 6ra- és
datumbeallitast végrehaijtani.

2. Nyomja meg a MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemmdd / Orabeallitas) gombot (13) és tartsa lenyomva
2 masodpercig: a kijelz6 villogni kezd. A Tuning (Hangolas) gombot jobbra vagy balra forgatva
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valassza ki az idéformatumot (12 oras vagy 24 oras). Nyomja meg a MODE /CLOCK SET
(Uzemmaod / Orabeallitas) gombot a formatum megerésitéséhez.
3. Azdrakivalasztasahoz forgassa el a Tuning (Hangolas) gombot jobbra vagy balra. Akijelzé villogni
kezd. Nyomja meg a MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemmod / Orabeéllitas) gombot az 6ra beallitasahoz.
4. Aperckivalasztasahoz forgassa el a Tuning"(HangoIés) gombotjobbra vagy balra. Akijelzé villogni
kezd. Nyomja meg a MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemmdd / Orabedllitas) gombot a perc beallitasahoz.
5. Akészulék ezutan a Datumbeallitashoz lép.

Az év kivalasztasahoz forgassa el a Tuning (Hangolas) gombot jobbra vagy balra. Nyomja meg a
MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemméd / Orabeallitas) gombot az év megerésitéséhez.

A honap kivalasztasahoz forgassa el a Tuning (Hangolas) gombot jobbra vagy balra. Nyomja meg
a MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemmadd / Orabedllitas) gombot a honap megerésitéséhez.

A nap kivalasztasahoz forgassa el a Tuning (Hangolas) gombot jobbra vagy balra. Nyomja meg a
MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemmdd / Orabeallitas) gombot a nap megerésitéséhez.

A CD/MP3/ USB lejatszé6 miikodtetése

1. Nyomja meg a ) gombot (5) a késziilék bekapcsolasahoz.
2. Allitsa a Function (Funkcié) gombot (6) a CD vagy USB poziciéba.
3. Helyezzen be egy CD-t vagy USB meghaijtét, ekkor a kijelz6n megjelenik a ,CD” vagy ,USB” felirat.

Pl PLAY/PAUSE (Lejatszas / Sziinet) gomb (9)

» Amikor a zene leall, nyomja meg ezt a gombot a zenelejatszashoz.

* Azene lejatszasa kdzben nyomja meg ezt a gombot a lejatszas sziineteltetéshez.

* Ha a zenelejatszast szunetelteti, nyomja meg ezt a gombot a lejatszas folytatasahoz.

Il STOP gomb (10)

* A zene lejatszasa vagy a lejatszas szlneteltetése kdzben nyomja meg ezt a gombot az adott
mivelet ledllitasahoz.

» Zeneszamok programozasakor nyomja meg ezt a gombot az tizemmaodbol valo kilépéshez.

PP SKIP UP /NEXT (Atugras felfelé / Kovetkezé) gomb (8)

* Ha a zene le van allitva, nyomja meg ezt a gombot a kivant zeneszam kivalasztasahoz (és az elsé
szamra |épéshez, ha az utols6 zeneszamnal tart).

» Azene lejatszasa kdzben nyomja meg ezt a gombot a kdvetkezd zeneszam atugrasahoz (és az elsé
szamra |épéshez, ha éppen az utolsd zeneszamot jatssza le).

* Nyomja meg és tartsa 2 masodpercig lenyomva ezt a gombot az eléreporgetéshez.

» Aprogramozott zeneszamok lejatszasa kdzben nyomja meg ezt a gombot a kévetkezé programozott
zeneszam atugrasahoz (és az els6 szamra lépéshez, ha éppen az utols6 zeneszamot jatssza le).

| <€ SKIP UP /NEXT (Atugras felfelé / Kévetkezd) gomb (7)

» Haazene le van allitva, nyomja meg ezt a gombot a kivant zeneszam kivalasztasahoz (és az utolso
szamra lépéshez, ha az els6 zeneszamnal tart).

* Azene lejatszasa kozben nyomja meg ezt a gombot az el6z6 zeneszam atugrasahoz (és az utolsd
szamra |lépéshez, ha éppen az elsé zeneszamot jatssza le).

* Nyomja meg és tartsa 2 masodpercig lenyomva ezt a gombot a visszaporgetéshez.

» A programozott zeneszamok lejatszasa kézben nyomja meg ezt a gombot az eléz6 programozott
zeneszam atugrasahoz (és az utols6 szamra Iépéshez, ha éppen az elsé zeneszamot jatssza le).

FOLDER UP (Mappalapozas felfelé) a CD/MP3 és USB hasznalatahoz

» CD/MP3 vagy USB médban nyomja meg a FOLDER UP (Mappalapozas felfelé) (11) gombot.

» Nyomja meg Ujra a FOLDER UP gombot addig, amig a kivant mappahoz ér, majd a lejatszas
megkezdéséhez nyomja meg a Play (Lejatszas) Pl gombot.

Play MODE (Lejatszas méd) (REPEAT 1, REPEAT ALL, RANDOM) (1 Ismétlése, Osszes

ismétlése, Véletlenszeri lejatszas)

+ CD / MP3 vagy USB médban 3 mod kézll valaszthat: Repeat 1, Repeat All és Random play (1
ismétlése, Osszes ismétlése, Véletlenszer( lejatszas).

* A Repeat (Ismétlés) mdédban a rendszer megismétli a CD-rél sz616 aktualis zeneszamot.
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+ A Repeat All (Osszes ismétlése) modban a rendszer megismétli a CD dsszes zeneszamat, és
amikor eléri az utolsot, az elsé zeneszamhoz Iép.
* ARandom (Véletlenszer( lejatszas) modban a lejatszas véletlenszer(i sorrendben torténik.

CD és USB lejatszas programozasa

A lejatszast csak STOP modban lehet beprogramozni. Nyomja meg a ll STOP gombot (10), majd

kévesse az alabbi utasitasokat:

1. Nyomja meg a MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemméd / Orabeallitas) gombot (13) a Memory (Meméria)
modba lépéshez.

2. Nyomja meg a SKIP DOWN/BACK (Atugras lefelé / Vissza) |44 / SKIP UP/NEXT PP (Atugras
felfelé / Kbvetkezd) gombokat (7, 8) a programozni kivant zeneszam kivalasztasahoz

3. A meger8sitéshez nyomja meg ismét a MODE /CLOCK SET (Uzemmdd / Orabedllitas) gombot
(13). A készulék elmenti a zeneszam szamat és a kdvetkez6 programozni kivant zeneszamhoz lép.

4. A készilék 20 CD programot és 99 USB programot tud tarolni. Miutan elmentette a maximum
mennyiséget, nincs lehetéseég tovabbi szamok bevitelére.

5. Ha megnyomja a ll STOP gombot (10) a programozas kdzben, a késziilék torli a programozott
tartalmat és visszatér a STOP mddba.

6. Ha megnyomja a Pl PLAY/PAUSE (Lejatszas/Sziinet) gombot (9) amikor a készllék be van
programozva, a kijelzén megjelenik a ,Memory” (Memoria) felirat, és a készllék elkezdi lejatszani
a programozott zeneszamokat.

7. Ha megnyomja a SKIP DOWN/BACK (Atugras lefelé / Vissza) l€d / SKIP UP/NEXT (Atugras
felfelé / Kovetkezd) PP gombokat a beprogramozott szamok lejatszasakor, a készilék az el6z6é
vagy a kovetkezd beprogramozott zeneszamra ugrik.

8. Ha megnyomja Il STOP gombot a beprogramozott szamok lejatszasakor, a késztilék abbahagyja
a lejatszast, de a kivalasztott és beprogramozott zeneszamokat elmenti.
Nyomja meg kétszer a [ll STOP gombot a beprogramozott tartalom térliéséhez és a STOP médba
valo visszatéréshez.

Megjegyzés: Kérjuk, vegye figyelembe, hogy a késziilék csak FAT32 formatumu, 32 GB-nal kisebb
USB meghajtékat képes olvasni.

Bluetooth (opcionalis)

Bluetooth parositas

1. Nyomja meg t6bbszor a =81 Function (Funkcié) gombot, amig el nem éri a ,BT’-t.

2. Az eszkozlistajabdl (telefon, tablagép, szamitdgép, stb.) valassza ki az RCD305UDABBT opciot.
3. Haujeszkdzt szeretne parositani: Nyomja meg a BT PAIR gombot a parositasi folyamat Gjrainditasahoz.

Aux-In

Csatlakoztassa a 3,5 mm-es audiokabel egyik végét a késziilék tetején talalhaté Aux-in aljzathoz (1),
a masik végét pedig egy kulsé hangforras kimeneti csatlakozéjahoz vagy fejhallgato-csatlakozojahoz,
hogy a zenét a rendszer hangszoroin keresztul tudja hallgatni. Az Aux-in funkcié hasznalata kézben a
CD-lejatszé nem fog mikadni.

Bass Boost (Basszuserosités)

A mély hangok feler6sitéséhez nyomja meg a Bass Boost (Basszuser&sités) gombot (12) egyszer az
ON pozicioba allitashoz (a kijelz6n a DBBS jelenik meg).

Miszaki adatok

Tapegység: AC 100~ 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Energiafelhasznalas: 13 W

Kimeneti teljesitmény: : 2 x 1,5 Watt
Radiofrekvencia lefedettség: FM 88,8—108 MHz
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Megjegyzések:

* Ne dobja az elektromos és elektronikus készulékeket a normal haztartasi hulladékba.
» Vigye 6ket gyUjt6helyre.
» Ezen készilékek néhany alkatrésze veszélyes lehet az egészségre és a kdrnyezetre.

* Ha az egység egy ideje nem adott ki hangot, akkor energiamegtakaritas céljabél automatikusan
készenléti lzemmaodba kapcsol. APOWER gombbal tjra bekapcsolhato.

* Bejové hivas esetén, ha a RCD305UDABBT csatlakoztatva van a mobiltelefonjahoz, a zene

lejatszasa a hivas fogadasakor sziinetel és annak befejezésekor folytatddik. (A telefontol fliggéen a

lejatszas a hivas befejezése utan is sziinetelhet).

A Bluetooth® szd, markanév és logd a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. bejegyzett védjegyei és a Bigben

Interactive altali felhasznalasuk szerzédéshez kotott. Az egyéb védjegyek és bejegyzett markak a

birtokosaik tulajdonat képezik.

* A Bigben Interactive SA kijelenti, hogy az RCD305UDABBT készulék megfelel az Eurdpai
Parlament és Tanacs altal a radiéberendezésekrél és a tavkozlé végberendezésekrdl, valamint a
megfeleléségik kolcsonds elismerésérdl szold, 1999. marcius 9-én hozott 1995/5 / EK iranyelv
rendelkezéseinek.

« Az NFC™ jel az NFC Forum, Inc. védjegye az Egyesiilt Allamokban és mas orszagokban.

+ A THOMSON a TECHNICOLOR SA vagy leanyvallalatainak védjegye, amit a Bigben Interactive
szerz6dés alapjan hasznal fel.

* Az informacidkat a készllék hatoldalan talalhaté lemezen talalja.

A Bigben Interactive kijelenti, hogy a RCD305UDABBT tipusu radiéberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/
EU iranyelvnek. A teljes szoveg a www.bigben.fr/support oldalon olvashaté.

A teljes nyilatkozat letoltéséhez kérjuk, latogasson el a kdvetkezé weboldalra:
EN: https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR: https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE: https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES: https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT: https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

MAS NYELVEK: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/

Gyarto: BIGBEN INTERACTIVE SA

396, Rue de la Voyette

CRT2 - FRETIN S 2 ‘ @ c €
CS 90414 c‘

59814 LESQUIN Cedex - France

www.bigben.eu @B\/ HE‘“:H

Készult Kinaban

(C  Fabricant : Bighen Interactive FRANCE HOTLINE
@ 39, Rue de la Voyette, CRT. 2 Fretin, FRANCE, du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) :
0 ICBS ‘Lﬂ“i& -t5981t4. LESIJUELMSC[?EI?.);\ITS[}ECE " 9h00-19h00 ou support.thomson@bighen.fr
igben Interactive m
'_g) Walter Gropius Str. 28, 50126 Bergheiml, eutscilang (CILMSIEIETD 09 69 32 59 62)
Bigben Interactive BELGIUM, s.a./n.v. e monsar
@ Waterloo Offce Park, Bat H,Drve Richelle 161 bte 15 ggggf%;'gﬁ'ﬂ;“ﬂntag bis Sonntag von 8:00 bis 24:00 Unr
i el e
H . obitfunknetzen nicht mogtici - .
Eléﬂll[lllesl(!ljlgvsgraz%l-v:}%'ﬂEZ?EgéAHI'f\gFEUVm Nederland *Minderjahrige miissen vn?her einen Erziehungsberechtigten um Erlaubnis fragen
Bighen Inte%active SPAINS.L. ' BELGIQUE / NEDERLAND, customerservice@bighen-interactive.be
¢/ Musgo'5, 22 planta, 28023 Madrid, Spain i klantenservice@bigben-interactive.nl
Bigben Interactive ITALIA s.r.l ESPANA, sat@bigbeninteractive.es
Corso Sempione 221, 20025 Legnano - MI, ltalia ITALIA, support@bigbeninteractive.it
FABRIQUE EN CHINE / MADE IN CHINA www.bigben.eu
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THOMSON PL

MODEL RCD305UDABBT

ODTWARZACZ STEREO/CD/MP3/USB/BLUETOOTH Z
RADIEM DAB | FM
- INSTRUKCJA -

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

PRZED UZYCIEM URZADZENIA NALEZY UWAZNIE PRZECZYTAC
NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI. INSTRUKCJE NALEZY
ZACHOWAC NA PRZYSZLOSC.




Spis tresci

Pierwsze kroki 1
Bezpieczenstwo i informacje

Pielegnacja produktu 2
Ochrona $rodowiska

Zawartos¢ opakowania 3
Zasilanie

Czesci / Przyciski 4

Uzywanie radia DAB

Zapamietywanie zaprogramowane;j stacji DAB 5
Menu

Wyswietlanie informacji DAB (Info)

Pierwsze kroki

* Wyjac¢ urzadzenie z opakowania.

Dynamiczne sterowanie zakresem (DRC -
Dynamic Range Control) 6
Obstuga radia

Nastawianie zegara i daty

Obstuga odtwarzacza CD/MP3, USB 7
Programowanie odtwarzania z ptyty CD i nos$nika
usB 8

Bluetooth (opcjonalnie)

Wejscie Aux-In

Podbicie basow

Specyfikacja

Uwagi: 9

» Usuna¢ z urzadzenia wszystkie materiaty opakowaniowe.
* Wiozy¢ materiaty opakowaniowe do kartonu i w bezpieczny sposoéb je zutylizowac.

Bezpieczenstwo i informacje

Przed uzyciem urzadzenia nalezy przeczyta¢ ze zrozumieniem wszystkie instrukcje. Gwarancja nie
obejmuje szkdd powstatych w wyniku nieprzestrzegania instrukgii.

Bezpieczenstwo

Ostrzezenie

» Nigdy nie nalezy zdejmowaé¢ obudowy urzadzenia.

+ Zadnych czesci urzgdzenia nie nalezy nigdy smarowad.

« Nigdy nie nalezy ustawia¢ urzgdzenia na innym urzadzeniu elektrycznym.

» Urzadzenie nalezy chroni¢ przed bezposrednim nastonecznieniem, nieostonietymi
ptomieniami lub wysoka temperatura.

« Nigdy nie nalezy patrze¢ prosto w wigzke laserowg w urzadzeniu.

» Przewdd zasilajgcy, wtyczka lub zasilacz muszg by¢ zawsze tatwo dostepne, tak
aby urzadzenie mozna byto odtgczy¢ od zasilania.

* Minimalna przestrzen dookota urzadzenia zapewniajgca wystarczajgcg wentylacje

wynosi 10 cm.

* Nie nalezy utrudnia¢ wentylacji przez przykrywanie otworéw wentylacyjnych
elementami takimi jak gazety, obrusy, zastony itp.

» Nie nalezy ustawia¢ na urzadzeniu otwartych zroédet ognia, takich jak np. zapalone

Swiece.

» Prosimy zwrdci¢ uwage na przyjazng dla srodowiska utylizacje baterii.
» Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do uzytkowania w klimacie umiarkowanym.

Prosimy przeczytac niniejsza instrukcje.
Instrukcje nalezy zachowac.
Nalezy przestrzega¢ wszystkich ostrzezen.

No kWb~

producenta.

Prosimy postepowaé zgodnie z wszystkimi instrukcjami.

Tego urzadzenia nie nalezy uzywac¢ w poblizu wody.

Urzadzenie nalezy czysci¢ wytgcznie suchg Sciereczka.

Nie nalezy blokowac¢ otworéw wentylacyjnych. Instalacje nalezy wykona¢ zgodnie z instrukcjami

8. Urzadzenia nie nalezy instalowac w poblizu zrédet ciepta takich jak kaloryfery, nawiewy, kuchenki
lub inne urzadzenia wytwarzajace ciepto (w tym réwniez wzmacniacze).

9. Przewdd zasilajgcy nalezy chroni¢ przed nadepnieciem lub zagieciem w szczegdlnosci przy
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

wtyczkach, gniazdkach oraz w miejscu przytgczenia do urzgdzenia.

Nalezy uzywac tylko akcesoriéw/osprzetu wskazanych/wskazanego przez producenta.
Urzadzenia nalezy uzywaé wytgcznie razem z woézkiem, stojakiem, statywem, wspornikiem lub
stotem wskazanym przez producenta lub sprzedawanym razem z urzgdzeniem. W przypadku
uzywania wozka, przy przestawianiu zestawu woézek/urzgdzenie nalezy zachowaé ostroznos¢,
aby nie dopusci¢ do urazéw spowodowanych wywrdceniem sie.

Na czas burz lub gdy urzadzenie nie bedzie uzywane przez diuzszy czas, nalezy je odtgczy¢ od
zasilania.

Wszelkie naprawy nalezy powierza¢ wykwalifikowanym serwisantom. Jezeli urzgdzenie zostanie
w jakikolwiek sposéb uszkodzone (np. uszkodzony przewdd zasilajacy lub wtyczka, rozlanie sie
na urzgdzeniu ptynu, dostanie sie do srodka urzgdzenia przedmiotow, zmoczenie przez deszcz
lub zawilgocenie) lub jezeli urzadzenie nie dziata normalnie lub zostanie upuszczone, nalezy je
wowczas oddac do serwisu w celu naprawy.

Urzadzenia nie nalezy naraza¢ na zmoczenie kapigcg wodg lub zachlapanie.

Na urzadzeniu nie nalezy stawia¢ jakichkolwiek przedmiotéw mogacych stwarza¢ zagrozenie (np.
naczynia z ptynami, zapalone $wieczki itp.).

Wityczka przewodu ZASILAJACEGO (lub zasilacz sieciowy) lub tgczéwka urzadzenia stuzy jako
urzadzenie roztaczajgce i musi by¢ tatwo dostepna.

Wokét urzadzenia musi by¢é wystarczajgco duzo wolnego miejsca, aby zapewni¢ prawidtowag
wentylacje.

Baterie (zestaw baterii lub zainstalowane baterie) nie powinny by¢ narazone na nadmierne
nagrzewanie, np. promieniami stonecznymi, ogniem itp.

Etykieta znamionowa znajduje si¢ na spodzie urzgdzenia.

Pielegnacja produktu

1.

w

Na czas, gdy urzadzenie nie bedzie uzywane oraz przed czyszczeniem nalezy zawsze wyjgc
wtyczke z kontaktu.

Nie nalezy wigcza¢ muzyki zbyt gtosno, poniewaz grozi to uszkodzeniem stuchu lub urzadzenia.
Urzadzenia nie nalezy uzywa¢ w warunkach duzej wilgotnosci.

Przed czyszczeniem nalezy zawsze odtgczy¢ urzadzenie od zasilania. Urzgdzenie nalezy czysci¢
migkka, wilgotng, niestrzepigca sie Sciereczkg. Nie nalezy uzywaé $rodkéw Scierajgcych ani
innych silnie dziatajgcych srodkéw czyszczgcych.

Ochrona srodowiska

Jeajgealis

Produkt zostat zaprojektowany i wyprodukowany z wysokiej jakosci materiatow i
podzespotdw, ktére mozna poddac recyklingowi i ponownie wykorzystac.

Produkt zawiera baterie podlegajgce dyrektywie unijnej nr 2006/66/WE, ktdrych

nie wolno wyrzuca¢ do zwyktych zmieszanych odpadéw komunalnych. Prosimy
zapoznac¢ sie z lokalnymi zasadami oddzielnej zbiorki baterii, poniewaz prawidtowa
utylizacja baterii zapobiega ich negatywnemu wptywowi na $rodowisko i zdrowie
ludzkie.

Gdy na produkcie widnieje symbol przekreslonego kubta na $mieci na kotkach,
oznacza to, ze produkt jest objety europejska dyrektywg 2002/96/WE. Prosimy
zapozna¢ sie z informacjami na temat miejscowego systemu zbiorki selektywnej
zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Prosimy przestrzega¢ przepisow
lokalnych. Starego produktu nie nalezy wyrzuca¢ razem ze zwyklymi $mieciami
domowymi. Wiasciwa utylizacja starego produktu pomaga zapobiec potencjalnie
negatywnym konsekwencjom dla srodowiska i zdrowia cztowieka.
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CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

CAUTION
‘CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS DO NOT OPEN
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

This product contains a low power laser device. NE PAS OUVRIR

Symbol btyskawicy w trojkacie réwnobocznym ma na celu ostrzec uzytkownika o wystepowaniu
wewnatrz urzgdzenia nieizolowanego napigcia, dostatecznie wysokiego, aby stwarzaé ryzyko
porazenia pragdem.

Zawartos¢ opakowania

Prosimy sprawdzi¢ zawarto$¢ swojego opakowania:
* Urzadzenie

» Przewdd zasilajgcy

* Instrukcja obstugi

Zasilanie

UWAGA
* Ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu! Prosimy upewnic sie, ze napigcie
zasilania odpowiada napieciu podanemu na etykiecie z tytu.
* Ryzyko porazenia pradem! Aby odtgczyé przewod zasilajacy,
nalezy zawsze wyjmowac¢ wtyczke z kontaktu. Nigdy nie wolno
ciggnac¢ za przewdd.
* Przed podtgczeniem przewodu zasilajagcego, nalezy upewnic sie,
ze wykonane zostaty wszystkie potgczenia.
Umiesci¢ urzgdzenie w zgdanym potozeniu i rozwing¢ przewod. Wiozy¢ przewodd do kontaktu i wigczy¢
przetgcznik.
Zrédto zasilania
Urzadzenie zostato zaprojektowane do zasilania prgdem zmiennym 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz ze zwyktego
kontaktu Sciennego. Nie nalezy probowac zasila¢ urzgdzenia z innych zZrédet zasilania. Mogtoby to
bowiem doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia urzadzenia i spowodowac uniewaznienie gwarancji.
Automatyczny tryb gotowosci
Gdy na podtgczonym urzadzeniu nie jest odtwarzana zadna muzyka, wieza automatycznie przetgcza
sie w tryb gotowosci, jezeli:
* Przez 30 minut nie zostanie wcisniety zaden przycisk,
» Przez 30 minut nie pojawi sie sygnat audio z podtgczonego urzadzenia.

Zasilanie z baterii

» Aby nie dopusci¢ do uszkodzenia urzgdzenia, nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze baterie zostaty poprawnie
zatozone. Jezeli przez dtugi czas urzadzenie nie bedzie uzywane, nalezy zawsze wyjgc baterie,
poniewaz wyciek z baterii mogtby uszkodzi¢ urzgdzenie.

» Nalezy uzywa¢ baterii tego samego typu. Nigdy nie nalezy uzywac¢ jednoczesnie baterii roznych
typow.

* Nie nalezy wrzuca¢ baterii do ognia ani narazac¢ ich na dziatanie promieni stonecznych lub
podobnych czynnikow.

« Jedli ptyn zawarty w bateriach dostanie sie do oczu lub skory, nalezy natychmiast ostroznie umy¢
czystg wodg zabrudzone miejsce i skontaktowac sie z lekarzem.

Zwracamy uwage na nastepujaca informacje:

Specyfikacja zasilacza: Prgd zmienny 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz
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Czesci / Przyciski
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1. Wityk Aux-In 11. Przycisk INFO/FOLDER WYZEJ
2. Port USB 12. Przycisk podbicia baséw
3. Drzwiczki CD 13. Przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR
4. Regulacja GEOSNOSCI 14. Pokretlo strojenia/wyboru
5. Przycisk WE./WYL. zasilania U] 15. Wyswietlacz
6. Funkcja CD/USB/FM RADIO/DAB/AUX/BT 16. Gtosnik
-] 17. Antena
7. Przycisk POMIN W DOL/COFNIJ 44 (CD/ 18, Gniazdo zasilania pradem zmiennym
USB/DAB)
8. Przycisk POMIN W GORE/DALEJ pp| (CD/
USB/DAB)

9. Przycisk ODTWARZAJ/PAUZA /Skanowanie
FM /Parowanie BT /DAB M|

10. Przycisk STOP/MENU

Uzywanie radia DAB

1. Nacisna¢ przycisk zasilania ), aby wigczyé urzadzenie.

2. Nacisna¢ przycisk funkcji =8 i wybrac¢ tryb DAB/FM.

3. Aby jak najlepiej odbiera¢ sygnat, catkowicie wysuna¢ antene z tytu urzadzenia.

4. Przed pierwszym uzyciem lista stacji jest pusta. Urzadzenie automatycznie wyszuka stacje
radiowe DAB. Na wyswietlaczu LCD bedzie pokazywany pasek postepu wyszukiwania oraz
bedzie podawana liczba znalezionych stacji. Wyszukiwanie zajmuje 2-3 minuty. Po zakonczeniu
wyszukiwania stacje zostang wyswietlone w postaci listy.
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Jesli sygnat DAB lub zgdana stacja nie zostang odnalezione, byé moze wynika to ze stabego
odbioru sygnatu. Nalezy wtedy wyregulowac potozenie anteny lub przestawi¢ radio w inne miejsce
i ponownie wigczy¢ wyszukiwanie.

5. Nastgpi automatyczne rozpoczecie Funkcja AUTO-WYSZUKIWANIA wigcza sie automatycznie na 3
minuty w celu wyszukania stacji radiowych. Na wyswietlaczu wyswietlane sg czestotliwosci i numery
stacji. Po zakonczeniu urzagdzenie przechowuje w pamigci maksymalnie do 20 zaprogramowanych staciji.

6. Aby wybra¢ wiasciwg stacje, nalezy kreci¢ w lewo lub w prawo pokrettem strojenia/wyboru (14).
Aby zatwierdzi¢ wybrang stacje, nalezy nacisng¢ pokretto strojenia/wyboru (14).

Zapamietywanie zaprogramowanej stacji DAB

Urzadzenie moze zapisa¢ w pamieci ulubione stacje radiowe DAB.

1. W trybie DAB, nacisna¢ przycisk P, aby wyszukac stacje.

2. Nacisna¢ i przytrzymac przycisk TRYB (funkcja programowania), aby wybrac stacje.

3. Aby zatwierdzi¢ stacje, nalezy nacisng¢ pokretto strojenia/wyboru (14).
Uwaga: Jesli w pamieci jest juz zapisana jaka$ stacja DAB, wowczas gdy pod tym samym
numerem zostaje zapisana nowa stacja, stara zostaje nadpisana.

4. Radio umozliwia zapisanie do 20 stacji DAB.
Jesli w pamigci nie ma zapisanych zadnych stacji DAB, radio wraca do wczesniej wybranej stacji radiowe;.

Menu

Wocisniecie przycisku Menu (10) i przytrzymanie go przez 3 sekundy powoduje wejécie do menu:

A. Full scan (Petne wyszukiwanie), B. Manual tune (Strojenie reczne), C. Prune (Przycinanie), D.
System: Language (Jezyk), reset do ustawien fabrycznych po przekreceniu pokretta by strojenia/
wyboru (14) w lewo lub w prawo w celu wybrania funkcji menu.

B. Aby wejs¢ do jakiej$ funkcji, wystarczy nacisng¢ pokretto strojenia/wyboru (14).

* Full scan (Petne wyszukiwanie): Urzgdzenie automatycznie wyszuka wszystkie stacje radiowe DAB.

Aby zatwierdzi¢ wybor stacji, nalezy przejs¢ w TRYB i nacisna¢ pokretto strojenia/wyboru (14).

» Manual tune (Strojenie reczne): Nacisniecie rozpoczyna wyszukiwanie, nastepnie uzytkownik moze
recznie nastawi¢ czestotliwosc¢.

* Prune (Przycinanie): uzytkownik moze usungc z listy stacji DAB te stacje DAB, ktorych sygnat nie jest
dobrze odbierany. Aby wybra¢ funkcje przycinania, nalezy nacisng¢ przycisk Menu i uzy¢ pokretta
strojenia/wyboru. Wybrac¢ stacje do skasowania. Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sig pytanie: Yes or No (Tak
czy nie?). Nacisng¢ pokretto strojenia/wyboru, aby potwierdzi¢ usunigcie. Stacja nieaktywna lub
nieodbierana zostanie usunieta z listy i zastgpiona nowg stacja.

» System
Nalezy wybrac¢ ponizsze funkcje pokrettem strojenia/wyboru i wcisng¢ pokretto, aby zatwierdzi¢ wybér.

- Language (Jezyk): angielski (English), niemiecki (Deutsch), wioski (ltaliano) i francuski (Frangais).
- Factory reset (Reset do ustawien fabrycznych): Wszystkie zaprogramowane stacje zostang
skasowane.

» Aby opusci¢ funkcje, wystarczy ponownie nacisng¢ przycisk MENU.

Wyswietlanie informacji DAB (Info)

Podczas stuchania stacji DAB uzytkownik moze zmieni¢ informacje wyswietlane na wyswietlaczu.
Nadawca wysyta kilka roznych typow informaciji.

» Dynamiczny segment etykiety (DLS — Dynamic Label Segment)

Sa to przewijajgce sie informacje tekstowe dostarczone przez nadawce. Informacje te mogg obejmowac
nazwisko artysty lub tytut utworu muzycznego, nazwisko DJ’a, dane kontaktowe stacji radiowe;j itp.

» Nazwa multipleksu: Wyswietla obszar nadawania i zestaw stacji radiowych na tej czestotliwosci, np.
BBC National DAB, Station1.
» Kanat i czestotliwosc¢: np. 13F 225,648 MHz

» Biad sygnatu: Jesli sygnat jest staby lub nastgpi btgd sygnatu, nalezy sprébowaé skorygowaé
ustawienie anteny lub przestawi¢ odbiornik w inne miejsce, aby poprawi¢ odbior.
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Dynamiczne sterowanie zakresem (DRC — Dynamic Range Control)

W trybie DAB:

Dynamicznego sterowania zakresem mozna uzywa¢ do rozszerzania lub zawezania zakresu

dynamicznego sygnatu audio (tj. réznicy miedzy najgtosniejszym i najcichszym dzwiekiem).

Dzwiek bedzie bardziej dostosowany do warunkéw stuchania oraz indywidualnych potrzeb

stuchacza, np. w gtosSnym otoczeniu, w ktérym ciche dzwigki moga sie catkowicie zagubic, ustawienie

maksymalnej kompresji wzmocni i wydobedzie owe ciche dzwigki, przy zachowaniu niezmienionego

poziomu gto$nosci dzwiekéw najgtosniejszych.

Dostepne sg 3 poziomy kompresiji:

* DRC off (wytgczone): brak kompresiji. Jest to ustawienie domysine.

DRC low (niskie): $rednia kompresja.

DRC high (wysokie): maksymalna kompresja.

1. Nacisna¢ i przytrzymac przycisk MENU, aby przej$¢ w tryb DRC.

2. Aby zatwierdzi¢ funkcje, nacisng¢ przycisk ,Wybierz”. Aktualne ustawienie DRC jest oznaczone
symbolem ,*”.

3. Aby porusza¢ sie po opcjach, nalezy kreci¢ pokrettem strojenia/wyboru (14) i wcisng¢ przycisk
Wybierz, aby zatwierdzi¢.

4. Aby opusci¢ menu, wystarczy ponownie nacisng¢ przycisk Menu.

Obstuga radia

A) Automatyczne wyszukiwanie

1. Aby wtagczy¢ urzadzenie, nalezy nacisngc¢ przetacznik zasilania d (5).

2. Przyciskiem funkcji (6) wybra¢ ustawienie TUNER FM.

3. Nacisnag¢ przycisk ODTWARZAJ/PAUZA (9) i przytrzymac¢ go przez 2 sekundy, aby rozpoczaé
AUTO-WYSZUKIWANIE i automatycznie wyszuka¢ stacje radiowe (co zajmie 3 minuty).
Na wyswietlaczu wyswietlane sg czestotliwosci i numery stacji. Po zakonczeniu urzadzenie
przechowuje w pamieci maksymalnie do 20 zaprogramowanych staciji.

4. Nacisng¢ przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR, aby odszuka¢ zapisane stacje i zaczg¢ stuchac
swoich ulubionych.

B) Pokretto strojenia/wyboru

1. Przyciskiem funkcji (6) wybrac ustawienie TUNER FM.

2. Aby automatycznie przestroi¢ radio na nastepng stacje, nalezy przekreci¢ pokretto sterujgce (14).

3. Ustawi¢ pokretto Glosnos¢ (4) na odpowiedni poziom.

4. Aby wylgczy¢ urzgdzenie, nalezy nacisng¢ przetacznik zasilania U] (5).

C) Zapisywanie stacji w pozycjach od P01 do P20

1. Przyciskiem funkcji (6) wybra¢ ustawienie TUNER FM.

2. Nacisnag¢ i przytrzymac przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR (13).

3. Kreci¢ pokrettem w lewo i w prawo, aby przejs¢ do odpowiedniej stacji. Na wyswietlaczu bedzie
migac¢ aktualna pozycja np. P01, P02... P20.

4. Aby zapisa¢ numer stacji, nacisng¢ pokretto strojenia/wyboru (14).

5. Nacisng¢ przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR, aby odszuka¢ zapisane stacje i zacza¢ stuchac
swoich ulubionych.

Antena

Aby uzyskaé optymalny odbiér, nalezy wysuna¢ antene. Aby poprawi¢ odbidr, byé moze trzeba tez

bedzie przestawi¢ urzadzenie.

Nastawianie zegara i daty

1. Nacisng¢ przycisk zasilania U] (5), aby wigczy¢ urzadzenie w trybie gotowosci.

2. Nacisng¢ i przytrzymac¢ przez 2 sekundy przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR (13): wyswietlacz
zacznie migac. Przekreci¢ pokretto strojenia w lewo i w prawo, aby wybra¢ format czasu (12- lub
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24-godzinowy). Nacisng¢ przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR, aby zatwierdzi¢ format.

3. Aby wybra¢ godzing, kreci¢ pokrettem strojenia w lewo i w prawo. Wyswietlacz zacznie migac.
Nacisng¢ przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR, aby nastawi¢ godzine.

4. Aby wybra¢ cyfry minut, kreci¢ pokrettem strojenia w lewo i w prawo. Wyswietlacz zacznie migac.
Nacisng¢ przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR, aby nastawi¢ cyfry minut.

5. Urzadzenie przejdzie do ustawiania daty.

Aby wybra¢ rok, kreci¢ pokrettem strojenia w lewo i w prawo. Nacisng¢ przycisk TRYB/NASTAW
ZEGAR, aby potwierdzi¢ rok.

Aby wybra¢ miesigc, kreci¢ pokrettem strojenia w lewo i w prawo. Nacisng¢ przycisk TRYB/
NASTAW ZEGAR, aby potwierdzi¢ miesigc.

Aby wybrac¢ date, kreci¢ pokrettem strojenia w lewo i w prawo. Nacisng¢ przycisk TRYB/NASTAW
ZEGAR, aby potwierdzi¢ date.

Obstuga odtwarzacza CD/MP3, USB

1. Nacisng¢ przycisk zasilania U] (5), aby wtgczy¢ urzadzenie.

2. Przyciskiem funkcji (6) wybra¢ ustawienie CD lub USB.

3. Wiozy¢ ptyte kompaktowa lub nosnik USB, na wyswietlaczu pojawig sie odpowiednio ,CD” lub ,USB”.

Przycisk ODTWARZAJ/PAUZA (9) PI

» Gdy nie jest odtwarzania muzyka, nacisnigcie tego przycisku pozwala wtgczy¢ odtwarzanie muzyki.
» Gdy jest odtwarzania muzyka, nacisniecie tego przycisku pozwala wstrzymac¢ odtwarzanie.

» Gdy odtwarzanie muzyki jest wstrzymane (pauza), nacisniecie tego przycisku wznawia odtwarzanie.

Przycisk STOP (10) l

+ Gdy trwa odtwarzanie muzyki lub zostata wigczona pauza, naci$nigcie tego przycisku zatrzymuje
odtwarzanie.

» W czasie programowania utworéw nacisniecie tego przycisku pozwala wyj$¢ z tego trybu.

Przycisk POMIN W GORE/DALEJ (8) PPl

» Gdy odtwarzanie muzyki zostato zatrzymane, nacisnigcie tego przycisku pozwala wybra¢ zadany
utwor (i przej$¢ do pierwszego utworu, jezeli jest sie aktualnie w obrebie ostatniego utworu).

» Gdy trwa odtwarzanie muzyki, nacisnigcie tego przycisku pozwala poming¢ biezgcy utwor i przejs¢
do nastepnego (lub pierwszego, jezeli aktualnie odtwarzany jest ostatni).

» Aby szybko przewing¢ do przodu, nalezy nacisng¢ ten przycisk i przytrzymaé go przez 2 sekundy.

* Gdy trwa odtwarzanie zaprogramowanych utworéw, nacisniecie tego przycisku pozwala pomingé
biezacy utwér i przejs¢ do nastepnego zaprogramowanego utworu (lub do pierwszego, jezeli
aktualnie odtwarzany jest ostatni).

Przycisk POMIN W DOL/COFNIJ (7) |«

» Gdy odtwarzanie muzyki zostato zatrzymane, nacisnigcie tego przycisku pozwala wybra¢ zadany
utwor (i przejs$¢ do ostatniego utworu, jezeli jest sie aktualnie w obrebie pierwszego utworu).

» Gdy trwa odtwarzanie muzyki, naci$niecie tego przycisku pozwala poming¢ biezgcy utwor i przejsé
do poprzedniego (lub ostatniego, jezeli aktualnie odtwarzany jest pierwszy).

» Aby przewing¢ do tytu, nalezy nacisng¢ ten przycisk i przytrzymac go przez 2 sekundy.

» Gdy trwa odtwarzanie zaprogramowanych utworéw, nacisniecie tego przycisku pozwala pomingé
biezgcy utwor i przejs¢ do poprzedniego zaprogramowanego utworu (lub do ostatniego, jezeli
aktualnie odtwarzany jest pierwszy).

FOLDER WYZEJ dla ptyt CD/MP3 i no$nikéw USB

+ W trybie CD/MP3 lub USB, nacisng¢ przycisk FOLDER WYZEJ (11).

+ Nacisng¢ przycisk FOLDER WYZEJ ponownie i kontynuowaé, az zostanie osiggniety zgdany folder.
Nacisna¢ przycisk Odtwarzaj I, aby rozpocza¢ odtwarzanie.

TRYB odtwarzania (POWTORZ 1, POWTORZ WSZYSTKO, ODTWARZANIE LOSOWE)

* W trybie CD/MP3 lub USB mozna wybra¢ 3 tryby odtwarzania: Powtérz 1, Powtérz wszystko i
Odtwarzanie losowe.

» W trybie powtarzania wieza powtarza biezacy utwor na ptycie CD.
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« W trybie Powtdrz wszystko wieza powtarza wszystkie utwory na ptycie CD; gdy zakonczy sig
odtwarzanie ostatniego utworu, nastepuje powrét do pierwszego utworu.
* W trybie Odtwarzanie losowe utwory sg odtwarzane w kolejnosci losowe;j.

Programowanie odtwarzania z ptyty CD i nosnika USB

Odtwarzanie mozna zaprogramowac tylko w trybie zatrzymania (STOP). Nalezy nacisng¢ przycisk

STOP M (10), na nastepnie postepowac¢ zgodnie z nastepujgcymi instrukcjami:

1. Nacisna¢ przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR (13), aby przejs¢ do trybu pamigci.

2. Przyciskami POMIN W DOL/COFNIJ €4 / POMIN W GORE/DALEJ PP (7, 8) wybraé numer
zgdanego utworu.

3. Ponownie nacisng¢ przycisk TRYB/NASTAW ZEGAR (13), aby potwierdzi¢. Urzgdzenie zapisuje
numer utworu i przechodzi do nastepnego utworu, ktéry uzytkownik chce zaprogramowac.

4. Urzadzenie moze zapamieta¢ 20 zaprogramowanych utworéw z ptyty CD i 99 zaprogramowanych
utworow z nosnika USB. Po zapamietaniu maksymalnej liczby zaprogramowanych utworéw nie
da sie wprowadza¢ zadnych nastepnych.

5. Jesli w czasie programowania zostanie wcisniety przycisk STOP M (10), urzadzenie skasuje
zawarto$¢ programu i wréci do trybu zatrzymania (STOP).

6. Jesli w czasie programowania zostanie nacisniety przycisk ODTWARZAJ/PAUZA Pl (9), na
wyswietlaczu pojawi sie komunikat ,Memory” (,Pamigé¢”) i urzadzenie rozpocznie odtwarzanie
zaprogramowanych utwordéw.

7. W czasie odtwarzania zaprogramowanych utworéw przyciskami POMIN W DOL/COFNIJ
|44 / POMIN W GORE/DALEJ PP mozna przechodzi¢ do poprzedniego lub nastepnego
zaprogramowanego utworu.

8. Jesli w czasie odtwarzania zaprogramowanych utworéw zostanie wcisnigty przycisk STOP I,
urzadzenie zatrzyma odtwarzanie, ale wybér zaprogramowanych utworéw zostanie zapisany.
Aby skasowac¢ zawarto$¢ zaprogramowanej listy i wrécic¢ do trybu zatrzymania (STOP), nalezy 2
razy nacisngc¢ przycisk STOP Il

Uwaga: Urzadzenie jest w stanie odczyta¢ tylko nosniki USB sformatowane jako FAT32 i tylko o

pojemnosci ponizej 32 GB.

Bluetooth (opcjonalnie)

Parowanie ztgcza Bluetooth

1. Nalezy kilkakrotnie nacisng¢ przycisk Funkcja =8, az wybrany zostanie tryb ,BT".

2. Na liscie urzadzen (telefon, tablet, komputer...) wybra¢ RCD305UDABBT.

3. Aby sparowaé nowe urzadzenie, nalezy: Nacisng¢ przycisk PAROWANIE BT, aby zresetowaé
proces parowania.

Wejscie Aux-In

Aby do stuchania utworéw z zewnetrznego zrddta audio uzywac gtosnikow wiezy, jeden koniec przewodu
audio 3,5 mm (w komplecie) nalezy podtgczy¢ do wtyku Aux In (1) u gory wiezy, zas drugi do wtyku Line-
Out lub do wejscia stuchawek urzadzenia. Podczas uzywania funkcji Aux-In odtwarzacz CD nie pracuje.

Podbicie basow

Aby dzwiek miat mocniejsze basy, nalezy 1 raz nacisng¢ przycisk Podbicie basow (12) (na wyswietlaczu
pojawi sie komunikat DBBS).

Specyfikacja

Zasilanie: Prad zmienny 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Pobor mocy: 13 W

Moc wyjsciowa: : 2 x 1,5 W

Zakres czestotliwosci radiowych: FM 88,8-108 MHz
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Uwagi:

. Urzgdzer’] elektrycznych i elektronicznych nie nalezy wyrzuca¢ razem ze zwyktymi
odpadami komunalnymi. E

» Nalezy je oddac¢ do punktu zbiorki.
* Niektore podzespoty w tych urzadzeniach moga by¢ niebezpieczne dla zdrowia i Srodowiska. =

* Aby oszczedza¢ energig, gdy urzadzenie nie jest przez chwile uzywane, przechodzi ono
automatycznie w tryb gotowosci. Mozna je ponownie wigczy¢ przetacznikiem zasilania.

» W przypadku pojawienia sie potgczenia przychodzgcego w czasie, gdy urzgdzenie RCD305UDABBT
jest podigczone do telefonu komérkowego w celu odtwarzania muzyki, natychmiast po odebraniu
potagczenia urzgdzenie przetaczy sie w tryb pauzy, po czym po zakonczeniu rozmowy odtwarzanie
zostanie wznowione (w zalezno$ci od posiadanego telefonu komérkowego, czasami po zakonczeniu
rozmowy nie nastgpi powroét z trybu pauzy do odtwarzania).

* Wyraz, znak i logo Bluetooth® sg zastrzezonymi znakami towarowymi nalezacymi do firmy
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Wszelkie ich uzycie przez firme Bigben Interactive odbywa sie na zasadzie
licencji. Pozostate znaki towarowe i nazwy handlowe stanowig wtasno$¢ ich wtascicieli.

» Firma Bigben Interactive SA niniejszym oswiadcza, ze urzgdzenie RCD305UDABBT spetnia
istotne wymagania okreslone w dyrektywie Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 1995/5/WE z dnia
9 marca 1999 r. w sprawie urzgdzen radiowych i telekomunikacyjnych urzgdzen koncowych oraz
wzajemnego uznania ich zgodnosci.

* Znak NFC™ jest znakiem towarowym NFC Forum, Inc. w Stanach Zjednoczonych i innych krajach.

* THOMSON jest znakiem towarowym firmy TECHNICOLOR SA lub je;j filii i jest uzywany na licenc;ji
przez firme Bigben Interactive.

» Informacje podane s3 na tabliczce znajdujacej sie z tytu urzadzenia.

Nizej podpisany o$wiadcza w imieniu Bigben Interactive, ze urzgdzenie radiowe typu RCD305UDABBT

jest zgodne z dyrektywg 2014/53/UE. Pemny tekst jest dostepny na stronie www.bigben.fr/support

Aby pobraé petne oswiadczenie, nalezy wejs¢ na naszg strone internetowa:

EN : https://www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support/

FR : https://www.bigben.fr/support/

DE : https://www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

ES : https://www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica/

IT : https://www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico/

POZOSTALE JEZYKI: https://www.bigbeninteractive.com/support/
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